





0 1] 3 A . .
“< 4 3
.~y
0L61 :
LIO0OddYd L1dNYV
NAVN TINV.L 40 INFWNYIAOD 5 m






PREFATORY REMARKS

. CHAPTER 1—
(AHNERAL

V CHAPTER TT—
J APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND  CONTROL
0OVER EXPENDITURE
CHAPTER TIT—
Crvin DEPARTI MENTS—
Agriculture :
Health and Family Planning
Industries
Social Welfare

General

CHAPTER TV

Worgs EXPENDITURE

CHAPTER V

STORES AND STOCK AQCOUNTS

. CHAPTER VI
Frvancian  AssisTaNor 1o Locar. Bopres
AND OTHERS
e CHAPTER VII—
Avprir oF RECEIPTS —
Sales Tax Receipts

AL BSEERNNRRE

OtHBR RECEPTS—
Agriculture Department
Public Works Department
General

AR—A

TABLE OF GONTENTS

Paragraphs

1-16

23-33
34-36
37
38
3040

b1 -54

i

ot
]

i

58-63

72
73
T4
.

16-23

24-29
29-31
31-32
32

32-33

46-52



®
- L]
[ ]
L ]
- TABLE OF CONTENTS—concld.
L ]
. Paragraphe
CHAPTER VIII—
L]
GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING
. ACTIVITIES—
General .. . .. - .. v 7B
Statutory Corporations/Boards . . .. .. 16-81
Government Companies. . g - .. 82-86
Jovernment Commercial and Quasi—Commercial
Departments/Undertakings .. - .o 87-102
GGeneral - v i s i v 303
Investments in and financial assistance to co.
operative societies i L o .o 104114
Other investments and guarantees .. .. 115-116
CHAPTER IX—
OUuTSTANDING AUDIT OBJECTIONS AND INSPECTION
REPORTS .. 2 s s i .. 117-118
CHAPTER X—
Oruaer Toprios OF INTEREST | .. i o 118
Appendices ;
L ]
-
[ ]
L 4
o g
-
L ] ]
-
L ] e . -
L |
[ ] [ ]
L]
L ’ * . (]

Pages

86
86-70
70-75

76-83
84

84-93
93-94

95-97

08

102-126



PREFATORY REMARKS,

This volume mainly relates to matters arising from the
Appropriation Accounts for 1968-69 together with other points
arising from audit of the financial transactions of Government of

. Tamil Nadu, It also includes—

(i) certain ponts of interest arising from the Finance
Accounts for the year 1965-69 ; and

(ii) matters relating to oertain statutory and autonomous
bodies, the accounts of which are audited by the Indian Audit
and Accounts Department.

The financial irregularities, losses, ete.,, commented upon in
the Report relate to cases which came to the notice of Audit
during the year 1968-69 as well as those which had come to
notice in earlier years but could not be dealt with in previous

. Audit Reports: matters relating to the period subsequent to

1968-69 have also been included wherever considered necessary.

The points bronght out in this Report are those which have
come to notice during the course of test audit of the accounts
of the departments, They are not intended to convey or to be
understood as conveying any general reflection on the financial
administration by the Departments/Authorities concerned.



-®



CHAPTER I 5

GENERAL .
1, Budget and actuals.

(a) T'ransactions on Revenue Account.—The budget estimates
and actuals of revenue receipts and expenditure met from revenue
for 1068-69 are given below with the corresponding amounts for
1966-67 and 196768 :—

Revenue receipls Variation
r 2 el r s B
Year Budget Actuals Amount  Percentage
{In crores of rupees)
1966-67 e 1,88-72 1,94-55 +3'83 3
1967-68 e 2,16-07 2,33-39 +17-32 8
1968-69 .r 2,48-28 2,77-92 +29-64 12
Deficit(m—)
Revenue = ——m——
Surplus(+)
Year — = —
Budqet Aectuals
(In crores of rupees)
1966-67 ais +0-31 —6-88
. 1967-68 i —1-12 +0:06
1968-69 3 +0:74 +16-98

Expenditure met from Revenue
(In crores of rupecs)

1966-67 P 1,88-41 2,01-43 +13:02 7
1967-68 - 2,17.19 2,33-33 +16-14 7
1968-69 o 2,47:54 2,60-94 +13-40 5

In 1968-69 the revenue receipts were Rs. 29-64 crores more
than the estimates ; the expenditure on revenue account also was
moge than the estimates by Rs. 13-40 crores. The year ended
with a revenue surplus of Rs. 16-98 crores against a nominal
surplus of Rs. 0'74 crore envisaged in the budget.

The estimates of expenditure shown above do not take into
agcount the supplementary grants for expenditure obtained durfng
the course of these years. If they are also taken into account,
the position would be as follows :— -

Supple- Modified budget
Year Additional  msntary estimales of Surplus +
tazation grant ‘ A —_ Defieit —

Receipts Expenditure
(In crores of rupees)

1966-67 .. Nil 86-54 1,88-72 2,74:95 —86-23
1967-68 .. Nil 51°14 2,16-07 2,68-33 —52-26
968-69 .. Nil 97:58 2,48-28 3,45.12 ® —96-84
- [ ]
-
L] .
& L]
[ L]



. 2

Three supplementary grants were obtained during the year ;
the total additional grant for expenditure on revenue account was
R%. 2086 crores.

(b) Capital e%penditure—The expenditure on capital account
during 1966-67, 1967-68 and 1968-69 is given below along with
the budget estimates for the years :—

Variation
Year Budget Actuals . A \
Amount  Percentage

(In crores of rupees)

1966-67 e i N 27-07 0-46 —26-61 —98
1967-68 e i =~ 32-06 30:53 —1-53 -5
1968-69 - v.a .o 23-23 44-93 +21-70 93

During the year Rs. 12:43 crores were obtained as supple-
mentary grants for capital expenditure.
L]
(¢) Loans and advances by the State Government.—The disburse-
ments of loans and advances and the recoveries thereof during
1966-67, 1967-68 and 1968-69 are given below along with the
budget estimates :—

Disbursements Percentage Recoveries. Percentage
Year e of ——H— of
Budyget Actuals  variation  Budget  Actuals variation
(In crores of rupecs) (In erores of rupees)
1966-67 o 32-34 38-87 +20 811 9756 « +20
1967-68 > 30-99 38-39 +24 10-11 12-65 %25
1968-69 5% 34-38 51-38 +49 10-74 14-47 35
L
.

The disbursements in 1968-69 exceeded the budget estimates by

+ 1¢ 0 crores mainly due to more loans to the Tamil Nadu
Electr 1ty Board (Rs. 2815 crores against estimate of
Rs. 1525 crores).

Rs. 1858 crores were obtained as supplementary grants for
disbursement of loans during the year.



3 °

2. Consolidaied summary of transactions
The following is a summary of Government transactions §or

1968-69 with comparative figures for two preceding years :— e
1966-67 1967-68 1965-69
(In crdres of rupees)
l. Reavenue—
(@) Taxes (including State’s share of 1,23-36 1,44-07 1,565-79
Union taxes).
(b) Non-tax revenue .. 58 a5 4003 61-50 81-67
(¢) Grants-in-aid from Government of 22:16 2782 40-46
India.

. Total —Revenue receipts - 1,94-56 2,33-39 2,77-92
2. Expenditure met from revenue Fom 2,01-43 2,33:33 2,60-94
3. Revenue surplus (+ )/deficit(—) = — 688 006 -+ 16-98
4. Net expenditure outside the revenue

account—
(a) Capital expenditure i e 046 30:53 44-93
(b) Loans and advances -1 o 20-12 2574 36-91
5. Deficit (—) i.e., total resources required —36-46 —056-21 g — 6:‘{5
for meeting expenditure outside
revenue account after taking into
account revenue deficit/surplus.
6. Total resources available—
(a) Net increase in—
(i) Publie debt ‘s e .o 30-58 39-78 36-62
(ii) Unfunded Debt . o 1-82 1-09 8-62
(b) Net effect of transactions under 271 17-25 21-45
- Deposits and Advances, Remit-
tances, Contingency Fund and
Inter-State Settlement. G s
Total .. e % o 35011 68:12 66:69
7. Netinerease (— ) or decrease ( 4 ) in cash +41:35 -—1-91 -—1-83
balance during the year.
Total of (6) and (7) .o o 30-46 56-21 & 04-86

TrANSACTIONS ON REVENUE AcCCOUNT

3. Revenue receipts

(ay The revenue receipts in 1968-69 (Rs. 2,77.92 crores)
shewed increase of 19 per cent over those in 1967-68
(Rs. 2,33-39 crores) ; the increase is analysed below :—

Increase(-+)/
Amount of receipts Decrease (—)
— A ~ -
2 1967-68 1968-69  Awount, Percentage.

(In crores of rupees)
(i) Receipts from Central Government—
(a) State's share of Central taxes .. 34-53 39:80 527 15
(b) Grants-in-aid under Article 275 G-02 G-94 002
of the Constitution.

(¢) Other grants-in-aid e . 20-90 33:52 12:62 60
(ii) Revenue raised by State
Government—
(@) Taxes,duties and other principal 1,09-54 1,15:09 6-45 6
heads of revenue.
(b) Other receipts such as rents of 61-50 81-67 2017 3
buildings ete. =
Total i 2,33-39 2,77-92 453
AR.—I1a
.
-
L L]
. L]
L] .



. L4

» 4

Receipts from Central Government during 1968-88(Rs. 80-26
cgores) formed 29 per cent of the total revenues. The increased
seceipts in 1968-69 were mainly due to increase in the State's
share of taxes on income and Union Excise Duties and larger
miscellaneous gfants such as * Grants for amortisation of open
market loans ”’  (Rs. 17°58 crores).

The revenue raised by State Government in 1968-69 was
Rs. 1,97-66 crores against Rs. 1,71-:04 crores in 1967-68. The
increase occurred mainly under :—

Increase
Head of account. 1967-68  1968-69 *

L]
Amount \Percentage

(In crores of rupees)

Taxes on vehicles . 5 & 16-83 18-65 1-82 11

Mainly larger receipts from the State Motor Vehicles Taxation

Act due to normal growth and increase in rates of tax from
Ist July 1967.

Sales tax o5 i it 50-48 61-12 4-64 8

Mainly due to growth of trade and commerce and increase

in the rates of State sales tax and Central sales tax from July 1967.
L]

Other taxes and duties P e 1522 16-70 1-48 10

Mainly due to larger receipts of entertainment tax, betting tax

and electricity duties owing to normal growth partly counter-
balanced by less receipts from urban land tax.

Interest o - - - 20-64 31-18 10-54 51

Mainly receipt of arrear interest (Rs. 932 crores) from the
State Electricity Board.

Industries o g 258 iy 267 3-82 115 . 43

Mainly due to larger receipts from cinchona plantations
(Rs. 0-79 crore) and cottage and small scale industries (Rs. 0-28
crore).

R;:nd and water transport schemes .. 1160 15-67 4.07 ®35

Lerger receipts due to increase in fleet strength.

Besides, there was increase of Rs. 2:72 crores under
Miscellaneous Social and Developmental Organisations due to
changed classification of receipts of Madras dairy and milk project
under this head instead of ¢ 124. Capital Outlay on Schemes of
Government Trading ™.

The incyease was partly counterbalanced by less receipts from
Land Revenue (Rs. 2:00 crores).



-
=]
Ll

4, Arrears of Revenue

According to the figures furnished by the departmen?
(information not received from the Director of Medical Edueation
and the Director, Tamil Nadu State Transport), arrears in
collection of revenue were Rs. 17:59 crores at the end of March
1969 out of which Rs. 9-83 crores were in sales tax and Rs. 4:29 crores
in land revenue. Recovery of Rs. 5 crores was pending for
over two years. Further details are furnished in paragraph 74
of Chapter VII.

5. Expenditure on revenue account

The expenditure on revenue account in 1968-69 showed
increase of 12 per cent over that in 1067-68. The increase is
analysed below :—

Amount of expenditure Increase
A A

f o I =
1967-68  1968-G9  Awmount Percentage
(In erores of rupees)

Collection of taxes, duties and other 4-25 505 0-80 10
prineipal sources.

D.ebt. serviees = i e 30-56 33:26 2.70 0
Administrative services 27-62 39-35 11-73 42
Social and developmental services . 1,10-86 1,22:38 11:52 10
Other services o “ib - 6004 60-00 0-86 1

Total ..  2,33:33  2,6004  27-6] 12

The increase under debt services was mainly due to larger
payment of interest on open market loans, loans from the Central
Goyernment etc., and larger contributions to sinking fund.

Accounting of expenditure on Civil Supplies department
under ¢ Miscellaneous departments™ during 1968-69 was the main
reason for the increase under administrative services: that
eXpenditure was shown under other services previously. Besides,
there was increase of Rs. 1:66 crores in Police expenditure due
to increased expenditure on district executive force.

More important items which contributed to the increase under
Social and Developmental Services and Other Services are given
below :—

1967-68 1968-69 Increase.
(In erores of rupees)
Social and Developmental Services— .
Eduecation P o e o 53:55 5751 3:96



. 6

Mainly due to larger payments of grants to local bodies for
segondary education and increased expenditure on development
schemes.

. 1967—68 1968—69 Increase
(In crores of rupces)
Co-operation e s . . 2:65 405 1-40

Mainly due to larger expenditure on development schemes.

Miscellaneous, social and developmental 785 11.07 3.99
organisations. .

Mainly due to accounting of the expenditure on dairy develop-
ment and milk supply under this head during the year; that expen-
diture was recorded under ¢ 124, Capital Outlay on Schemes
of Government Trading ” previously.

Medical . . .. i 12-70 1460 1-90

Mainly due to larger expenditure on hospitals and dispensaries
(Rs. 0-84 crore), employees’ state insurance (Rs. 0-60 crore) and
development schemes (Rs. 0-31 crore).

Public Health s 3l . 5:19 5-96 0-

-1
-1

Mainly due to larger expenditure on development schemes. e

Other Services—
Irrigation schemes (Commercial and 94] 10-66 L
non-Commercial).

to
<

Mainly due to increase in interest charges on increaszed capital
outlay and increased grants to panchayat unions for undertaking
immediate relief measures in drought affected areas.

Road and water transport schemes .. 12:14 16-17 4-03

Mainly due to increase in operational expenses owing to increase
in fleet strength. "

Miscellaneous .. i i ol 4-84 567 0:83

Mainly due to larger payments of matching grants to panchayaf
unions.

Othe! miscellaneous eompensations and G-46 7-69 1-23
assignments.

Mainly due to larger payments to local bodies owing to increased
collection of entertainment tax.

The increases under * Other Services”’ mentioned above were
partly counterbalanced by decrease under * Extraordinary
charges ” (Rg. 7-10 crores) owing to the accounting of the expenditure
of the Civil Supplies department under ** Miscellaneous departments.”



7

6, Expenditure outside the Revenue Account

- - L
The progressive capital outlay to the end of March 1969 wae
Rs. 2,95-02 crores as shown below :(—
Dm'ing. Progressive
1968-69,  expenditure
upto 1968-69,
(In erores of rupees)
Capital expenditure on—
(i) Irrigation and multipurpose schemes i 771 1,27-24

¢ii) Sehemes of Government Trading, Industrial 24-49 53-40
and Economic Development, Road and
Water Transport and Agriculture
(iii) Public Works and Other Works N e 11-73 094-69
(iv) Improvement of Public Health, Forests and 1:00 1619
payment of compensation to land holders
on the abolition of Zamindari system.

{v) Appropriation to Contingency Fund 35 i 350

Total .. 44-93 2,95-02

Further details are given in statements no. 2 and 13 of Finance
Accounts 1968—09.

The sources from which capital expenditure outside the
revenue account was met during and to end of 1968—69 are
given below :—

During To end of
1968-69, 1968-69,

(In crores of rupees)

I. Revenue surplus 4 % A 16-08 —30-87
deficit —
II. Net addition to—

(i) Permanent debt e . 645 1,31°56
(ii) Floating debt . . 2562 3061
(iji) Loans from the Central Government . 111 3,18:21
(iv) Other loans s 5 3-55 20-69
(v) Unfunded debt . = 862 29-26
III. Sinking funds and Reserve funds i a'% 474 41473

L]

1%. Net inercaso under deposits and advances ete. .. 13-17 1,13-22
V. Contingeney fund as o 001 * 488
VI. Remittances i o 044 —0:00
Total oe 8059 6,67°39

Deduct —increase in cash balance % - 182 074
Deduct—inereas» in investments e e —307 357
Deduct—Net  increase under Loans and 36:91 3,69:06

advances by Government
Total .. 4493° 29502
»
-
. .
-
L]
L] .



8

7,. Loans and Advances by the State Government

® (a) The outstanding balances under loans and advances given
by the State Gogernment at the end of March 1969 and the increase
in 1968-69 are given below :—

Balanee on, Inerease.
Category of loans and advances. f A \
3lst March 3lst Mawch
1968, 1969,
(In crores of rupees.)
1. Loanstolocal bodies, municipalities,etc, 41-40 44-59 3'.19
2. Loans to Panchayat Raj institutions . . 2-53 * 2:53 5
3. Advances to eultivators o S 30:54 * 31:93 1-39
4, Loans under the control of Registrar of 12:62 12-98 0-36
Co-operative Societies.
5. Advances under special laws—
(i) Loans to State Electricity Board .. 1,99:08 2,27-24 2816
(it) Other parties 1a i - 3-05 2:95 —0-10
6. Other loans 2w s s s 32.03 * 36-84 301
Total - 3,22-15% 3,59:06 36-91

(b) (i) The detailed accounts of loans falling under serial numbers
3, 4, part of 5 and 6 (except loans to Government servants) above are
maintained by departmental officers. The annual statements due
in Audit office every June showing the amounts overdue out of these
loans are awaited from all the departments ; the non-submission of
these statements has been mentioned in successive Audit Reports. o

(ii) Out of loans the detailed accounts of which are kept by the
Audit Office recovery of Rs. 56-16 lakhs (principal: Rs. 17-82 lakhs
and interest: Rs.38:34 lakhs) was pending at the end of March 1969;
of that, recovery of Rs.35-32 lakhs was pending for more than a year.

(iii) The balances are communicated to departmental officers
every year for verification and acceptance. The acceptances have
not been received in a large number of cases ; some instances are
given below :—

Number of  Earlicst year Balance
Category of loans. acceplances from which outstanding
awaited, acceplances on 3let

are awaited. March 1969.
(In crores cf

rupees).
Lomms to presidency corporation, 351 1967-68 10-81
port trusts and other port -
funds.
Loans t¢® panchayat raj institu- 787 1964-65 0-48
tions.
Loans to muncipalities .. s 1,355 1966-67 913
Advances to cultivators .. - 653 1956-57 31-93
Other loans and advances (Miscell- 1,940 1956-57 44-18

aneous loans and advances, ad-
vances under special laws, loans
to displaced persons, loans under
the community development
programme ete.)

* Differs from the figure shown in Audit Report 1969 due to pro forma
corrections.



9 L]

Until the balances are accepted it cannot be stated that the
departmental records indicate correct position ; possibyity
of unauthorised drawals and misappropriations, if any, of recovemes

remaining undetected cannot also be ruled out.

(¢) The detailed accounts of advances to cultivators are main-
tained in the offices of Tahsildars and Collectors. Some
important points noticed during test-check of the accounts of these
loans in 1968-69 are given below :—

. Nature of irreqularity. Amount.
(In lakhs of
rupees).
. (i) Alleged misappropriations noticed by departmental officers under 1-59
further examination.
(ii) Non-enforcoement of summary recovery in cases of default and 2022
ineffective watch over recoveries (418 cases).
(iii) Omission to levy/collect penal interest on overdue instalments. 2:52
(iv) Irrecoverable loans due to ineffective departmental action .. 075
8, Debt position.

(a) Public debt.—The total public debt of Government increased

by Rs. 38:99 crores in 1968-69 as shown below : —
* Receipts Repayments Net
during the during the increase.
year. year,
(In erores of rupees)
Open market loans s & 2025 11-44 8-81
Floating debt 5 1,82-60 1,57-08 25-52
Loans from the Central Govern- 5777 56-66 1-11
ment
Loans from autonomous corpora- 19-81 16-26 3-55
tions, ete.
Total .. 2,80.43 24144 38-99
L]

The outstanding Public debt was Rs. 5,10-07 crores at the end of
1968-69. Analysis of the Public debt compared with the corres-
ponding figures for preceding two years is given below :—

= Total public debt on 31st J‘Iﬂ;ﬂk.
r A —
1967. 1968. e 1969,

(In erores of rupees)
Open market loans .. i e 1,12-43 1,22:.75 1,31-50
Floating debt o i o 500 30-61
Leans from Central Government .. 2,03-81 3,17-10 3,18:21
Loans from autonomous corpo- 23-12 26-14 29-69
rations ete.
Total .. 4,29-36 4,71-@8 5,10-07
«* .
- e
L]
. .
. L]
. .



* 10

During the year a loan of Rs. 1976 crores was raised at
twq per cent discount. This is redeemable at par in 1980 and
coeries 53 per cent interest. Land ceiling compensation
bonds for Rs. 0-49 crore were also issued during the year ; these are
repayable in ten aninual instalments and carry 4 per cent interest.

(b) Floating debt.—Under an agreement with Reserve Bank of
India, the Government of Tamil Nadu has to maintain with the
Reserve Bank a minimum balance of Rs. 55 lakhs on all days. If
the cash balance falls below the agreed minimum the deficiency is
made good either by selling treasury bills or by taking ways’
and means advances from the Bank which are however limited
to Rs. 1.65 lakhs. In addition, special advances not exceeding
Rs. 3,30 lakhs are also made by the Bank whenever necessary. On
days when the cash balance falls short of the stipulated minimum
balance even after taking ways and means advances and special
advances upto the maximum limit, Government take overdrafts
from the Bank,

During the year the balance of the Government with the Bank
fell short of the agreed minimum on 347 days. The deficiency was
made good by taking ways and means advances on 31 days and ways
and means and special advances on 78 days. On the remaining
238 days, there was shortfall even after taking ways and means and
special advances and Government had to take overdrafts from the
Bank.

The total advances and overdrafts obtained during the year were
Rs. 48-48 crores and Rs. 1,34:12 crores respectively ; interest paid
on the advances and overdrafts was Rs. 40-44 lakhs. Balances
of ways and means advances (including special advances) and over-
drafts outstanding at the end of the year were Rs., 4-95 crores and
Rs. 25-66 crores respectively.

(¢) Loans from Central Government—The balance of loans
taken from Central Government and outstanding on 3lsf
March 1969 was Rs. 3,18-21 crores which formed 62 per cent of the
total Public debt. Repayment of instalments of principal and pay-
ment of interest were made on the due dates. Settlement of the

terms®and conditicns of two loans of Rs. 1:25 lakhs received from

Government of India for construction of students’ hostels in
1965-66 1% pending,

9. Other debt and obligations

In addition to public debt, unfunded debt comprising mainly
provident fund balances of Government servants, balances at credit
of earmarked and other funds and certain deposits to the extent to

®  which they have not been invested but are merged with the cash
e N\ balance of Government also constitute  liability of
.
(R »
. .



Government. The amounts of such liability at the end of 1966-67,

11

1967-68 and 1968-69 are given below :—

Unfunded debt

Interest-bearing obligations (such as
depreciation reserve funds of
commercial undertakings, other

. deposits ete.).

Non-interest-bearing”  obligations
(such as deposits of local funds,
civil deposits, earmarked funds
ete.)

Total

10. Service of debt

The net burden of interest charges on debt and other obligations

on revenue is given below :—

Public 'debt outstanding at the
end of the year.

Unfanded debt and other obligations
at the end of the year

(i) Interest paid by Government—
(a) On publie debt s %
(6) On unfunded debt and other

obligations

Total

(ii) Deduct—

(a) Interest received on loans and
advances given by Govern-

ment .
(5) Interest realised on investment

g of cash balances
(¢) Recovery from other Govern-
ments for servicing and

repayment of debt

(iii) Net amount of interest charges,
e Percentage of gross interest[item
(i)] to total revenue receipts,

Percentago of net interest [item
(iii)] to total revenue receipts.

»
Liability on 31st March. e
A hl
1967. 1968, 1969,
(In crores of rupess.)

19-56 20-65 20-27
13-20 12-19 21-03
62:756 73-40* 7867
95-51 1,06-24* 1,28-97

1966-67. 1967-68. 1968-69.
(In crores of rupees.)

4,29-36 4,71-08 5,10-07
95.61 1.06-24% 1,28-97
18:75 21-59 23-07

1:30 1-40 1-69
20:05 22-99 24-76
9:80 14:43 24-79
0-04 0-04 0-01
0-18 0-15 005
10-03 837 —20:09
10-30 985 801
5:10 3-50

.

In addition, there were certain other receipts and adjustments
such as interest received from commercial departments, interest on
arrears of revenue etc. If these are also taken into account, the
interest receipts were more than the interest charges by Rs. 6:46

crores.

—

* Diffors from the figure shown in Audit Report 1989«due to pro forma

corrections.



. 12 {

11. Amortisation arrangements

o \@) Open market loans—The following arrangements have been
made for amortisation of loans raised in the open market :—

(1) De;preciatian Jund.—A sum equal to 1} per cent of the
total nominal amount of the loan is set apart from revenue annually
to form a depreciation fund for purchasing the securities ot the loans
for cancellation.

(i) Sinking fund:—Upto 1966-67 an annual contribution from
revenue was made to a sinking fund at rates decided by Govern-
ment from time to time. From 1967-68 increased contribution
is being made so that the accumulation would be sufficient to repay
the undischarged balance of the loans in full on maturity.

An account of the depreciation and sinking funds for 1968-69
is given below :—
Balance  Addition With-  Balance

on lat during drawal on 3lst
April the year. during March
1968. the year. 1969.

(In crores of rupees)

Depreciation fund i i T 857 1-65 2.28 7-94
.

Sinking fund .. Lo is s 1419 6:91 3-53 17-57

Total .. 2276 8-56 5-81 25-51

Of the balance in the funds, only Rs. 2-18 crores were invested
in securities of Government of India, open market loans of other
States, bonds of Industrial Finance Corporation of India and bonds
of the Madras Industrial Investment Corporation. The market
value of these securities on 31st March 1969 was Rs. 2:15 crores.

(b) Other loans.—The State Government had created a sinking
fund for the loans taken from the Life Insurance Corporation of
Indig, ; the balance in the fund at the end of 1967-68 was Rs. 14-21
lakhs out of which Rs. 570 lakhs were invested in the securities ofe
the Govegnment of India. During 1965-69 no contribution was
made to the fund as Government decided that due to change
in the terms of repayment for these loans no amortisation was
necessary. Orders of Government for disposal of the balance
in the fund (Rs. 1453 lakhs) including interest for 1968-69 are

awaited.

The State Government has not considered any arrangements
necessary for, amortisation of loans taken from Central

Government,



| 13

12. Guarantees given by Government

(@) Government has contingent liabilities arising out of guaran-
tees given by it for repayment of loans, share capital etc., raisgd

by statutory corporations,
companies,

government companies,
co-operative institutions and cert®in private textile

joint stock

mills. Payment of minimum dividend on the share capital of the
Madras Industrial Investment Corporation and payment of cost of

machinery purchased by certain institutions from abroad have also

been guaranteed.

. () The total of loans etc., raised against the guarantees and
outstanding at the end of March 1969 was Rs. 1,37-62 crores ; the
maximum amount guaranteed was Rs. 1,77-19 crores.

Further details of gnarantees are given in statement No, 6 of

Finance Accounts 1968-69.

13. Financial result of sirrigation schemes

At the end of March 1969, the investment of Government in forty-
eight irrigation projects for which Capital and Revenue Accounts have

been kept was to Rs. 96:51 crores;

this comprised—

(@) outlay of Rs. 9063 crores on forty-four projects which have

become revenue earning;

of this expenditure of Rs. 0°99 crore on the

Araniar Project has not yet been allocated between the Governments of

Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Nadu,

(b) outlay of Rs. 588 crores on four projects which are still under

= construction and have not become revenue earning.

Of the forty-four projects which have become revenue earning

thirty-nine projects showed deficits.

The working results of the projects are given below—

1967-1968. 1968-1969.
(In crores of rupees)
Revenue . e _ 1-81 1-93
Working expenses .. . i 1-46 1:73
Net revenue bofore charging interest 036 0-20
Interest on capital .. 2 .= 456 5-14
Net loss after charging of interest 421 404

Further particulars are given
Accounts 1968-69.

14. Grants-in-aid

in statemert No. 3 of Finance

In 1968-69 Rs. 61'84 crores were paid as grants-in-aid to
statutory bodies (like universities, khadi and village industries

institutions including co-operative societies,
grants-in-aid paid is given below :—

= board, municipalities, panchayats, panchayat unions ete.) and*other

Analysis of the

Grants to Grants to
Name of department. statutory other
bodies. instilutions.
‘ (In crores of rupees) *
Education i . ~ o " 3205 15-06
Public Health and Medieal .. .. .. 1:19 053 .
Co-operation P o i i _— - 1-43
Industries, Public Works, Irrigation and other 11:39 0-19
departments. o
Total 44:63 * 17:21 8
.’ -
.
- * =
. .
L]
L]
L ]



. 14 {

These grants included Rs. 25-93 crores paid to panchayat
unions for education and other purposes.

..Smnc of the important irregularities about utilisation of grants
and noticed during April 1968 to August 1969 by Audit and the
Examiner of Local Fund Accounts are mentioned below (the
figures relate to points raised upto August 1969 but not cleared
till October 1969):—

(a) I'rregularitics noticed by the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts—

Number of Amount
cases y
(In lakhs of
rupees.)
(i) Amount held under objection for want of 288 18-93 R
details of expenditure, non-production of
records ete.
(ii) Inadmissible grants .o 720 1,03:64
(iii) Grants in excess of preacrlbed Iu:mta - 348 15-59
(iv) Grants lying unutilised .. " . 209 14-33
(b) Irreqularities noticed by Audit—
(i) Inadmissible expenditure .. e s . 10-64
(ii) Payments in excess of preseribed limits. . 399

More details are given in Chapter VI of tlus Report

15. Investments

In 1968-69 Government invested Rs, 5.45 crores in Statutory
Corporations (Rs. 0.02 ecrore) Government Companies (Rs, 0.52
crore) and Co-operative Institutions (Rs 4'91 crores). ?

The total investment of Government in the share capital and
debentures of different concerns at the end of 1966-67, 1967-68
and 1963-60 was Rs. 18,74.30 lakhs, Rs. 25,25.72 lakhs and .
Rs. 30,70.83 lakhs. Dividend and interest received therefrom were
Rs. 17°92 lakhs, Rs. 9'80 lakhs, and Rs. 48:02 lakhs respectively as
below :—

1966-67 1967-08 1968-69
A A A
r 2 % e g Y 8]
Invesiment Dividend| Investment Dividend| Invesiment Dividend|
——  inlerest interest ~  anferest =
Number of received Number of received Number of received ®
soncerns coneerns coneerns
(AMOUN® IN LAKHS OF RUPEES.)
(1) Statutory 32.00 < 34:00 = 36:00 =
Corporaticns
. 1 1 1 .
(i) Government 7,84.48 10,69.48 11,21.22 i
Compani —
¢ 8 8 8
(iii) Toint stock 49:97 2-97 49-97 1-57 4997 1-40
Companies _ e
9 a9 9
(iv) Co-operative 10,07.85  14:95 13,72.27 823 18,63.64 4662
Institutions St T ———
2,530 2,622 2,657
Total .. 18,74.30 1792 25,25.72 980 30,70,83 48-02
2,548 2,640 2,675
S
L] ® e
[ -
L
.
. -
] . L]



16. State Raffle Scheme

To harness the savings of the people for the purposeg of
economic development on new lines the State Governmeat
introduced during the year a raffle scheme. The collections therefrom
have been credited to the “Public Account” *under “Unfunded
debt”; the expenditure on staff, contingencies ete., for implementing
the scheme is debited to the serviee head ¢« 71. Miscellancous”.
The balance of collections from the raffle at the end of 1968-6G9
was Rs. 474 crores (Receipts: Rs. 7-30 crores; expenditure :
Rs. 2:56 crores). It has been pointed outin Audit that the net
collections should be taken to the Consolidated Fund as revenue. The
decision of Government on this suggestion is awaited (December
1969).



CHAPTER II.

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE

17. Summary

The following table compares the expenditure during the year
with the total of voted grants and charged appropriations :—

Grants/| Actual Excess(+) Percenlage
Appro-  expenditure. lumns
priations, Saving(—). (3) to (1).]

(1) (2) (3 (4)

(In crores of rupees.)

Voted—
Original i 3,86:967. 4,38'14 4,25-40 —12'74 3
Supplementary. . 51-18

Charged—
Original i 2,28.66 2,75:06 2,79-17 +4:11 1
Supplementary. 46-40

The saving of Rs. 12-74 crores in the voted section was the net
result of savings in thirty-three grants and excess in thirteen grants.

The excess of Rs. 4:11 crores in the charged section was the net
result of excess in nine appropriations and savings in twenty-
three appropriations.

18. Supplemenfary grants/a ppropriations

Supplementary provision of Rs. 97:58 crores was obtained under
forty-three grants and twenty-five appropriations. Cases in which
the supplementary provision proved unnecessary, excessive or
inadequate are indicated in appendix I.

L]

(i) The supplementary provision proved unnecessary in three
grants asthe expenditure was less than even the original grant.
The supplementary provision of Rs. 7-16 lakhs obtained in
March 1969 inthese cascs could have been restricted to token
amounts for new service items where necessary ;

(ii) In four grants and three appropriations supplementary
provision (exceeding Rs. 10 lakhs in two cases and Rs. 1,00 lakhs in
two others) proved excessive. Against the total supplementary
provision of Rs. 7-54 crores, only Rs. 4:30 crores were utilised.



19. Excess over voted grants
The following thirteen cases of excess over voted grants requige

vegularisation under Article 205 of the Constitution :— -
Serial  Number and name Total Expenditurg Excess,
number. of grant. grant.
ES. RS. RS.
1. 1. Land Revenue 1,85,16,000 1,85,91,328 75,328
Department.

. Excess ocvurred mainly under “ Rangers and Mobile staff”
(provision : Rs. 59-36 lakhs ; expenditure : Rs. 63:20 lakhs).
Reasons for the excess are awaited,

2. 7. Elections .. ws 13,32,000 14,21,536 80,536

Excess occuired mainly nnder ‘¢ Expenditure on Eleetions *
(provision : Rs. 1:99 lakhs; expenditure: Rs, 2'50 lakhs) and « Bye-
elections ” (provision : Rs. 1'46 lakhs ; expenditure : Rs, 190
lakbs). Reasons for the excess are awaited.

3. 10. Administration of 2,25,95,800 2,29,00,308 3,04,608
Justice.

Excess occurred mainly under *“ b. Law officers ™ (expenditure:
s. 14-91 lakhs, provision: Rs. 12-39 lakhs). Reasons for the excess
awe awaited.

There was excess of Rs. 1-40 lakhs in 1967-68 also.

4. 12. Police . o 14,18,25,700 14,32,02.949 13,77,249

Excess ocewrred mainly under “23. e. District Executive
Yorce—A. District Police” (expenditure:Rs. 8,61-22 lakhs, provision:
Ps. 8,42-86 lakhs) mainly due to formation of additional
armed reserve plateons, bifurcation of Chingleput district, payment
of dearness allowance at enhanced rates and larger expenditure on
installation of telephones, ete., and under * 23.h. BB 11 S.A.P.
Battalion—11. (b). Expenditure while on deputation to Union
Covernment ”’ (expenditure : Rs. 35-47 lakhs ; provision: Rs 2505
lakhs) partly offset by saving under “23. j. Miscellaneous”.

e There was excess of Rs. 30-41 lakhs in 1967-68 also.

5. 23. Community Develop- 5,96,97,900 6,09,30,776 1§‘32,515
ment Projects
etc.

Excess occurred mainly under “C.  Local Development
Works—Rural Water Supply—Grants-in-aid to Panchayat Unions”
(expenditure: Rs, 94-99 lakhs, provision: Rs. 81:00 lakhs), Excess of
Rs. 6°73 lakhs was due to larger grants for water supply schemes.
Reasons for the balance excess of Bs. 7-26  lakhs are awaited.

AR—2



[ ]
. .
o
. 1 8 ‘
Serial Number anl name Total Expenliture Lxcess.
number, of grunt grant
s
L ] RS, RS. RS.
6. 28. Public Wogks-—- 4,17,30,700 4,17,58,151 27.451
Establishment and
Tools and Plant
7. 30. Road Transport 15,94,43,400 16,16,84,481 22,41,081

Schemes.

Excess occurred mainly under *‘A. (i) b.e. Long Distance
Services” (expenditure: Rs. 4,03:29 lakhs, provision: Rs. 2,75°46
lakhs) and was partly counter balanced by savings under “ (A) '

b. A. Bus Service, Madras” (expenditure ;: Rs. 6,34'66 lakhs; e
provision :Rs. 7,28:59 lakhs). It was stated by the department
that due to a post-budget decision the expenditure on district
services was accounted for under “Long Distance Services” instead
of “Madras Branch”. Reasons for the further execess of Rs. 34
lakhs under “Long Distance Services” are awaited.

8. 33. Miscellaneous w5 6,36,83,200 6,43,67,348 6,84,148

gxee: s occurred mainly due to omission to provide funds (i) for
payment of matching contribution for 1965-66 and 1966-67 under
«7]. e. Z. Contribution to Madras State Special Fund for reha.
bilitation and reconstruction of ex-servicemen” (expendituse:
Rs. 10-20 lakhs; provision: Rs+ 100), and (ii) cost of printing
raffle tickets under ‘h. N.Tamil Nadu Raffle Scheme” (expen-
diture: Rs. 8913 lakhs; provision: Rs. 7881 lakhs). The excess
was partly counterbalanced by saving under “71. ¢. B. Contribution
to local bodies in aid of general balances ™ and “71. e, V. Settle-
ment of landless agricultural labourers”. There was excess of
Rs. 11:64 lakhs in 1967-68 also.

9. 34. Stationery and 2,75,85,500 2,79,67,972 3,82,472
Printing. ’

Excess oceurred mainly under “ (c). F. Other expenditure”
(expenditure: Rs, 31:98 lakhs; provision; Rs. 29-62 lakhs) mainly
due to adjustment of railway credit notesand cost of unanticipated
supplies by the Public Works Workshops and Stores:

L]
There was excess of Rs. 3-06 lakhs in 1967-68 also,

10. 35. Forest Department. . 2,00,21,800 2,19,05,151 0,83,351

Excess occurred mainly under “‘Amount transferred {rom
119. Capital Outlay on Forests” (expenditure : Rs. 41-68 lakhs;
provision: Rs. 28:89 lakhs) mainly due to larger transfer of capitai
expenditure than anticipated owing to 100 per cent subsidy obtained
from the Government of India for the schemes « Village Forests™ and
“Raising of fuel trees”.



L ]
L ] L & L ]
19
Seral Number and name Tolul Ezpenditure Ezeess
number of grant grant L -
11. 36. Other Miscellaneous 7,29,26,300 7,46,72,677 17,46,277
compensations and .
assignments.

Execess oceurred mainly under “b. Entertainment Tax”
(expenditure:Rs. 7,03-17 lakhs; provision:Rs. 6,79-11 lakhs) owing to
larger collections and consequert larger assignment of entertain-
ment tax to local bodies. The excess was partly offset by savings
under some other heads.

12" 38. Capital Outlay on 5,13,800 6,02,907 89,107
Public Health.

Excess oceurred mainly under “a. Works—Estimates of the
Superintending Engineer, Public Health Circle —Suspense” (expendi|
ture: Rs, 4:88 lakhs; provision : Rs. 426 lakhs). Reasons for the
excess are awaited.

13. 45. Commuted Value of 11,05,500 12,45,071 1,39,571
Pensions.
Excess occurred mainly under “a. Payments in India—
(i) Payments to  pensioners” (expenditure: Rs. 1245 lakhs;
provision: Rs. 10-06 lakhs). Reasons for the excess are awaited.

20. Excess over charged appropriations

o The excess over the following nine charged appropriations
also requires regularisation:—
Serial ~ Number and name Total Expenditure

a 1 ola, Facess
number  of appropriation appropriation
1. 3. General Sales Tax 6,200 10,521 4,321
and other Taxes
and Duties.

Excess occurred under “A. Headquarters establishment
(provision: Re. 0°06 lakh, expenditure: Rs. 0-11 lakh). Reasons for
the excess are awaited.

2. 10. Administration  of 31,28,700 31,62,427 33,727
Justice,

Excess oceurred mainly under ““21. a. A- Judges and Registrar”
(provision: Rs. 2654 lakhs;expenditure: Rs. 26:81 lakhs). Reasons
for the excess are awaited. 2

39 32. Pensions .. v 16,61,500 21,95,016 5,33,616

Ixcess oceurred mainly under ‘a. F. Payments to' other
Governments—Charged” (expenditure:Rs. 18-62 lakhs; provision:
Rs. 13:09 lakhs). Reasons for the excess are awaited.

4. 33. Miscellaneous e 16,13,300 16,28,184 14,884

Excess occurred mainly under “ 87. Privy purses and
allowances of Indian Rulers. a. Integrated States—Payments to
other Governments—Kerala ” (expenditure : Rs. 188 lakhs;

provision: Rs. 1:73 lakhs). <
There was excess of Rs. 34,470 in 1967-68 also,
AR.—2a .
L] " ™



L] o

[ ]
. -
. 20
Serial ~ Number and name Total Ezpenditure
number of appropriation uppropriation
.
a RS, RS,
5. 34. Stationery and 19,900 34,384

Printin®.

Excess occurred mainly under “ Stationery sup
Secretarial staff of the Governor ” (expenditure : R
provision : Rs. 019 lakh),

Rs. RS,

6. 39. Capital Outlay on 4,10,300 4,20,701
Agriculture.

Excess occurred under ““ ¢. XXII. Construction
for new post graduate course at Agricultural College -
Institute, Coimbatore ”’ (provision: Rs. 3:22 lakhs ;
Rs. 3:33 lakhs) and was due to payment of larger com
land.

7. 45. Commuted Value of 93,200 98,957
Pensions,

Excess occurred under “ Payments to other (a
Other payments—Charged ™ (provision : Rs. 0-86 la
ture : Rs. 0°96 lakh). Reasons for the excess are aw

8. 46. Capital Outlay on 6,900 7,147
Schemes of Govern-
ment Trading.

9, Public Debt—Repay- 2,30,49,39,600 2,44,02,03,542
ment,

Excess occurred mainly under * (iii) Loans fi
Government—c. Other loans ” (expenditure: Rs. 32,
provision: Rs. 20,27-95 lakhs). Rs. 12:10 crores
under ‘‘Miscellaneous Development Loans™ were adjus
to State Government under orders of Governm
in March 1069, The excess was partly cou
by saving under  C. (iv) other loans ” (expenditure:
lakhs; provision: Rs. 21,44-72 lakhs).

21. Savings in grants/appropriations

* (@) Savingsin excess of 10 per cent of the total gra
in eight grants. Details are given in appendix II.
saving in these cases was Rs. 5,39:95 lakhs. In six o
(serial numbers 2,3,7 to 10) saving exceeding 10 per c
in 1967-68 also.

Saving exceeding 10 per cent occurred in three apg
the total saving in these cases was Rs. 6-90 lakhs.

(b) Bulk of the savings in the voted section oceurred ui
20. Industifes ” (Rs. 65-42 lakhs) mainly due to less



]
L - = L]
‘ .
19
Seral Number and name Total Expenditure Bzxcess
number of grant grant . ”
11. 36. Other Miscellaneous 7,29,26,300 7,46,72,677 17,46,277
compensations and .
assignments.

Excess occurred mainly under ““b. Entertainment Tax”
(expenditure:Rs. 7,03-17 lakhs; provision:Rs. 6,79-11 lakhs) owing to
larger collections and consequent larger assignment of entertain-
ment tax to local bodies. The excess was partly offset by savings
under some other heads.

12" 38. Capital Outlay on 5,13,800 6,02,907 89,107
Public Health.

Excess occurred mainly under “a. Works—Estimates of the
Superintending Engineer, Public Health Circle —Suspense” (expendi!
ture: Rs. 4-88 lakhs; provision : Rs. 426 lakhs). Reasons for the
excess are awaited.

13. 45. Commuted Value of 11,05,500 12,45,071 1,39,571
Pensions.

Excess occurred mainly under “a. Payments in India—
(i) Payments to  pensioners” (expenditure: Rs. 12:45 lakhs;
provision: Rs. 10-96 lakhs). Reasons for the excess are awaited.

20. Excess over charged appropriations

o The excess over the following nine charged appropriations
also requires regularisation:—

Serial — Number and name Total Eaxpenditure

ola Eacess
number  of appropriation appropriation
1. 3. General Sales Tax 6,200 10,521 4,321
and other Taxes
and Duties.

Excess ocewrred under “A. Headquarters establishment
(provision: Re. 0°06 lakh, expenditure: Rs. 0-11 lakh). Reasons for
the excess are awaited.

2. 10. Administration  of 31,28,700 31,62,427 33,727

3 Justice.

Excess oceurred mainly under ““21. a. A- Judges and Registrar”
(provision: Rs. 2654 lakhs;jexpenditure: Rs. 2681 lakhs). Reasons
for the excess are awaited. 2
3 32. Pensions .. 5o 16,61,500 21,95,016 5,33,616

Excess occurred mainly under ‘a. F. Payments to" other
Governments—Charged” (expenditure:Rs. 18-62 lakhs; provision:
Rs. 13:09 lakhs). Reasons for the excess are awaited.

4. 33. Miscellancous 4 16,13,300 16,28,184 14,884

Excess occurred mainly under “ 67. Privy purses and
allowances of Indian Rulers. a. Integrated States—Payments to
other Governments—Kerala ” (expenditure : Rs. 1-88 lakhs;
provision: Rs. 1:73 lakhs).

There was excess of Rs. 34,470 in 1967-68 also.
A.R.—2a

2



‘e
.
®
o..
..
L e

. L]
L]
20 {
Serial  Number and name Total Ezpenditure Eaxcess
number of appropriation appropriation
°
RS, RS, RS,

5. 34. Stationery and 19,900 34,384 14,454

Printinf.

Excess occurred mainly under ° Stationery supplied to the
Secretarial staff of the Governor ” (expenditure : Rs, 0:33 lakh;
provision : Rs. 0-19 lakh).

RS. RS, RS,
4,10,300 4,20,701 10,401

6. 39. Capital Outlay on
Agriculture.

Excess occurred under ““c. XXII. Construction of glass house
for new post graduate course at Agricultural College and Research
Institute, Coimbatore ”’ (provision: Rs. 3'22 lakhs ; expenditure:
Rs. 3-33 lakhs) and was due to payment of larger compensation for
land.

7. 45, Commuted Value of
Pensions.

93,200 96,957 3,757

Excess oceurred under “ Payments to other Governments—
Other payments—Charged™ (provision : Rs. 0-86 lakh ; expendi-
gure : Rs. 0096 lakh). Reasons for the excess are awaited.

8. 46. Capital Outlay on 6,900 7,147 247
Schemes of Govern- -
ment Trading. .

9, Public Debt—Repay- 2,39,49,39,600 2,44,02,03,542 4,52,63,942
ment. o

Excess occurred mainly under ¢ (iii) Loans from Central
Government—c. Other loans ™ (expenditure: Rs. 32,38:15 lakhs;
provision : Rs. 20,27-95 lakhs). Rs. 12-10 crores t.}utsta,ndingl
under “Miscellaneous Development Loans™ were adjusted as grants
to State Government under orders of Government of India
in March 1969, The excess was partly counterbalanced
by saving under * C. (iv) other loans > (expenditure: Rs. 16,2659
lakhs; provision: Rs. 21,44:72 lakhs). )

21. Savings in grants/appropriations

L]

(@) Savingsin excess of 10 per cent of the total grant occurned
in eight grants. Details are given in appendix II.  The total
saving in these cases was Rs. 5,39-95 lakhs. In six of these cases
(serial numbers 2,3,7 to 10) saving exceeding 10 per cent occurred
in 1967-68 also.

Saving exceeding 10 per cent oceurred in three appropriations ;
the total saving in these cases was Rs. 6-90 lakhs. ’

(b) Bulk of the savings in the voted section occurred under “Grant
20. Industifles ” (Rs. 95-42 lakhs) mainly due to less expenditure



21
an “h. Cottage and small-scale industries *’, ¢ Grant 37, Compen-
sation to Zamindars >’ (Rs. 1,31-07 lakhs) due to less payments gf
compensation pending disposal of appeals and revision petitionse
and “Grant 40. Capital Outlay on Industrial Development
(Rs. 1,27-14 lakhs) mainly due to less investments n co-operatives
than anticipated.

(¢) Provision made for major schemes/items remained unuti-
lised wholly or to a substantial extent in several cases. Some of
thg cases are shown below and in appendix T1I1.

Number and name of Description of Provision  Saving  Percen-
grant item tage

(in lakhs of rupees)

16. Agriculture .. .. 0.Development
Schemes—
Schemes in  the
Fourth Five-Year
Plan—

(i) Q. Scheme for 5118 30-18 58
increasing  the
production  of
il seeda.

(ii) C. Establish-
= ment of State Seed 45:67 2613 57
Farms.

Mainly due to (i) non-acquisition of additional lands for Navlock
farm, non-availability of tractors (Rs. 13-27 lakhs), (ii) non-comple-
tion of reclamation works owing to adverse seasonal conditions
and non-adjustment of cost of construction of cattle sheds (Rs. 2:05
lakhs), and (iii) original provision for accommodating transfers from
the capital head proving excessive (Rs. 10-81 lakhs).

20, Industries .. o (i) b, (i) XXI,
Small Scale Indus- 1,10-64 8934 80
2 tries Servieing
Corporation,
Guindy.

e Mainly due to merger of central stores with the stores of the
Servicing Corporation, Guindy (Rs. 60 lakhs) and non-receipt of
iron and steel and scarce materials (Rs. 9-70 lakhs). ¢

99, Public Works—Grants n.II. Shim Clea- 70-00 3501 50
-in-aid. rance—Grants to
the State Housing
Board.

Mainly due to less payments to the State Housing Board owing
to reduction in the assistance from Governmeat of India for
the scheme. -



‘e

L] . e )
‘
. 22
Number and name Description of Provision Saving  Percen-
of grant Item tnge
5" (in 1akhs of Tupess)
31. Famine relief .. A.lLec. Gratunitous 1,67-00 90-62 54

@ relief

Mainly due to a post-budget decision to book the expenditure
under other service heads of account, viz-, “Irrigation” and “Road
Transport Schemes” (Rs. 57-50 lakhs) ; reasons for the balance
saving have not been furnished.

40. Capital Outlay on (i) 109.L.c.2. Union 50-00 33-81 b8
Industrial Development Government
Rental Housing
Scheme for low-
paid  employees
of  the State
Government

Mainly due to non-adjustment to the capital head of the expendi-
ture incurred by the State Housing Board (out of advances for the
Union Government Rental Housing Scheme, pending finalisation
of the figures of expenditure)

Do. (i) 109. TIL(ii)d.(v)
Industrial Training 8800 73-28 83

Mainly due to non-provision of additional seats in the industrial

training institutes .
46. Capital Outlay on II. (i) New Grain 6,30-00 2,76-08 44
Schemes of Government Supply Scheme—
Trading C. Wheat Pro-
ducts—a. Gross
expenditure

Mainly due to revision of the policy of distribution of wheat
products from August 1968, allowing 50 per cent of the allotted
quantity for free sale by the mills in the open market-

47. Loans and Advances h. Development 73-10 45-86 63
by the State Govern- Schemes—A.1. .
ment. Presidency Corpo-

ration

*Mainly due to less expenditure on construction of roads,
bridges, ete., by the Corporation and consequent less sanction of
loans.

Do. ¢. Advances to culti- 2,51-535 1,03:06 41
vators—(v) Loans
under the control
of Board of Reve-
nue (Land Revenue).

Mainly due to non-disbursement of the second instalment of
loan pending utilisation of the first instalment (Rs 54:05 lakhs)
and excessive original provision (Rs. 49-33 lakhs).



23

22. Control over expenditure

The object of control over expenditure in this context is to®
secure as close an approximation as possible between the actual
expenditure and the final grant/appropriation under each sub-head
of grant/appropriation. This is secured by—

(i) sanctioning reappropriations of funds from the sub-
heads of grant/appropriation, where saving is anticipated to other
sub-heads in the same grant/appropriation where there is need for
additional funds ;

(ii) obtaining supplementary grants/appropriations where
necessary ;

(iii) surrender of surplus funds under a sub-head in which
saving can be foreseen ; and

(iv) taking advances from the Contingency Fund for
meeting unforeseen expenditure pending aunthorisation of such
expenditure by the Legislature.

If the control is effective, the actual expenditure would approxi-
mate closely to the final modified provision, i.e. the original provi-
sion as modified by supplementary provision, reappropriation or
surrender,

« Cases where the total expenditure against a grant or appropria-
tion as a whole, exceeded the sanctioned amounts and require
regularisation by the Legislature have been mentioned in
paragraphs 19 and 20 above ; in all, excess of Rs. 553 crores
remained uncovered in thirteen grants and nine appropriations.

Cases where additional funds provided in the course of the year
by supplementary grant or appropriation proved unncsssary ol
excessive have been mentioned in paragraph 18 above.

The rules require that unutilised amounts should be
surrendered as soon as the possibility of savings is envisaged.
However Rs. 18:71 crores were surrendered only on the last month
of the year ; of that Rs. 1538 erores were surrendered on the 31st
March 1969,

Important instances of defective control over expenditure dn
inflividual group heads within the grant/appropriation have been

mentioned in the Appropriation Accounts. »
L]
. L]
L]
L] . i
L]
L



® CHAPTER III

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
AGRIOULTURE DEPARTMENT

23. Coconut Demonstration Farms

For demonstrating to ryots the proper method of reclamation
of the Kazhuveli swamp area (over 27 square miles) in South Arcot
district by raising coconut plantations, three demonstration farms
were established between 1959-60 and 1961-62. Rs. 2:31 lakhs
(including Rs. 1-22 lakhs towards pay and allowances of staff) were
spent upto March 1969. There was high mortality of plants in
the second and third years of their life due to excessive salinity of
the soil. An expert team constituted to go into the working of the
farms reported in November 1065 that it would be futile to maintain
the farms which would be unproductive and uneconomical. The
Director of Agriculture recommended to Government (in February
1967) that two farms might be closed and the third continued as
an experimental unit. The farms were closed in May—June 1967 ;
expenditure on their watch and ward, however, continues to be
incurred (October 1969) pending disposal of the farms. Expendi-
ture on the two farms upto March 1969 was Rs. 95,057 of which
Rs. 22,951 were spent after November 1965,

Yield from the third farm was also very poor ; only Rs. 476 were
realised during 1964-65 to 1968-69.

24. Loans for Co-ordinated Cotton Development

During 1963-64 to 1966-67 Rs. 35-35 lakhs were paid as loans
to cotton growers towards cultivation expenses ete. The loans
were recoverable within a year with simple interest. At the end of
June 1969 recovery of Rs. 5-31 lakhs (principal) was overdue.
Information about overdue interest is awaited.

o[n addition Rs. 1-34 lakhs paid in 1962-63 and earlier years
(dating back to 1947-48) were pending collection. The departmeftt
stated fSeptember 1969) that the Revenue department had been
requested to effect the recoveries early.

25. Distribution of groundnut seeds

Groundnut seeds procured during 1966 and 1967 for
development of oilseeds could not be sold to ryots as the market
rate fell far below their cost price. They were issued to ryots on
loan basis fubject to recovery being made in kind immediately
after harvest ; if the seeds were not so returned, the cost thereof



25 ¢

was to be recovered with interest as arrears of land revenue.

According to the information furnished by the departmens, of
1-26 lakhs kgms. of seeds issued during 1967-68 by nine Distrfet
Agricultural officers, loan of 56,900 kgms, (value : Rs, 96,500) had
not been recovered even after the second harvest. The department
replied (December 1969) that action was being taken to effect
recovery through Revenue department.

26. Aerial spraying of pesticides

In paragraph 24 of the Audit Report 1965 mention was made of
outstanding dues recoverable from ryots. The Committes on
Public Accounts observed (July 1966) that the administrative
machinery should be geared up and that the outstanding amounts
should be recovered without further delay. Recovery of Rs. 1-01
lakhs for the period upto 1963-64 was still pending (June 1969),

During 1964-65 to 1967-68 Rs. 39-09 lakhs were further spent
on aerial spraying of pesticides, the share of the beneficiaries (reco-
verable in the next fasli) being Rs. 19-12 lakhs. Of that only
Rs. 1,000 were recovered upto June 1969. Demands for Rs, 10-52
lakhs are yet to be raised through the Revenue department (June
1969). Yearwise details are given below :—

L]

Shave of Amounts
" i = R or ,.]' y,
Year Bzpenditure  Beneficiaries  Recoveries {;eml;.:;:gl
are yel to
8 reised
tin lakhs of rupees)
196465 o . 1-15 061 011
1865-66 e .e 1.52 0-02 0-01 001
1965—57 . .= 4'06 1'77 0'60
= 1567-68 e = 32-36 15-82 800
Total .. 39-09 1912 001 1052
[ ]
®
The following points were also noticed ;— .

(i) Rs. 2:21 lakhs were spent on spraying done on fallow Jands.

(ii) The operations in Gobichettipalayam division were done
(December 1967) using a helicopter. It has been laid down by
Government of India that, in the interests of economy, only areas
which cannot be covered by fixed wing aircrafts should be assigned
to helicopters. Though it was feasible to use fixed wing aireraft
the department used helicopters in deference to the wishes of the
local ryots. This resulted in extra expenditure of Rs, 124 lakhs,



" 26

bl A Sheep and wool extension centres
[ ]

®For improving the quality of sheep in selected centres and produc-
ing superior breeding stock, ten sheep and wool extension centres
were established in 1966-67. No rams were, however, purchased and
distributed in these centres. In March 1968 the Director of Animal
Husbandry proposed to Government abolition of nine of these
centres ; orders of Government are awaited (April 1969). Rs. 0-44
lakh spent on the pay and allowances of the staff (upto February
1969) thus apparently, were unfruitful. .

28. Piggery Farm, Alamadhi

The farm established in December 1964 for development of
piggery envisaged increase in meat production (by raising local
breeds of pigs by supplying white Yorkshire boars to breeders).
Rs. 8-14 lakhs were spent on the farm upto March 1969 (pay and
allowances of staff : Rs. 1-05 lakhs ; contingencies, purchase of pigs,
feeding charges, ete : Rs. 5:46 lakhs ; building and equipment :
Rs. 1:63 lakhs). The excess of expenditure (exeluding capital
expenditure) over receipts upto March 1969 was Rs. 5:39 lakhs.

During December 1964 to March 1969, 1,962 piglets were littered
of which 309 (16 per cent) died. On 31st March 1969 there were
204 pigs in stock.

80 sows (cost of maintenance : Rs. 27,303) did not litter
even once. Of them 17 (cost of maintenance : Rs. 6,700) died, 56
were disposed of for Rs. 8,464, one transferred to another farm and
the remaining six are held in stock. The Deputy Director of Animal
Husbandry (Livestock) observed in November 1968 that only a
handful of sows not exceeding 10 in a month were mated resulting in
poor number of piglets born and other female pigs were kept idle
and fed unnecessarily. The poor working was attributed to lack of
accommodation and insufficient water supply.

99. Training Centre in Sheep and Wool Husbandry, Chinnasalem.

The centre commenced funetioning in a rented (rent : Rs. 75
per mensem) building from August 1965. The building for the centre ®
constructesl by the Public Works Department in August 1966 (esti-
mated cost: Rs. 80,800) was taken over by it in December 1967,
After construction of the building training was imparted to only one
batch between March 1968 and May 1968 and the centre was closed
in November 1968 as adequate number of persons had been trained.
Expenditure on pay and allowances of staff for May-November 1968

was Rs. 4,200,

In October 1968 the Superintendent, Sheep Breeding Research
Qtation, Chinnasalem, who took over the building, proposed convers-

* jon of the building into residential quarters for the staff after

a®



carrying out certain alterations. Decision is still awaited (July
1969). The Superintendent reported in July 1969 that to prevent
misuse of the building by the public,it had been allotted from
January 1969 to some members of the staff for resi.tlentinl purposes.

30. Pouliry farming

For increasing production of subsidiary food Government paid
during 1964-65 to 1966-67 Rs. 10-10 lakhs as loan to 578 poultry
farmers and institutions. The loan recoverable in 50 equal instal-
nments in three years carried 6-—-6} per cent interest. The informa-
tion made available (April-May 1968) by the department for 503
poultry units showed that 169 units (assistance : Rs. 2:60 lakhs) were
closed and 150 units (assistance : Rs. 3:12 lakhs) were working at a
loss. The poor results were attributed by the Poultry Development
Officers to—

(i) non-availability of poultry feed at reasonable cost,

(i) lack of enthusiasm on the part of poultry farmers, and

(iii) absence of follow-up action by the department due to
lack of supervisory staff for inspecting the farms.

At the end of June 1969 recovery of Rs. 5:08 lakhs was overdue.

31. Coconut plantation under the Mettur Soil Conservation Scheme

* 1,650 coconut seedlings were planted along the fringes of Stanley
Reservoir, Mettur and river banks during 1965-66. Rs. 28,757
were spent on planting and  maintenance to the end
of 1967-68. The Conservator of Forests reported in
September 1967 that the localities were not quite suitable for
planting coconut and, in view of the high cost of maintenance,
suggested transfer of the plantations to the Panchayats or the Public
Works department for further maintenance. This was approved
by Government in February 1969. The Conservator of Forests,
however, reported in April 1969 that only 183 plants (12 per cent)
were surviving and that the panchayats were unwilling to take over
their maintenance. The expenditure on the scheme proved largely
infructuous.. In October 1969 Government stated that the plants
had since (September 1969) been handed over to the

? panchayats
for maintenance, H
L
32. Rubber plantations in Kanyakumari disfrict e

During 1960-61 to 1967-68 Rs. 99-59 lakhs were spent on planta-
tions raised in 4,150 acres against the target of 3,892 acres at an
estimated cost of Rs. 75-77 lakhs. The increase in plantation ex pendi-
ture (Rs. 2,400 per acre against the permissible limit of Rs. 1,600~
Rs. 2,100 per acre) was due to—

(i) increased cost of maintenance works for eradication of
weeds and .

(ii) increased cost of cultural operations,

L]

27 5



-

. 28

The following points were noticed during a review conducted in
Felaruary 1969,

(i) The kumridars (inter-crop lessees) of Sea Island cotton in
196465 were allowed to cultivate tapioca and extension of lease was
given for a second crop in 1965-66 at Rs. 50 per acre (average rate for
1963-64) without conducting any auction for the lease. The average
rate for 1965-66 for the kuwmri crop (inter-crop) in other areas,
however, was Rs. 210 per acre. Extension of the lease without
auction resulted in loss of revenue of about Rs. 42,000,

(ii) Clear felling and dragging of timber in the plantation area
was got done (without calling tenders) through a few selected
contractors (cost: Rs. 6:23 lakhs). It was stated by the department
(July 1969) that as this was a skilled job to be done quickly with
little wastage during a particular period of the year, tenders were
not called for. Relaxation of the codal provision was not got
approved by the competent authority.

(iii) Survival of trees was less than 50 per cent in 733 acres,

(iv) (a) The latex extracted from trees from 1967 is partly
being processed into rubber by hand machines and partly sold in
the market sinece building for the factory (sanctioned in October
1966) has not been completed (November 1969). Machines worth
Rs. 4-28 lakhs purchased in 1968 the warranty for which expired
in March 1969 could not also be erected and tested.

(b) Special guaranteed amount of Rs. 10,510 per annum’
is payable to the Electricity Board from March 1969 though
machinery had not been commissioned.

(v) Two uninsured cases of machines shipped from
London  were received (April 1968) in a  damaged
condition. The extent of damages has not yet (January 1969) been
assessed and consequently no claim could be preferred against the
steamer agents.

(vi) In five works for which cement was to be supplied by the
department the quantity of cement issued to contractors was found
to be less than the quantity required according to the specification
of the works. No recovery for the sub-standard works was made
from the contractors. It was stated in one case that the contractor
was permitted to use his own cement for the balance requirement
even though there was sufficient stock with the department. *

(viif According to the departmental inspection report (March
1968), there was a shortage of 1,500 c.ft. of sawn timber (value:
Rs. 26,000) in Keeriparai division.

33. Cashew plantations in forest areas

During the Third Plan period (1961-66) cashew plantations were
raised over 13%00 acres at a cost of Rs. 12:73 lakhs. In Cuddalore
(South), Tiruchirappalli and Ramanathapuram Forest divisions



\ 29

where 85 per cent of the plantations were raised the following*
points were noticed :—

(i) Survival of the plants was as under :— T
Acres
Over seventy per cent i ® 4,105
Between fifty and seventy per 2,203
cent
Below fifty per cent. . v 5,334

In 2,034 acres (cost of raising plantations: Rs. 1:03 lakhs)
gurvival was ten per cent and less.

The stocking achieved (i.e. plants surviving) by direct sowing
in Ramanathapuram division during 1962-63 was 15 to 20 per
cent; container planting with extra expenditure of about Rs. 22,800
was resorted to during 1963-64 and 1964-65. However, in 1,834
acres (66 per cent of the area covered) the stocking was ten per cent
and less.

The poor survival was attributed by the department to un-
favourable soil conditions (Cuddalore division) and to damage by
semi-wild cattle and drought conditions (Ramanathapuram division),

(ii) In Cuddalore division a tractor (cost: Rs. 73,160) purchased
in September 1962 was used for about 600 hours only as it was
frequently under repair. The tractor went out of order in August
1967 and is yet to be repaired (December 1969). In Ramanathapuram
division a tractor (cost: Rs. 38,554) purchased in March 1966
remained unused till June 1967 for want of certain implements.
About Rs. 12,000 were spent on pay and allowances of the crew for
periods during which the tractors remained unused.

(iii) In Ramanathapuram division during 1957-58 cashew
plantations had been raised (planting cost : Rs. 6,800) inadvertantly
on a private land. The owner of the land stated (June 1968) that
unless the standing growth was transferred to him he might be
compelled to file a suit claiming damages at Rs. 5,000 per annum.

(iv) According to a report of the Indian Central Spices and
(ashewnut Committee, cashew trees are expected to yield 165 kgs.
per acre from the 4th to the 10th year of their planting. During
1966-67 and 1967-68, when the trees planted during 1961-62 and
1962-63 started yielding, the average yield did not exceed

*24 kgs., the average yield in Ramanathapuram division being only
4 kgs.

HeALTi AND FAMILY PrANNING DEPARTMENT
34. Primary Health Centre, Tirupparankundram

The irregularities noticed in six primary health centres under the
Family Planning Scheme were mentioned in paragraph 43 of the
Audit Report 1968. During local audit (conducted in November
1968) of the accounts of the Primary Health Centre, Tirupparan-
kundram, where 7,497 vasectomy operations® (expenditure :

.



a S0

-

" Rs. 3-20 lakhs) were stated to have been performed during April

1966 to November 1968, the following irregularities were noticed :—
e (i) The basic records—' Nominal Registers” and “Family
Planning Operation Registers”—were not maintained in support of
the operations p@rformed.

(if) Vouchers for payment of incentives to fathers and agents
did not contain dates of operation, name of medical officers, ete.

(iii) The quantity of anaesthetic drawn from stock was far
less than the quantity required to carry out the number of
operations for which payments had been made. (Between Ist
July 1966 and 4th October 1966, 1,613 operations were stated to
have been performed but the anaesthetic drawn was sufficient to
operate only about 200 persons).

The matter was reported to the Director of Health Services and
Fam'ly Planning and Government in December 1968. As similar
irregularities were noticed during local audit of the accounts of
some other primary health centres also, Government was requested
(May 1969) for a departmental investigation of the accounts of
all the centres.

Government stated (June 1969) that the matter was under
investigation by the Vigilance and Anti-corruption Department.

35. Family planning

The targets fixed for sterilisation operations and IL.U.C.D.
insertions for 1968-69 (no targets were fixed prior to 1968-69)p
and those actually done were as follows :—

Target Achievement
Sterilisation operations .. 0 2.30,158 1,12,077
1.U.C.D. insertions ; 5 1,563,438 "4 956

Sterilisation operations perfm med during 1968-69 were 45 per
cent of those performed during 1966-67. The decline was attributed
inter-alia to strict screening of eligible fathers for vasectomy. correct
accounting and adoption of other family planning measures.

In one clinic no operation was performed in six years and in an-
other only sixty-two operations were performed in three years, uds
details below :— B:rpendttum

Institulion Perz'ad during Remarks
which spent

1 Government Pappayee Rs. 13,000 No operations were per®

Achi, Hospital, —— formed since inception

Valayapatti 1963-69 as the medical officer-
in-charge was not trained
in family planning and
as there were no building
and other facilities. A
mid-wife and an ayah
appointed for family
planning  work  were
diverted for  regular
work of the hospital,



.
. - - .
- 31 .
Eapenditure
Inslitution Pericd during Remarks ®
which spent
2 Primary Health  Rs. 34,800 One bloek extension edu-
Centre, Ponnapuram ———— cator, three  health
1966-69 inspectors and one store

keeper-cum-accountant
were employed from May
1966. Only  sixty-two

" operations  were per-
formed during October
1967 to July 1969,

36. Extra expenditure on preparalion of diet

Government lowered in June 1964 the scale of firewood for
preparing iddlies and sambar. The Su!]uri_nt-cntlent of Government
Mental Hospital, Madras, represented in September 1964 that the
scale fixed was unworkable and continued to issue firewood at the
old seale. The Director of Medical Services recommended to Govern-
ment a slightly increased scale in August 1966. The revised scales
were accepted by Government (May 1969). Computed with reference
to the revised scale approved by Government the extra expenditure
works out to about Rs. 18,000 (at Rs. 4,000 per annum) for the
speriod ending February 1969.

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

37. Quality marking

For raising the quality of manufactures by small-scale industries
Government introduced in 1962 a quality marking scheme.
Prescription of standard specifications for common consumer goods
for which there wereno 1.S.I. specifications, opening inspection
depots fully equipped with technical staff and testing machinery,
inspection of the goods, quality marking etc. were contemplated.

The Quality Marking Board constituted for the purpose drew up
sf)cciﬁcations of a few items of steel furniture and leather goods.
Government sanctioned in July 1962 setting up of two centres for
implementation of the scheme with necessary technical and minis-
Jerial staff, on the condition that the staff, excepting two clerks,
should be appointed only after the machinery (estimated cost :
Rs. 50,000) for testing had been purchased and a Iabo}a-t-ory for
testing had been set up. A few machines costing Rs. 5,000 were
purchased and no laboratory was set up, but the entire staff was
appointed mainly during 1964-65 and 1965-66. In May 1967 the
scheme was deferred as it required considerable modification in the
light of the decisions arrived at in the first All India Seminar on
Quality Marking held at Chandigarh during September 1966. No
developmental work was done to have the specifications adopted by
small-scale industrial units and in the absence of a Yully equipped



. 32 ’
laboratory, no quality marking was done. Bulk of the expenditure
(Rs. 1-12 Jakhs—of which Rs. 0-45 lakh were spent during October
1966 to May 1967) on the pay and allowances of the staff thus proved
Mifructuous.

The scheme has not so far (December 1969) been revived.

Soo1aL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

38. Model Colony for Harijans

A model colony for Harijans with thirty houses was constructed
at a cost of Rs. 14,250 at Rowsapatti village (Thanjavur district)
in 1964-65. Additional allotment of Rs. 2,250 for plastering
the walls and floors with cement, sought for by the Collector of
Thanjavur in December 1965, was sanctioned by Government only in
April 1967. Meanwhile, the houses were reported to have been
damaged beyond repairs due to the rains in 1966 and 1967. Govern-
ment, while ordering (in March 1968) reconstruction of 5 houses (the
remaining 25 beneficiaries having left the colony for their respective
villages), asked the Director of Harijan Welfare to take disciplinary
action against the persons responsible for the defective or substandard
construction. The Director reported in September 1968 that it was
not possible to fix responsibility on any person.

(ENERAL
39. Misappropriation
The number of cases of misappropriation of Government money,
which were pending final action at the end of June 1969 were as

follows:—
Revenue Other Total

department  departments

r—‘_
Num- Amo- Num- Amo- Num- Amo-
ber.  wunt. ber. wunt, ber. wunt.

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

Cases outstanding at the 321 874 77 313 398 11-87
end of September 1968. &
Cases reported  during 83 1-59 15 1-19 98 2.78

October 1968 to June
1969,

Total .. 404 10-33 92 432 496 14-68

Cases closed during October 114 2-40 20 022 134 2:62
1968 to June 1969.

Cases outstanding at the 200 7-93
end of June 1969.
Departmentwise and yearwise analysis of the 362 outstanding
cases is givensin appendix IV ; these cases are awaiting depart-
mental action, criminal prosecution, recovery ete.

72 410 362 12-03



L .
NG i =
R
%
B3 L]
od
In addition, 162 cases (Rs. 19-88 lakhs) of shortages and theft/ «®
loss of stores, damages to vehicles, properties etc., reported to audit
upto June 1969 were pending finalisation ; of these 81 cases (Rs. 3:9®
lakhs) related to Agriculture  department. Depgrtmentwise and
yearwise analysis of these cases is given in appendix V.
40. Miscellaneous losses, writes-off ete. g
Certain cases of miscellaneous losses, writes-off etc., are
mentioned in appendix VI.
L]
-
L]
L] L
L
L]
\.
W
L]
L
)
. . ..
AR.—3
. L]
- - .. ®
. -
. . ’



[ ]
. - . A
. 34 ’
- CHAPTER IV
WORKS EXPENDITURE

L]
41. Adanapattu—Thensiruvalur tank in Tindivanam taluk

For providing irrigation facilities to additional 73 acres the full
tank level of the tank was raised by one foot at a cost of Rs. 11,700.
After completion of the work it was found that 140 acres of foreshore
land would be submerged thereby. To eliminate submersion, a
revised estimate for Rs. 1:04 lakhs for formation of a foreshore bund
with 3 let-in-sluices and a new calingulah was submitted to
Government for approval in December 1965. Pending receipt of e
Government sanction, the work was ordered (by the Chief Engineer
in October 1966) to be carried out and Rs. 56,500 were spent.
Government, however, ordered in February 1968 that the work
might be abandoned and the original tank level be restored,
as a vast area was liable to submersion (it was considered doubtful
whether the foreshore lands would be free from submersion com-
pletely even after carrying out of the proposed improvements) and
the cost of proposed improvements was disproportionate. Restora-
tion of the tank to its original condition estimated to cost Rs. 5,000
is still (December 1969) to be done. The Executive Engineer stated
(December 1968)  that  with  this  additional  outlay
the calingulah (expenditure Rs. 12,800) could be utilised with
advantage as an extra surplussing arrangement as the site was in the
cyclone belt. The Department also stated that the shutters (cost:
Rs. 35,000) manufactured for the work could be utilised elsewhere
and that about Rs. 15,000 only, out of the total expenditure of
Rs. 68,200 (excluding Rs. 5,000 estimated to be the cost of resto-
ration of the tank to its original condition) on the work could be

considered infructuous.

The case was reported to Governmentin September 1969 ;
reply is awaited (December 1969),

42. Fraudulent payment

Having entertained doubts about the genuineness of certai®
measurements, the Executive Engineer, Floods Division, Villupuram,
conducted ig December 1967 a re-check of the measurements for the
work “ Removing and repacking revetment with old stones” in
the case of eleven tank works, which had been paid for during March
1967 to December 1967. The re-check disclosed that the section
officers had allowed bad work and recorded false and excessive
measurements, the resultant excess payments (to eight contractors)
was about Rs. 19,000. Charges were framed in December 1967
against the section officers and the sub-divisional officer who had
check-measured the work; final action has not been taken so far
(December 1969). The excess payments have also not been

recovered,

.



35 .

43. Ramarajapuram anicut supply channel

Restoration of the dilapidated Ramarajapuram anicut acmoss
Maninadhi in Kallakurichi taluk and extending the existif
supply channel by about thirteen miles to aygment supply to
twelve minor irrigation tanks was sanctioned in January 1961.
The anicut was expected to stabilise 874 acres of the existing

ayacut, bridge the gap of 172 acres under the registered ayacut and
irrigate new ayacut of 319 acres.

Some particulars of the work are given below :—

. (In lakhs
Cost of construction of rupees)
(i) Original estimate (1961) i i e 4:03
(ii) Revised estimate (1967) awaiting sanction
(November 1969) 14:16
(iii) Actual expenditure to the end of June 1969 10-02
(iv) Anticipated further expenditure for completing 4.72
the project
Food value—
Original cost > s ve s o Rs. 960
per ton
Revised cost i oie Se e .. Rs. 3,000
per ton

The increase in the estimated cost by about 250 per cent was
mainly attributed to :—

(In lakhs
of rupees)
(i) increased provision for earthwork excavation 6:30
in supply channel
(ii) eross masonry work for which no provision 1-02
was made in the original estimate
(iii) increase in the cost of acquisition of land .. 1-50

* The original estimate was stated to have been prepared
on certain assumed classification of soil in approximate depths
instead of on actual trial pit particulars.

e According to the report accompanying the revised estimate,
there was an unexplained excess of 2,758 units of earthyork over
the original estimated quantity of 8,900 units ; it was stated that
there was no plausible reason for the excess since there had been
no change in the alignment of the channel.

The following points were noticed :—

(i) In February 1964 the Executive Engineer reported to the
Superintending Engineer certain irregularities in payments made
earlier (like preparation of bills based on incorrect quanblnes incor-
rect classification of soil, excavation done below correct bed level

A-R.—3a



- 30

=, etc.). He subsequently (May 1965) reported to audit that in

eignty-three bills received for pre-audit in the division Rs. 36,322
hmd been disallowed and recovery of Rs. 14,533 ordered in certain
earlier payments. No action had been taken to investigate how
the irregularities occurred and who were responsible for them.

(ii) The work which was commenced in 1962-63 has not been
completed so far (October 1969) ; the value of earthwork and cross
masonry works remaining to be executed in July 1969 was Rs. 2-93
lakhs. Revised schedule of rates for the remaining earthwork exca-
vation was approved in March 1969, Those rates were in excess qof
the rates approved in September 1965 by 25 to 300 per cent. Even
the revised estimate for earthwork is thus likely to be exceeded by
Rs. 0-58 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Department in September 1966
and to Government in November 1969 ; replies are awaited
(January 1970).

44. Construction of an anicut

In July 1960 Government sanctioned construction of an anicut
across a jungle stream in Alanda village limits (Tirunelveli district)
and diverting its water through a new supply channel for supplying
water to three tanks. The anicut was expected to irrigate 230
acres. >

Some particulars of the work and points noticed are given below:—

(Amount
In lakhs
of rupees)
(1) Cost of construction—
Original estimate (March 1961) s i 2-10
Revised estimate (December 1966) i 522
(2) Actual expenditure upto September 1968 .. 308
(3) Approximate work completed ..+ 80 per ceng

The increase of about 150 per cent over the original estimaite
wag mainly under :—
(a) supply channel—Rs. 2:42 lakhs (original provision :
Rs. #:65 lakhs ; revised provision: Rs. 4:07 lakhs) ; and
(b) pumping of water during excavation, removing blastetl
stones ete.—Rs. 0-27 lakh (no provision had been made originally).

While revising the estimate, the hydraulic calculations were
revised in reaches II and I1I of the supply channel leading to possible
savings of Rs. 1-62 lakhs. As, however, excavation in reach I (measu-
ring 3,000') had already been completed by then no actual saving
was possible by reduction of the depth of cutting.

While recommending the scheme to Government, it was stated
that 15 acres &f land acquired for the anicut and the channel would
be made over to Government free of cost by the pattadars. On



37

receipt of complaints from the ryots whose lands had been taken
over, compensation was ordered to be paid by the Board®
Revenue inMarch 1968. No compensation has been paid so far
(December 1968). .

From September 1964 the work is at a stand still as the contractors
stopped work demanding higher rates. Increased rates were approved
by the Superintending Engineer in April and July 1963.
There was no response to tender notices issued on six ocea-
gipns between June and October 1967. In December 1967 the
department decided to execute the work departmentally. That has
not yet commenced. After seven years, only about 50 per cent
of the work has been completed at a cost of Rs, 3-08 lakhs,

45. Provision of irrigation-cum-drainage facilities

Provision of better drainage facilities to lands on either side
of Kandaparichanar by syphoning the flood discharge across
Korayar river was sanctioned in 1958. Construction commenced
in 1959 and the work was completed in 1968: the delay was
attributed to delay in land acquisition.

Some particulars of the work are given below :—

« (Clost of construction. (In lakhs of
rupees)
(i) Original estimate (1958) .. e e - 482
(ii) Revised estimate (1965) .. oo = 5% 598
(iii) Actual expenditure to end of February 1969 . 7-26

The increase in outlay of over 50 per cent of the original estimate
has been mainly attributed to the following :—
(In lakhs of

rupees)
(i) Increase under the syphon work due to 0-42
» higher rates and extra quantity of masonry
work
(i) Increase under cross masonry works and road 2:15
bridge (In the original estimate cons- .
N truction of a bridge, a drainage sluice and
irrigation and drainage syphon was not .
contemplated)

The following points were noticed :—

(1) During execution the alignment of the channel was changed
to effect a saving of Rs. 104 lakhs in channel excavation and land
acquisition.

However, there was excess of Rs. 0:92 lakh (over the revised
estimated cost of Rs. 2-88 lakhs) which was attributtd to use of
heavy earthmoving machinery.



-

38

(2) The syphon aqueduct was constructed to carry maxi-
mum flood level discharge of 846 cusecs but the channel was
®excavated to a width which could carry ordinary flood discharge
of 282 cusecs only. In October 1966 within a few days of the opening
of the channel, due to the inadequate section floods caused
breaches in certain branches of the channel. It was observed that
the actual flood discharge at the railway bridge site 2 farlongs
upstream was 1,349 cusecs. Rs. 69,200 were spent to the end of
February 1969 to repair the damages caused by floods. After
further investigation two estimates for Rs. 1-04 lakhs and Rs. 0-60
lakh were sanctioned in September 1968 for widening the channel
to the required maximum flood level.

46. Anicuf across Vellar river in Arantangi taluk

Sanctioned in 1962 it envisaged construction of an anicut
and excavation of a supply channel to benefit 4,855 acres (stabi-
lisation of 3,335 acres and bridging of gap 1,520 acres) through
a chain of seventeen tanks. The work (technically sanctioned for
Rs. 4:07 lakhs) was started in 1962 and completed in October 1964,
the expenditure to the end of February 1969 being Rs. 4-21 lakhs.
The accounts of the work have not been closed (November 1969).

The following points were noticed during a review conducted in
March 1969 :—

(i) The Collector in his report to the Board of Revenue n
October 1966 stated that in the absence of supply channels to
connect the remaining tanks only two out of the seventeen tanks
could be deemed to have been benefitted by the scheme. The Chief
Engineer held that there was no need for the supply channels
since the surplus course of each tank was to serve as the feeder to
the lower down tank and also stated that ryots by cross bunding
the surplus courses were preventing supply of water to the lower
down tanks.

In the circumstances the Board of Revenue recommended
to Government in December 1967 to exempt the lands from levy
of betterment fee for five years to the end of June 1972, Final
orders of Government are awaited (August 1969).

(ii) The estimate provided Rs. 23,960 for improvement and
removation of the seventeen tanks; the Chief Engincer statgd
(January 1969) that eight had been renovated (expenditure
Rs. 30,671) by the Food Production Department under separate
estimates and proposed that, considering the heavy expenditure
necessary to renovate the remaining tanks and bring them to
standards, renovation works might be taken up under
separate estimates. It was observed that in three cases alone
renovation was expected to cost Rs. 1-01 lakhs,

As renovation of the tanks was a key factor for increasing
food production under the scheme, non-execution of the work
relating to the tanks had substantially diminished the benefits
under the scheme.



39

(iii) The floods in 1965 and 1967 caused heavy damages to
the anicut although the floods were much less than the maximut
flood discharge for which the anicut was designed. The Executive
Engineer, Irrigation Research Station, Poondd advised the
department in Tebruary 1969 to strengthen the energy
dissipating arrangements, since he considered that most of the
damages would have been caused due to inadequate energy
dissipating arrangements. Rs. 31,000 were spent on repairs
of the damages in 1965 ; Rs. 80,000 more were sanctioned during
1968-69 for repair of damages caused by floods in 1967 and for
protective works.

47. Minor Irrigation works
Results of review in July 1969 of two minor irrigation works
are given below :
(a) Cost of consiruction—

Construction of an anicut across
A

A
Perumpallam drain Koranganpallam drain
Date of commencement .. August 1964 .. August 1964.
Original estimate .. .. Rs. 7-90 lakhs (July 19(14) Rs. 8:00 lakhs (July 1964)
Revised estimate .. .. Rs. 24:00 Iakhs (Pending Rs. 13:00 lakhs =~ (May
approval) 1963)
Actual outlay to the end of  Ras. 24-59 lakhs .. Rs. 12-73 lakhs
June 1969
Dt-ita of completion .. .. September 1068 .. September 1967

The increase over the original estimate has been mainly attrie
buted to the following :—
(In lakhs of rupees)

increase in cost of land e e 3:45
increase in cost of channel excavation 791 4-57
increase in cross masonry works .. 342 i

The original estimates of both the works had been proposed
on certain assumed classification of soil in approximate
depths and were not based on actual trial pit particulars.
The works were done through job workers on nomination at
rates approved by the Superintending Engineer. Increased rates
were sanctioned in September 1965, June 1966 and April 1967
as the contractors had represented that the rates were low and
unworkable. The rates finally sanctioned in April 1967 were three
t four times the rates sanctioned in June 1966. The incretse
in rates alone accounted for excess of Rs. 5:37 lakhs and Rs 2-08
lakhs respectively over the original estimate.

(b) Irrigation done—

Perumpallam drain Koranganpallam drain
A A,
i Target Actual in y Target Actual in
1968-69 1968-69
(In acres)
(i) New ayacut o 1,490 7 2,700 615
(ii) Ayacut transferred 1,065 206 800w 750
from Lower Bhavani
Project System
b L]
-
.

-~



L] 40

The shortfall was attributed to non-excution of field hothies
(¢hannels) by ryots (channels for irrigating lands less than 150 acres
«in area have to be executed by ryots at their own cost) in the case of
Perumpallam and non reclamation of lands in the case of Korangan-
pallam. In November 1968 the Superintending Engineer sub-
mitted a proposal for excavating field bothies up to 50 acres
limit and acquiring land for field bothies upto 25 acres limit at
Government cost (estimated expenditure Rs. 0-83 lakh). The
expenditure on works connected with expansion of new ayacut
under the Lower Bhavani project in liea of the old ayacut trans-
ferred to the two schemes was included in the estimates of the
latter, But in view of the large excesses over estimates they are
now proposed to be taken up as full contribution work at the cost
of beneficiaries (estimated expenditure Rs. 1-63 lakhs).

It was contemplated that betterment fee would be levied on
all the lands benefitted but no fee has been levied so far.

The following points were also noticed :—

(a) Perumpallam drain

Three compressors, one lorry and five pumps (cost : Rs. 1:21
lakhs) purchased for it remain to be disposed of (July
1969). Of these, two compressors (cost : Rs. 0:52 lakh) were under
repair from March 1967 and August 1967.

(b) Koranganpallam drain

The flow from the anicut was not sufficient and water had
to be released from the Lower Bhavani project in January 1968
and again in January 1969 to save the standing crops.

48. Construction of an anicut across the Agniyar.

The work was commenced in July 1964 and, except formation
of the flood bank on the right side of the anicut and the inlet in
the left bank, was completed by June 1967.

(ertain points noticed during review in April 1969 are given
below :—

(1) Inadequate investigation and estimation :—(i) Against the
original technical sanction accorded for Rs. 9:47 lakhs, the revised
estimate prepared in March 1968 was for Rs. 1442 lakhs. The
increase of about 53 per cent over the original estimate was mainly

dug to— (in lakhs
of ruped)
Ja) inereased provision for head sluices due to 0-79
change in design
. (b) inadequate provision for supply channels, 3:66
flood banks and improvement to tanks
(¢) increased cost of land acqmsltlon 5 1-08

and was partly set off by saving of Rs. 0 53 lakh due to
non-execution of renovation works of two tanks.
Government pointed out (while sanctioning the revised
estimate in (ctober 1968) that the scheme had become uneconomic
(cost per tonne of foodgrain had increased from Rs. 1,284



41

to Rs. 2,334 against the limit of Rs. 2,000) and on account of &

faulty investigation the original estimate was grossly underpitched.

(ii) The anicut works suffered extensive damages by floo®s
in December 1967 and an estimate for Rs. 98,000 was sanctioned
in June 1968 (outside the project estimate) to repair the damages
and reconstruct the portions washed away. Rs. 88,585 were
spent to the end of August 1969. (The maximum discharge during
the floods was only 29,000 cusecs against the designed discharge
of 75,000 cuseecs). The failure of the anicut was attributed to
foundations of the retaining wall not having been taken below
the scouring depth.

(2) ver payments.—(i) For removal of earth above the bed
level of the anicut payment was made at the rate applicable to
earthwork in foundation instead of at the rate for ordinary earth-
work excavation, resulting in extra payment of Rs. 7,117,

(ii) No recovery had been made from the contractor
towards 515 bags of cement (cost Rs. 3,219) short used on the work,

49. Lorry hire charges

In the Pongalur Public Works Division, hire charges for lorries
with a carrying capacity of over 14,500 Ib. hired to contractors for
transporting materials for works were collected at the rate
of Rs. 1-50 per mile instead of at Rs. 2 per mile fixed by Government.
The under-recovery during April 1964 to August 1966 was about
Rs. 32.000. There was also under-recovery of about Rs. 11,900
during 1964—67 due to non-collection of the tariff minimum. (The
daily minimum charge for each lorry has to be collected in cases
where hire charges on actual mileage fall short of the min imum.)
This was pointed out to the department in August 1967. The Chief
Engineer reported to Government that the recovery of the amount
was not possible, as most of the job workers had left the work
sites ; Government ratified (June 1969) the action of the Chief
Engineer.

50. Non-produetion of tender documents

In the Public Health Engineering Division, Madurai, tenders
for construction of three R.C.C. elevated reservoirs of different
capacities were invited in November 1966. While construction of
One reservoir was entrusted to contractor ¢ A’ for Rs. 1-19 lakhs,
the tenders for the other two works were rejected. * Tenders
were - re-invited (May 1967) for those two works and the
works entrusted to the same contractor * A’ for Rs, 2:12 lakhs amd
Rs. 2-80 lakhs. The original (rejected) tender documents (also
comparative statements) for these two works were not produced
to audit by the Superintending Engineer on the plea that rejec-
tion was made in pursuance of his administrative functions. The
matter was brought to the notice of the Chief Engineer (February
1968) and Government (August 1968); the tender doeuments have
not yet (December 1969) been produced for audit scrutiny.



~

51..Virudhunagar Water Supply Improvement

42

® The work sanctioned in March 1959 for Rs. 31:44 lakhs was
commenced in Dgcombcr 1960. In December 1962 the estimated
cost was revised to Rs. 53:00 lakhs, the increase being mainly due to—

distribution system, and

(i) taking up of replacement of existing water mains in the

(i) general increase in the cost of labour and materials.

Progress of the work (divided into five stages) and cost of

component, stages of the scheme as technically sanctioned were

(June 1969) as below :—

Stage.

IL

111

v

Bricf description

Part (1)—Remodelling
the existing distribu-

tion system and laying

of maing for
ved areas

unser-

Part (2)—Construction
of an additional
storage reservoir

Summer storage tank. .

Infiltration work

Pumping main
.

Off-take arrangements

Estimated
cost|
When

sanctioned

(Rupees in lakhs)

5-69

January
1960

2:40

February

1960
9-94

January

1962

1-14

December

1961

27-65

February

1963

8:78

August
1962

Actual
expenditure

6-20

13-26

24-27

3-77

Work

Due

The estimate is

Remarks

completed  in
March 1967. Excess
was due to increase
in the rates of labour
and materials,

Work completed in

August 1966.

Work yet to be comple-

ted. Revised Estimate
for Rs. 16:14 lakhs is
pending approval. The
increase was due to
increase in the width
and height of the bund.

to unsatisfactory
ground condition
obtaining at site alter-
nate arrangement for
treating the raw water
is under consideration.
Revised plans and
estimates (Rs. 292
lakhs) are pending
approval,

Rovised. Hstimate, for

Rs. 3184 lakhs is
pending approval. The
inerease was due to
(i) increase in cost of
pipes and (ii) encasing
of pipes with cement
concrete.

under
revision.

Total expenditure to the end of June 1969—Rs. 50-61 lakhs,



43

No target date was fixed for completion of the work. The work
has not been completed (October 1969) as off-take works for fillifig,
the summer storage tank and work on pumping main have heen
held up for more than five years due to non-finalisstion of technical
details. The summer storage tank was proposed to be filled up
from surplus waters of Kaliarkurichi tank (fed by Arjuna nadhi).
The Superintending Engineer had ordered (October 1959) that
clearance of Revenue authorities for any possible objection from
ryots to draw water from the tank should be obtained but action
was taken only on receipt of a petiton from ryots in April 1963 to the
effect that their irrigation rights would be affected, The revised
proposal to tap directly from the river was approved in June 1968
and working estimates are yet to be sanctioned, after detailed
investigation.

Estimates for the pumping main work provided for use
of 15" dia pre-stressed conerete pipes and specials. In November 1966
it was decided that instead cast iron pipes be used and pipes worth
Rs. 15:12 lakhs were ordered. In May 1968 use of auntoclaved
asbestos cement pipes in certain corrosive reaches was approved
and a further modification to use P.V.C. pipes in certain reaches
was made in October 1968. On the basis of the revised specifications
cast iron pipes worth Rs. 1-15 lakhs became surplus to requirements.

The following points were also noticed:—

(i) Two wells (construction cost: Rs.6,800) could not be utilised
for the purpose for which they were constructed as the site of the
infiltration gallery was changed in May 1968. One well is, however,
reported to be used temporarily for pumping water and augmenting
the existing water supply.

(ii) For protection of pipes against corrosive action of soil it
was decided to encase them with sand in corrosive reaches. For
1,235 metres of pipes laid, the Chief Engineer after inspection
(September 1967) observed that sand casing (done at a cost of
Rs. 9,300) was not necessary as the soil did not warrant it.

(iii) Orders for supply of 14” asbestos cement autoclaved pipes
were placed on a firm in November 1968. As the firm expressed
ipability to supply 14” pipes the department agreed to have *10”
pipes (two 10" pipes for every 14" pipe were ordered without
any extra cost). Use of 10" pipes is estimated to result *in extra
expenditure of Rs. 7,500 due to extra trench works and additional
cost in laying and jointing. .

52. Delay in recovery of addifional interest charges

In the case of works executed by the Public Works department
on behalf of local bodies, the rules provide that, to avqid suspension
of work, Government money may be spent in advance, pending
receipt of contribution from the local bodies. Interest in such cases



o 44

*~ is chargeable from the date on which Government money is advan-

ced. In the Public Health Engineering Division, Tirunelveli,
auring 1958-59 to 1963-64 interest was levied on the amount out-
standing at the epd of the year instead of from the date the amount
was advanced. The short recovery for eight works in one year
(1963-64) alone was Rs. 17,300, Though this was pointed out
in October 1964, the revised demands for 1958-59 to 1963-64
amounting to Rs. 1'45 lakhs was raised in November 1969.
Demands are yet (December 1969) to be raised for three more

works. 5

53. Maieriais-at-sile of works and shorfages in stoek

The rules require that surplus materials at the site of works
should be transferred to other works or stock and the balances
under the suspense head * Materials-at-site account ™ should be
cleared and the works accounts closed as soon as work is completed.
In six divisions the accounts of which were inspected between
November 1968 and August 1969, materials valued at Rs. 1,10-66
lakhs were outstanding in the accounts of 41 works (completed
between 1956 and 1968); the value of the materials outstanding
at the end of March 1968 was particularly heavy (Rs. 90-46 lakhs)
in the Coimbatore Water Supply scheme.

In two divisions differences between the book balances and the
ground balances (i.e. balances as verified physically at site) were
also noticed in the accounts of 32 works (Rs. 18:68 lakhs).

Besides, flnal orders for shortages of stores (mostly cement.
gsand and mild steel rods) worth Rs. 1'73 lakhs noticed in the
accounts of 15 works at the time of annual verification of stock
for the year ending March 1967 were pending.

54, Unadjusted balances under ‘ Miscellaneous Public Works
Advances >’ and ¢ Purchases ’’ heads

The nature of two suspense heads * Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances ”’ and ‘‘ Purchases ” is given below :—
L]

Miscellaneows Public Works Advances :—This head accommd®
dates debits for the value of stores sold on credit, expenditure
incurred on deposit works in excess of deposits received, losses
of cash or stores not written-off, amounts recoverable from

(lovernment servants ete.

Purchases.—When materials are received for a specific work
or stock without being paid for or adjusted during the month,
their value is credited to the suspense head “ Purchases” by
contra debit to the work or stock as the case may be. When

. . 5 . 3 i
payment is made or value is adjusted by transfer, this head is
debited with the amount, thereby clearing the previous credit.



45

From the information furnished by Public Works Divisions & *

(including Highways and Rural Works and Public Health Engineer-
ing Divisions), it was noticed that large amounts were outstanding®
under these heads at the end of March 1969. The gletails are given
below :

A. MiscerLrLaNeous Pusrnic WoORKS ADVANCES

The amount outstanding at the end of March 1969 was
Rs. 2,55:65 lakhs as compared to Rs. 1,84:54 lakhs to end of March
1966 (vide paragraph 64 of Audit Report 1967). Of that Rs. 3166
lakhs (2,773 items) were for 1965-66 and earlier years,
Rs. 12:35 lakhs for 1966-67 (938 items) and Rs. 41:23 lakhs for
1967-68 (1,589 items).

It is necessary that these debits are adjusted early by making
recoveries/adjustments as the accumulation of old items is not free
from risk of ultimte loss to Government.

Brief particulars of certain important cases are given in
Appendix VIIL.

B. PurcHASES

At the end of March 1969 Rs. 5,46:03 lakhs were out-
sfanding under this head as compared to Rs. 3,59:12 lakhs at the
end of March 1966. Yearwise analysis is given below :—

(In lakhs

of rupees)
Pertaining to 1964-65 and earlier years i ao 60-47
1965-66 .. - .o - .. 20-83
1966-67 .. s o . o 47-43
1967-68 .. < 7 s s 82-60
1968-69 .. e o B e 3,34:70
Total .. 5,46-03

> L
- L]



b 3

CHAPTER V

STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNT

55. Synopsis of stores and stock aceounts

A synopsis of the important stores and stock accounts for 1968-69
(other than those relating to Government commercial and quasi-
commercial departments/undertakings, ete.) is given below :—

A. WORKS DEPARTMENTS

Department and stcres

1 General—

Building materials ae

Metal T,
Miscellaneous stores

2 Buildings—
Building materials

3 Irrigation—
Building materials
Metal
Fuel L
Miscellaneous stores

4 Highways—
Metal (b)
Fuel (b)

Miscellaneous stores (b) ..

# Public Health—
Miscellaneous stores

Balance Balance
on 1st  Receipts Issues. on3lst

April March

1968 1969

(In lakhs of rupees)

0-07 462 441 028
22-24(a) 4437 4721 1940
21-40(a) 22:68 2388  20-30

2:91 2:67 465 093
117 943 1010  0-50
1-67(a) 256 241  1.82
0-82 638 464  2:56
41-98(a) 1919 1890 4227
0-15 0:06 009 012
—0-01 009 003 085
28-05 4561 4306  30-60
76:15 2095 3142 6568

The opening balance shown here differs from 4he closing balance shown
in the Audit Report 1969 due to non inclusion in the previous Audit Report of

figures relating to a division.

(b) The figures for the stores under the categories “metal” and *“fuel” were
shown usder “Miscellaneous stores’ in the last report.



L)
L] . b
L] =
47 .
Balance Balance ~
Department and stores on lst Receipts Issues on 31st *
April Mafch,
1968 1969
" .
(In lakhs of rupees)
6 Parambikulam-Aliyar Project— .
Building materials £ 5-39 50:49 54-26 1:62
JMetals ~ .o . o 883 1081 1175 2:89
Fuel S ‘e 5 0:58 12-16 11-96 0:78
Miscellaneous stores it 35-77 22.76 26-32 32:21

7 Industries—

Building materials A 1-88 5:23 3:58 3:53

Metals o " wl 8-86 0-73 3-32 6-27

Miscellaneous stores . 405 7:63 4:05 7-63
§ Technical Education

Building materials . - 2:64 2:39 0-25

Metals ot - o 0-81 0-04 0-25 0:60

Miscellaneous stores e 1-45 0-86 1-41 0-90

(i) The rules require that divisions should conduct a special
review of balances of stock and other suspense accounts early in
March and forward to Audit by the end of May an annual certificate
of balance. These certificates have not been received from one
division since 1963-64, from one division since 1966-67, from seven
jvisions since 1967-68 and from forty-two divisions for 1968-69.

(ii) The stock held at close of 1968-69 in two divisioans of the
Public Works department and three divisions of the Highways
department was Rs. 19-08 lakhs and Rs. 30-77 lakhs respectively ,
against the reserve limits of Rs. 11-:00 lakhs and Rs. 27-50 lakhs .

respectively.

(iii) In one Public Works Division stores valued at Rs. 1-27
lakhs which were surplus to requirements remained undisposed
of since 1959. & ‘ ]



. L]
- ]} —
- . .
o 48
‘- B. CiviL. DEPARTMENTS
L]

¢ Balance Balance
Department aygd stores on lst Receipts Issues on 31st
April March

1968 1969

(In lakhs of rupees)
9 Revenue— B

(@) Madras Stamp Office— .

Stamps. . 35 i 5,97-71  73:80  86:35 5,85:16
(b) Madras Taluk Treasury
and other Depots—
Stamps o 'y 30,03-25 60,16-07 16,94-78 73,2454
Opium (in kilograms) 35.86 49:00 47-71 37.156
10 Forest—

. Sandal wood o 4,08:32 2,07°95 1,54:66(a) 4,61-61
Other produce i 23-37 90-03(b) 63-27(c) 50-13

11 Animal Husbandry—
Cattle feed .. .. 1271 7583 7777 1077

Other consumable stores
(Medicines, clothing, etc.) 2031 20000 16°80  23'51

12 Medical Education—
Medicines, drugs and dressings 48-99(A) 1,39-38 1,20-09 59-28
. Miscellaneous stores (diet arti- 36-08(A)  99-74  95-97 39-85
cles, ete.)
13 Health Services and Family
Planning—
E.S.I. Dispensaries—
Medicines, drugs and 22:47 68-71 60-66 3052
dressings
Miscellaneous stores (diet arti- 0-71 7-37 745 063
aes, ete.)

{a) Ineludes loss of Rs. 17:32 lakhs due to revaluation of stock of sandal-
wBod based on the niarket rates and Rs. 10:08 lakhs being value of shortages
. written-off during the year.
(b) Includes appreciation of Rs. 22:36 lakhs due to revaluation of stocks
; based on the market rates.

(c) Includes Rs, 0-21 lakh being the value of shortages written-off during the

year.
L ' (A) Differs from the closing balance shown in the Audit Report 1969 due

to the non-inclusion of the accounts of the T.B. Hospital, Thoppur, in the last
* ° report.

L ]
.l
L ]

r .



L] L .
L]
49
Balance
Depariment and stores on 1st
April
1968

13. Health Services and Family
Planning—condt.

Other medical institutions—

Medictes, drugs and 58-28(B)
*  dressings
Miscellaneous stores 13-87(B)
e (diet articles, ete.)

14. Approved Schools and
Vigilance Services—

Maintenance—Rartion arti- 0-52
cles
Clothing and bedding 0-78
Manufactory—Raw mate- 0-81
rials
Manufactured articles .. 0-43
16. Jails—
Maintenance—Ration arti- 3-80
cles
- Medicines and surgical ins- 1:05
truments
Clothing and bedding .. 2:46
Manufactory—Raw mate- 21-34
rials
Manufactured articles .. 9:60
16. Stationery Office—
Stationery stores, ete. .. 41-48
17. Government Press—
® Paper cat: e 8-09
Binding materials and 579

consumable stores

Balance
Receipis Issues on 35.:1

March o

1969

(In lakhs of rupees)

86-00 84:-54 5974

6887 70°26 1248

18-91 18-92 0-51

1-95 2-10 0-63
1-10 1-24 0-67

1-36 1-30 0-49

43:72 44-19 3:33
1:68 1-63 1-10

3:67 4:15 1-98
44-48 43-16 22-66

63-28 64-31 8:57
98-88 87-73 52:63

4920 4744 985
9.46 10.15. 510

(i) The annual verification of stores for 1967-68 and 1968-69
has not been conducted (October 1969) in the Stationery Office.

(ii) The stores and stock accounts of the Agriculture Depart-
ment has not been received (December 1969).

(B) Differs from the closing balance shown in the Audit Report, 1969
due to execlusion of T.B. Chemotheraphy Centre by the Director of Health Services

and Family Planning.
AR—4

A}
"l



s 50

56. Stagnant stoek

ks (i) Castiron pipes.—In 1959 the Public Health Engineering Divi-
sion, Madrag, placed orders for supply of 3,000 tonnes of 7” cast iron
pipes. With th® adoption of the metric system in 1960 this size
became odd. 14,647 pipes were received between February 1963
and July 1964 and the order for supply of the balance quantity was
cancelled. Of the pipes received, only 5,408 pipes were utilised up-
to June 1969 and the remaining 9.239 pipes (cost Rs. 12:80 lakhs)
were lying unutilised. The Chief Engineer stated in J#huary 1969
that instructions had been issued to subordinate officers to provitle
for these pipes in the designs of new works wherever advantageous.
Information why the entire order was not cancelled in 1960
is awaited.

In the Public Health Division, Salem, also Rs. 2-38 lakhs worth
of 7" cast iron pipes (representing 66 per cent of that purchased in
1961-62 and earlier years) were lying unutilised in October 1969.

(i1) Asbestos cement sheets.—Seventy-five tonnes of sheets were
indented in June 1965 for the Head Works Division, Cherruppaloor
and the Pattanamkal Division ; based on a review of the stock
position and further requirements (made by the Superintending
Engineer in August 1965), the entire indented quanity was ordered
in October 1965 by the Chief Engineer to be diverted to the Kodayar
Hydro-Electric Scheme. Due to belated diversion order, the entire
quantity was despatched to the indenting division. Out of sixty-
seven tonnes received, only thirty-five tonnes were transferred
and the remaining thirty-two tonnes worth about Rs. 16,600 remain
unutilised.

57. Idle machinery

Certain instances of machinery remaining unutilised for long
are given below :—

Serial number and name  Description of Value|
e of institution| plant and machinery when Remarks
office. acquired L]
- BS,

1 Tondustrinl Training Vertical milling 39,350 The machine could not

. Iunstitute, Theni machine —_— be used for want of

April 1965  essential  accessories.
T]he Director of Em-
ployment and Training
stated in September
1960 that  proposal
for purchase of acces-
sories was under exa-
mination.



51

8erial number and name  Description of Value|

of institutionfoffice.  plant and machinery when
acquired
RS,
2 Industrial Training Vertical milling
Institute, Erode machine
March
1967
.
L]
L]
3 Forest Engineering Road roller
Division, Tiru- (Tractor opera-
chirappalli ted) May 1964

4 Government General 224 K.V, Diesel
Hospital, Madras generating set

1967

5 Government Head. Steam Boiler ..
quarters Hospi-
tal, Coimbatore
1964

AR.—4a

November

Remarks

63,750 For ®expansion of the

Industrial Training
Institute, Erode, four
milling machines wore
urchased by the

irector of Employ-
ment and Training for
Rs. 1-30 lakhs. As the
exXpansion programme
was not approved
by Government (July
1967) two of those
machines were trans-
farred (Docomber 1967)
to the institutes at
Thanjavur and North
Madras. The other
two machines were
retained for use in the
machinist (miller)
course which was pro-
posed to be introduced
in 1968, The course
has not been started
so far and tho machi-
nes were ordered to be
transferred to other
institutes in October
1969.

16,800 Tho road roller worked only

during November 1964
and was transforred in
February 1968 to Coim-
batore Forest Division
where it worked for a
short spoll (September
1968—April 1969) and
went out of order in
April 1969. Repairs
arI; yot to be capn?;d
out (November 1969).

1,25,093 The generator purchased

from the State Electri-
city Board in Novem-
ber 1967 is sbill
(November 1969) 1%ing
with the Board at
Ram for want
of a suitable building
to house it, The, esti-
mate for constructi
of the building has no
yet been prepared.

28,380 The boiler installed in
— - July 1865 in place of the
September boiler condemned in

July 1964 has not yet
(Noverber 1969) been
commissioned., The



]
.
. 52
Serial number and name 1 Deseription of Value|
of institution|office.  plant and machinery when
. acquired
-

RS.

Remarks

electrical fittings were
completed only in
February 1969. The
Superintendent of the
hospital stated (June
1969) that the supplier
had been addressed to
operate ®he boiler and
hand it over to the
department and that
the Inspector of Steam
Boilers was also request-
ed to inspect the boiler
and issue  necessary
certificate.

Directorate of Agri- Plant protection 27,200 The equipment] is] lying

culture, Madras. equipment

January
1963

February
1966

L]
L
.
[

idle since the date of
its receipt and is report-
ed (May 1969) to be
not required as power
operated  equipment
had been introduced in
1967-68. Rock sprayers
(value Rs. 7,290) are
reported to be not in
good condition.



CHAPTER VI

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES AND
OTHERS
L ]
58. Assistance to Panchayats, Panchayat Union Councils and other
Local Bodies

In 1968-69 Rs. 26:07 crores (grants : Rs. 25-93 crores ; loans:
Rs. 0-14 crore) were paid to the Panchayat Union Councils as
follows :—

(In lakhs

of rupees)
Grants for primary education .. s £l s 19,14-85
Grants for public health purposes .. e 5 8-51
Grants under Community Development Programme 1,97-33
(rrants for public works, like roads and buildings 5 1,45-84
Grrants for Development Schemes under Animal Hus- 10:50

bandry

Local cess surcharge mateching grants .. i 1 3,11:48
Special grants A s e o o 45 466

Total 25,93.17

(i) A test-check of sanctions accorded by the Revenue Divi-
sional Officers disclosed the following irregularities : —

(In lakhs
of l‘upeesl
L
(@) Sanctions accorded for inadmissible expendi- . 1064
ture
(b) Sanctions accorded in excess of the limits pres- 3.00
cribed
(¢) Sanctions accorded without supporting data or on 0-87
incomplete particulars
(d) Sanctions accorded without verifying the fulfilment 092
of conditions attached to the grants .
; L]



-

64

(ii) The salient points noticed from the report of the Examiner
.of-Local Fund Accounts are mentioned below :—

A. Toun Panchmyats

In 1967-68, Rs. 4:83 lakhs were overdrawn or were found in-
admissible.

The accounts of four Town panchayats could not be audited
as they were either not produced or the records were ip the court.
B. Panchayat Union Councils .

(a) In 1967-68 Rs. 1,56:12 lakhs were overpaid, overdrawn or
were found inadmissible. The overpayment was particularly
heavy in grants for education, school meal and special dearness
allowance as below :—

Number Amount
of cases
(In lakhs
of rupees)
Education grant .. % o o 294 69-02
School meal grant 20 o o 270 26-13
Special dearness allowance grant i) 30 1-88

In 196 cases the grants (Rs. 13-35 lakhs) remained unuti-
lised at the end of March 1969. The accounts of three panchayat
union councils were not produced for audit.

(b) Espenditure under objection by the Examiner of Local

Fund Accounts to the end of 1966-67 remaining unsettled at
the end of March 1969 was Rs, 3,42:40 lakhs as under :—

Rural
Develop-
mend
Year and Local Health ~ Hducation Other Total
Administra- department. department depart-
. tion ments
department °
. (In lekhs of rupees)
1962-63 and earlier years. 12-93 0-06 35-72 384 52:56
v
196864 S 3-57 0-34 2193 - 2584
1964-65 AT 1-79 014 21-13 .s 23.08
1965-66 TR il 711 1-99 54:07 22-46 8563
1966-67 el T 9-16 308  111-69 31:39  1,55-32
L]
Total 342-40
L L]



55 e

C. Municipal Councils and Municipal Township Committee

In 1967-68 Rs. 8:51 lakhs were overdrawn or were found en-
admissible. &

In thirteen cases, the grants (Rs. 0-98 lakh) femained entirely
unutilised at the end of March 1969.

(iii) Irregularities noticed during local audit.—Important types
of irregularities noticed in local audit of accounts of panchayat
union couneils are mentioned below :—

Amount.
(In lakhs
of rupees)
Number of
Offices
1 Grants/loans remaining unspent not refunded to 0-99
Government _
11
2 Grants paid on inadmissible expenditure 7-38
69
. 3 Conditions governing the grant not fulfilled o 1-22
) 24
4 Machinery and equipment lying idle = 2 3-46
26
5 Grants drawn in excess of prescribed limit s 7-60
118
6 Shortages of stores noticed during physical verifica- 0-90
tion awaiting regularisation —_—
56
7 Stores transferred free of cost not acknowledged by 8-34
consignees ol S
48
8 Loans for which completion reports not received 47:92
(3,265 cases) _
. 32
9 Loans for which works had not been inspected 40-19
to verify fulfilment of the conditions
(3,408 cases) 92 °
10 Loans for which pumpsets remainedidle for 1-48
want of power (74 cases) — L
7
11 Loans for which summary recovery not effected 13-75
for non-fulfilment of  conditions (798
cases) 32
L]



- [ ] .
L ]
56
Amount
. (in lakhs
£ of rupees).
7 Number of
offices

12 Loans for which subsidy had not been adjusted 0-90
leading to delay in transfer of loan records to ®
the Revenue department for  collection Bir%
(432 cases)

13 Provident Fund balances not transferred to and 34-05
securities thereof not endorsed in favour of —
Government 35

14 Salestax collected not credited to Government 0-07
for long (the earliest case noticed was ———
for 1963-64) 16

59. Utilisation of granits

Consequent on democratic decentralisation from April 1963
local development works such as water supply, construction of
schools, bridges and roads (including works which remained in-
complete then ) were entrusted to panchayats, Government
assistance being given in the shape of grants. Government, after
a review of incomplete works, ordered in January 1966 that the
works remaining incomplete for long should be completed before
June 1966 ; the time-limit was extended upto September 1966 in
August 1966. In August 1969 it was noticed that 380 works for
which Rs. 14:40 lakhs were paid as Government grant were incom -
pleted. In 116 of those works (Government assistance : Rs. 1-97
lakhs) which were started prior to 1963-64 only 30 per cent of work
had been executed. In one district ten works (Government assis-
tance : Rs. 13,443) were proposed to be abandoned.

. L ]
60. Tamil Nadu Khadi and Village Industries Board

(i) Hand-made Paper Unit, Poondi.—Paragraph 80 (4) (c) of the
Aadit Report 1965 commented on the delay in completing the
building for the hand-made paper unit at Poondi. Though the
building was completed in March 1966 and the machinery was
erected during 1966-67, the unit has not yet (November 1969)
been started for want of water supply. No provision for water
supply was made in the original estimate on the assumption that
the waste water discharged by the Irrigation Research department
would be used. It was, however, noticed in September 1965 that



55 =

0. Municipal Councils and Municipal Township Committee

In 1967-68 Rs. 8-51 lakhs were overdrawn or were found en-
. admissible. ¢

In thirteen cases, the grants (Rs. 0-98 lakh) femained entirely
unutilised at the end of March 1969.

(iii) Irregularities noticed during local audit.—Important types
of irregularities noticed in local audit of accounts of panchayat
union couneils are mentioned below :—

Amount,
' (In lakhs
of rupees)
Number of
Offices
1 Grants/loans remaining unspent not refunded to 0-99
Government, —_—
11
2 Grants paid on inadmissible expenditure 7-38
69
. 3 Conditions governing the grant not fulfilled ai 1-22
: 24
4 Machinery and equipment lying idle = ™ 3:46
L] —_—
26
5 Grants drawn in excess of prescribed limit i 7-60
118
6 Shortages of stores noticed during physical verifica- 0-90
tion awaiting regularisation
. 56
7 Stores transferred free of cost not acknowledged by 8:34
consignees —_
48
8 Loans for which completion reports not received 47-92
(3,265 cases) e
<50
9 Loans for which works had not been inspected 40-19
to verify fulfilment of the conditions
(3,408 cases) 25 °*
10 Loans for which pumpsets remainedidle for 1-48
want of power (74 cases) —
7
11 Loans for which summary recovery not effected 13-75
for non-fulfilment of  conditions (798
cases) 32
* * 0



- . °
L]
56

Amount

. (in lakhs
of rupees).

A Number of

offices

12 Loans for which subsidy had not been adjusted 0-90
leading to delay in transfer of loan records to *—————
the Revenue department for  collection 8
(432 cases)

13 Provident Fund balances not transferred to and 34-05
securities thereof not endorsed in favour of ——MmM8M ——
Government 35

14 Salestax collected not credited to Government 0:-07
for long (the earliest case noticed was —————
for 1963-64) 16

59. Utilisation of granfs

Consequent on democratic decentralisation from April 1962
local development works such as water supply, construction of
schools, bridges and roads (including works which remained in-
complete then ) were entrusted to panchayats, Government
assistance being given in the shape of grants. Government, after
a review of incomplete works, ordered in January 1966 that the
works remaining incomplete for long should be completed before
June 1966 ; the time-limit was extended upto September 1966 in
August 1966. In August 1969 it was noticed that 380 works for
which Rs. 14:40 lakhs were paid as Government grant were incom -
pleted. In 116 of those works (Government assistance : Rs. 1-97
lakhs) which were started prior to 1963-64 only 30 per cent of work
had been executed. In one district ten works (Government assis-
tance : Rs. 13,443) were proposed to be abandoned.

. L ]
60. Tamil Nadu Khadi and Village Industries Board

(i) Hand-made Paper Unit, Poondi.—Paragraph 80 (4) (¢) of the
Aadit Report 1965 commented on the delay in completing the
building for the hand-made paper unit at Poondi. Though the
building was completed in March 1966 and the machinery was
erected during 1966-67, the unit has not yet (November 1969)
been started for want of water supply. No provision for water
supply was made in the original estimate on the assumption that
the waste water discharged by the Irrigation Research department
would be used. It was, however, noticed in September 1965 that



57

that water could not be used as it contained certain chemicals,

In June 1968 the Khadi and Village Industries Board approved 3n,
estimate for Rs. 16,000 (since revised to Rs. 20,000) for digging an

open well. The work has not yet been taken ww (March 1969).

The building (cost : Rs. 34,000) and machinery (cost : Rs. 43,000)

are remaining unutilised; besides Rs. 2,000 were spent (upto

February 1969) on pay and allowances of the watchman.

(¢%) Dyeing,®Bleaching and Printing Unit, Erode.

A washing machine (cost Rs. 11,375) acquired in October 1959
has remained unused (September 1969). A trial run conduete1 in
October 1966 (seven years after acquisition due to delay in securing
proper accommodation, power supply and diffieulty in getting per-
mission of municipality for the installation) could not be put through
successfully because of damages to the building, ete. The Board
reported (September 1969) that the machine would be installed at
Bhavanisagar where the unit is proposed to be shifted.

61. Grants to educational institufions

With the introduction of free secondary education in 1964-65
and consequent reduction in office-work in the schools, reduced
scales of non-teaching staff for purposes of grant were approved by
Government in April 1966. A test-check in fifteen offices of the Dist-
rict Educational Officers/Inspectresses of Girls’ Schools disclosed
that from April 1964 to June 1969 Rs. 273 lakhs had been paid as
grants to 98 schools for non-teaching staff appointed after April
1964 but before April 1966, kept in excess of the revised scales.

The Government orders of April 1966 were communicated
by the Director only in February 1967 to the District Officers.
Due to this delay in communication further overpayment of
Rs. 1:17 lakhs (for the period upto June 1969) as grants for
non-teaching staff avpointed after April 1966 but before February
1967 occurred in nine of those offices.

62. Excess payment of grant

In December 1962 Government ordered that the number, of
ptpils to be fed under the mid-day meal scheme should not
exceed 1/3rd of the number of pupils on rolls in Standards
Ito VIIIin elementary schools in each revenue district,
except the Nilgiris ; additional number of children over
and above the ceiling could be fed provided the extra expenditure
was met by raising local contributions and no subsidy was claimed
from Government. During test-check of the accounts of five
District Educational Officers conducted between October 1966 and
August 1968 it was noticed that the grants under the mid-day
meal scheme had not been regulated with reference to the ceiling
fixed by Government resulting in excess payments of Rs. 11-05
lakhs as grants during 1963 to 1967,



58

Government was requested in September 1969 to review the
osition in the remaining Revenue districts; information about the
action taken is awaited (December 1969).
L]

63. Granis-in-aid to privaie colleges

According to Government instructions, special fees
collected by aided colleges should be reasonable and
the collections should be spent for the purposes for
which the levy is made and the balance should not be®diverted to
other purposes or merged with general funds, failing which the
entire balance is to be taken as income for purpose of calculating the
teaching grant.

During local audit conducted in August-September 1969 it
was noticed that in six cases Rs. 5-08 lakhs collected as special
fees had been either diverted to meet general expenses of the colleges
or had not been accounted for separately and had been merged
with general funds of the colleges. But the amount of teaching
grant paid by Government to the colleges was not reduced corres-
pondingly (only upto two-thirds of the deficit is given as grant).
The grant paid in excess was Rs. 2:95 lakhs.

The case was reported to Government in November 1969;
reply is awaited (January 1970).



CHAPTER VIII
AUDIT OF RECEIPTS

SALES TAX RECEIPTS
64. Budget 4nd actuals

" The table below compares the revenue realised by the State
under Madras General Sales Tax and Central Sales Tax during each
of the three years ended March 1969, with the budget estimates
therefor. The figures under Madras General Sales Tax include
those relating to the Madras Sales of Motor Spirit Taxation Act
also.

Madras General Sales Central Sales Tax
Tax
Yefi r ended r A — A -
March Budget Actual Budget Actual
estimates receipts estimates receipts
(RUPEES IN CRORES)
1967 s 38-55 39-69 7-35 9-08
1968 - 44-10 46-44 10:21 10-04
1969 . 53:86 50-75 11:68 10-37
(Revised (Revised
estimate estimate
50-35) 10-69)

65. Loss of revenue due to acceptance of defective ¢ C * forms

It was noticed in 12 cases of assessments completed under the
Central Sales Tax Act that concessional rate of tax at 2 per cent
had been allowed on defective ‘C’ forms. On this being pointed
out, the department revised the assessments and raised an addi-
tional demand (of Rs. 3,812) levying tax at 10 percent. Report
of recovery is awaited.

68. Erroneous exemption

A dealer had a contract with a firm for manufacturing varnish
out of raw materials supplied by him and it was held on 9th July
1965 by the Sales Tax Tribunal (for the year 1962-63) that his
claim for exemption on the turnover of varnish, treating it as second
sales, could not be granted in view of the nature of the contract
and that single point tax of 6 per cent was leviable on the sales of
the dealer. The ruling was not, however, applied to the assess-
ment of the dealer for 1963-64 (completed on 13th September 1964)
amounting to Rs. 62,764 on which exemption was granted ; on this
being pointed out, demand for Rs. 3,766 was raised.



60

= 87, Erroneous exempfion

® It was noticed in a case that turnover of Rs. 1,39,733,

Rs. 1,86,659 and Rs. 1,09,626 representing incidental and handling
charges for the years 1962-63, 1964-65 and 1965-66 respectively of a
dealer had been exempted incorrectly in assessing Central Sales

. Tax. When this was brought to the notice of the department the
assessing officer revised the assessment for 1965-66 raising an
additional demand for Rs. 2,193.  The assessment for the year
1962-63 could not be revised as it had become time barred, the
resultant loss of revenue being Rs. 2,093. About the assessment
for 1964-65 of a turnover of Rs. 1,86,659, the department stated
that the assessee had gone in appeal to the Tribunal against the
original assessment and that the department was taking steps to file
a counter petition for including the turnover, which had been
exempted. The additional tax liability is Rs. 3,733.

68. Certain cases of erroneous exemption, ete., involving tax
effect of less than Rs. 5,000 are indicated in the following table :—

Amount
(Assessment period) Remarks.
Month of revision of
assessment
Rs. 2,236 (i) Exemption was erroneously granted op
(1963-64) turnover of Rs. 22,361 representing sales
April 1969 returns of radios without due verifica-
tion whether such sales returns represen-
ted first sales of radios taxed at the
hands of the dealer or second sales of
goods on which tax was not payable.
. Rs. 3,672 (ii) Due to omission to include taxable
(1967-68) turnover of Rs. 1,46,861 for assessment,
May 1969 there was an under-assessment in the
case of a dealer.
Rs. 4,023 (iii) According to Rule 11 of Central Sales
(1963-64) Tax (Registration and Turnover) Rules,
April 1969 1957, the sale price of all goods returned
. to the dealer by the purchaser of such
goods, within a period of three montRs
. from the date of delivery of the goods,
could be deducted from the turnover.
* o In one case, exemption was given in
. excess of the value of the returns and on
- returns made after the specified period
; totalling upto Rs. 40,229 resulting in
under—assessment.
L} Rs. 3,893 (iv) Exemption was erroneously granted
(1963-64) ° on a taxable turnover of Rs. 64,380
£ May 1969 representing supply of electrical goods
resulting in under-assessment,
. -
o’ -



Amount
(Assessment period)
Month of revision of
assessment
Rs. 2,252
(1966-67)
March 1969

Rs. 3,000
(1967-68)
August 1969

Rs. 2,000
(1966-67)
May 1969

69. Result of Test audit

61 .

Remarks

(v) According to section *6 (2) of Central

Sales Tax Act, 1956 read with
Rule 9-B (5) of Central Sales Tax
(Madras) Rules, 1957, the second and
subsequent  sales effected during the
Inter-State movement of goods will
be exempt from  Central Sales Tax
subject to the production by the assessee
of the preseribed declarations. A
turnover of Rs. 95,000 representing sales
of fish oil had been exempted without
supporting declaration forms.

(vi) Due to arithmetical inaccuracies in
calculation and totalling of taxable turn-
over, there were under-assessments in
two cases.

* As a result of test-audit to end of September 1969 additional
demands were raised for a total sum of Rs. 2:00 lakhs during the
period October 1968 to September 1969 as indicated below —

Madras Central
General Sales
Sales Taax: Tax
Rs. Rs.
Additional demand raised to rectify 1,01,341 2,086
incorrect exemption or omission
to include taxable turnover
Levy of penalties provided in the Act 22,002 610
Revision of assessment incorrectly 20,381
made at compounded rates and recti-
fication of arithmetical mistakes o
Frectification of mistakes in assess- 33,5627 539
ments such as adoption of incorrect o
rates, etc.
Omission to collect registration and 3,569 .
permit fees
Revision of assessments made earlier " 15,675
based on defective declaration
forms
Total 1,80,820 « 18,910




. 62

. 70. Write-off
-

® During 1968-69 a total tax demand of Rs. 3-17 lakhs was

Swritten off in 711 cases, the highest amount in a single case being

Rs. 30,464. .
71. (a) Arrears in assessment

According to the information furnished by the department,
1,007 assessments under Madras General Sales Tax Act, 1959 and
1,336 assessments under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1966 involving
tax effect of Rs. 8-48 crores were stated to be pending on 3kst
March 1969.

Assessments pending for 1966-67 and earlier years dating back
to 1961—-62 are 171 cases with a tax effect of Rs. 86-86 lakhs and
349 cases involving a tax effect of Rs. 2,50-70 lakhs in respect of
Madras General Sales Tax and Central Sales Tax respectively.

(b) Arrears of revenue

At the end of March 1969, tax of Rs. 8,65-33 lakhs and penalty
of Re. 1,17-32 lakhs were pending collection as shown below :—

Tax Penalty
(In lakhs of rupees)
Madras General Sales Tax iy o 5,38-18 1,17-32
Central Sales Tax i e 5 1,94-32
Motor Spirit Tax .. oy o i 1,32-83

Out of a total sum of Rs. 6,55-50 lakhs due for recovery on
account of tax and penalty under the Madras General Sales Tax,
a sum of Rs. 2,11-74 lakhs related to 1966-67 and earlier years
(dating back to 1946-47),

Out of Rs. 1,94-32 lakhs due for recovery on account of Central
Sales Tax, Rs. 71-30 lakhs related to 1966-67 and earlier years
dating back to 1957-58.

Rs. 21-68 lakhs under Madras General Sales Tax and Rs. 2-94
lakhs under Central Sales Tax were reported to be irrecoverable
as ¢he defaulters had no properties to be attached or the where-
abouts were not known. »

OTHER RECEIPTS

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT
72. Delay in realisation of lease amount

Mention was made in the Audit Report 1966 of the large arrears
of lease amount (Rs. 8:80 lakhs) due from a private company for
removal of bark from wattle trees in the Nilgiris and Madurai
(North) divisions. The Committee on Public Accounts (1967-68)



63 -

in its report of November 1967 had recommended that * Government,
should ensure compliance with the conditions of the agreement Dy
the firm so that the interests of..............Government do note
suffer . Tn March-April 1969 it was noticed that for areas allotted
during 196466 the arrears due from the company had increased to
Rs. 12:02 lakhs (excluding interest which is also recoverable from
the lessee) as at the end of March 1969. 7,082 acres allotted for
the years 1967 and 1968 for which Rs. 28-61 lakhs were payable as
lease, had been surrendered by the company (in May 1968). Prompt
action was flot taken by Government to withdraw those areas and
t¢ lease them. Besides non-realisation of revenue, (Rs. 17-33 lakhs
in December 1968) the delay in working the arcas also affected
future regeneration work.

Eventhough the capitalised cost of raising the plantations
wus Rs.94 per tonne of green bark, the committee, appointed
by Government to consider the company’s request for a reduction
in rates, recommended the rate of Rs. 80 per tonne of green bark
(taking into account the need to assist the company in the initial
stages by supplying raw materials at a cost which industry could
bear); an agreement was accordingly entered into with the company
on 31st March 1969 for 10 years from April 1969. The concessional
rate entails a subsidy of Rs. 1-59 lakhs per annum.

Y PuBric Works DEPARTMENT
73. Arrears of water charges

An industrial concern was permitted to take water from the
Stanley reservoir for 10 years from April 1965. Under the agreement
entered into in October 1967 the company has to pay Rs. 16 per
1,000 c.m. of water taken for industrial purposes. However, for
water returned unpolluted to the river, the company has to pay
only Rs. 4 per 1,000 e.m. Due to a dispute as to the quality and
quantity of the effluent water discharged into the reservoir, the
company has not paid the full amount demanded by the department
and as on 1st September 1969 was in arrears to the extent of Rs, 5-73
lakhs including penal interest.

The agreement provides that the charges for the anticipated
drawal should be deposited in advance before 10th April cach year.
The company also did not remit the advance payment of Rs.ﬁ'f,OO{),
stipulated in the agreement, from 1966-67 onwards, even-
though the actual consumption of water by the company justified
enhancement of the advance amount to Rs. 2:10 lakhs per annurg
(worked out according to the terms of the agreement).

GENERAL
74. Arrears of revenue

(i) From the particulars furnished by the departmental
officers it was noticed that the total arrears in the collection of land



. U4

revenue, taxes, duties and other principal sources of revenue as at

= the end of March 1969 amounted to Rs. 4,96-36 lakhs; of this, a sum

.ofL Rs. 1,56-78 lakhs was pending recovery over 2 years. The details

are given below :(—
. Amount

Nature of revenue of arrears Remarks

(In lakhs
of rupees)

(a) Land revenue .. 4,20-47 (i) A sum of Rs. 011 Jakh was
waived during the year. -
(ii) A sum of Rs. 0-72 lakh was
reported to be irrecoverable
and awaiting orders of write-
off as all attempts for collec-

tion have been exhausted.
(ili) The arrears were attributed
by the department to diffi-
culty in tracing the old defaul-
ters and the inability of the
ryots to pay the dues. A
sum of Rs. 1,47-87 lakhs relat-
ed to the period from 1959-60
(and earlier) to 1966-67 as
shown below : — )
Amount
(In lakhs
of rupees)

1959-60 and earlier 28:02
years

1960-61 .. .y 6:28
1961-62 o 7-72
1962-63 .. e 12-14
1963-64 .. - 14-73
1964-65 .. e 15-68
1965-66 . s 24-52
1966-67 .. e 3878

. Total .. 1,47-87

(L) Ta.x'es on motor 18:69 A sum of Rs. 1-36 lakhs related
. vehicles. to 1966-67 and earlier years.
The arrears to end of July
1969 had been reduced to
Rs. 992 lakhs. A sum of
Rs. 1:39 lakhs is pending
recovery from the operators
- of Andhra Pradesh, Mysore
and Pondicherry States.



° -
L] “ °
L]
Nature of Amount Remarks
revenue of arrears —_
(In lakhs il
of rupees)
L ]
(c) Agricultural Income  48:20 Rs. 7-55 lakhs were pending for
tax, over two years. The Com-
missioner of  Agricultural .
Income tax reported (N>vem-
& ber 1969) that a sum of
. Rs. 057 lakh had sinee beea
collected and that actioa hal
been t ken for the recovery
of the dues under the Ravenue
Recovery Act (Rs. 27-8)
lakhs.)

(ii) The arrears in collection at the end of March 1969 for
supplies made and services rendered in respect of a few
departments are given below :—

Amount of
Department arrears
(In lakhs
of rupees)
: @) Stationery Vs & oo 4691
(b) T:udustries i i v 4403
(¢) Jails S, s wd 2280
(d) Public Health .. i% = 1465
(e) Electrical Inspectorate o 5'81
(f) Public Works-General .3 11'58 :
Irrigation e o i 6-45
Highways and Rural works .. 8:36
(g) Judicial .. oo s it 370
(k) Civil Supplies .. .. ud 4104
W) Foiob v a5 se o wa 61+60
e The statement of arrears was not received from the Dircbtor
of Medical Education and the Transport Department.
L] L]
L]
L]
L]
AR. -5 ¥ ;
° L]
L]
s



(‘HAPTER VIII

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES
SECTION A—GENERAL
75. This chapter deals with the rasults of audit of—
(i) Statutory Corporations/Boards,
(ii) Government Companies,

(iii) Departmentally managed Government Commercial/Quasi-
Commercial Undertakings,

(iv) Investments in and financial assistance to Co-operative
societies, and

(v) Other investments and guarantecs.

SECTION B—STATUTORY CORPORATIONS/BOARDS

76. On 31st March 1962 there were two Corporations/Boards in
the State,—wviz.

(i) Tamil Nadu Warehousing Corporation, and
(ii) Tamil Nadu Electricity Board.

TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY BOARD
77. Working resuits

(i) Particulars of capital outlay, loans, reserves, ete., and work-
ing results of the Board for the last three years are given below :—

Ason 31st  Ason 31st  As on 3lst

March March March
1967 1968 1969
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) Capital outlay .. 2,78,64-26  3,10,45-07  3,52,12-29

2, Loans—
(@) From Government of 1,85,96:66  1,99,99:66  2,27,23-79
* Tamil Nadu
(b) Public loan wunder 23,90-23 26,92-73 20,12-79
se8tion 65 of the
Electricity (Supply)

o Act, 1948
(¢) Mortgage loan from 6,00:00 8,00-00 11,15-00
ife Insurance
Corporation of
India
(@) From  commercial . ” 7,80-00
banks * .
L



.. - » .
. L4 B d
. 87 -
.
A4s on 3lat ds on 3lst As on 31st
March March March s
1967 1968 1960 _ <
(3) Overdrawal  from . 1,43-53 *
Government, .
(4) Reserves—
(@) Depreciation reserve. 39,42-05 46,91-73 55,07-17 i
(b) Special reserve . 3,10:20 3,10:31 3,10-31
(c) General’reserve .. 6,53-57 7,76-66 9,13-72
(d) Pension reserve .. 1,18:63 1,33-03 1,46-95
(e) Capital reserve .. 2,13-49 2,10-41 6,05-47(A)

(5) Working resultse—

(a) Gross revenue .. 40,30-04 44.61-70 50,2189
(b) Working expenses.  22,56-27 22,63-06 25,87-21
(c) Net Revenue

(@) minus (b) o 17,7377 21,98-64 24,34-68

(ii) The arrears in the recovery of current consumption charges
from consumers as on 31lst March 1969 amounted to Rs. 4,95:60
lakhs as against Rs. 4,06-83 lakhs on 31st March 1968. Of this,
arrears over one year old were Rs. 1,24-75 lakhs, as against Rs. 1,01-74
lakhs on 31st March 1968 and Rs. 44-18 lakhs on 31st March 1967,

78. Extra expenditure

(1" In November 1964 the Superintending Engineer of a cons-
truction cirele obtained quotations direct from the manufacturers
for the supply of essential spares for five air compressors working in
the project and forwarded the same to the Chief Engineer for Electri-
city for placing orders. In February 1965 the Chief Engineer,
Electricity directed the Superintending Engineer to restrict the
indent to fast moving items alone. A revised list was accordingly
sent by the Superintending Engineer on the 10th May 1965. After
several reminders from the Superintending Engineer about the
urgency of supplies, quotations were called for by the Chief Engineer,

‘Electricity only in February 1966 from a company at Madrhs who

once represented the manufacturers. Having come to know in
November 1966 that the company no longer represented the mamf-
facturers, the Chief Engineer, Electricity called for quotations from 5
the manufacturers; the quotations, received in December 1966

were found to be higher by about 225 per cent of the earlier rates \

(A) This includes Rs, 3.95:06 lakhs being the eontributions received from ’
eonsumers for serviee connection lines, 4

ARB.—5a ' .



b "

By this time, due to completion of the project, the compressors

« had been transferred to other projects and the quotations received

fmm the manufacturers were forwarded to the concerned projects
® for intimating the quantities required. The validity of the quota-
tions (received jn December 1966) was got extended from 11th March
1967 to end of May 1967. As even by that time the concerned
projects had not communicated their requirements, the manufac-
turers were addressed for extending the validity of the quotation
till end of July 1967 ; this was not accepted by the manufacturers
who in September 1967 sent their revised quotation #stead, which
was about 15 per cent higher than their earlier quotation.
The orders (value Rs. 70,469) were placed in October 1967 on the
manufacturers on the basis of the revised quotation thus involving e
an avoidable extra expenditure of about Rs. 30,000 (representing
the difference between the rates offered by the manufacturers in
November 1964 and September 1967).

(ii) The work of “feeding crusher for the manufacture of crusher
sand for Upper Aliar Dam "' was allotted to four contractors in
September, 1965 at the rate of Rs. 40 per 100 c.ft. for departmental
supply of stones and at Rs.60 per 100 c.ft. where the stones were
quarried by the contractors. Till May, 1967, Rs. 1-69 lakhs were
paid for supplying 4,464 c.ft. of crusher sand from departmental
stones and 2,78,730 c.ft. of crusher sand from stones quarried by the
contractors. The Board had at its disposal about 15-00 lakhs
c.ft. of excavated stones from the foundation of the dam which
could have been utilised for crushing, thus resulting in a saving
of Rs. 55,750,

According to the explanations givan by the Board (November
1969), the excavated stores were of disintegrated rock, sand from
which was not fit for use for construction on the dam. The pay-
ment for b'asting of rock was, however, made as for hard rock (at
Rs. 20/100 c.ft.) and not for disintegrated rock. The Board did
not also entirely use the excavated stones available with it for other
works, 13-43 lakhs cft. of excavated stones were stated (October
196Y) to have been dumped as waste.

(iii) Claims of contractors for transporting materials to Sholiar.
Power House I from Pollachi were settled (during September 1965 to
October1967) by the Board by allowing longer route (via Attakk®tti)
instead of the shorter route (via Topslip) though the shorter route
executed by the Board at a cost of Rs. 3:05 lakhs was available

Jor use from September 1965. The extra expenditure incurred

between September 1965 and October 1967 due to not restricting
the claim by the shorter route amounted to about Rs, 25,700.

79. Loss due fo purchase of insulators without adequate testing and
delay in replacement

During September, 1957 and January, 1958 three orders wer®
placed on & company (lowest tenderer) for the supply of 30,000 L.T-



and 5,000 H.T.pin insulators (value Rs. 1:57 lakhs). The supplies were ,
completed in July, 1958, October, 1958 and January, 1959 and Re.
1'54 lakhs representing 90/100 per cent value of the supplies were also ®
paid to the company. Soon after thesupplies werg made, there
were number of reports of failure of the insulators. After protracted
correspondence the company, however, assured in April 1964 that
the entire insulators originally supplied by it would be replaced
but upto June 1966 only 20,513 L. T. insulators
were actually, replaced. 9,487 L.T. insulators and 5,000 H.T.
insylators for which Rs. 76,000 have been paid are awaiting
replacement (May 1969).

The Board stated (May 1969) that the matter was being pursued
with the company.

80. Avoidable payment

A foreign firm, which had supplied generating plant and indoor
switch-gear against an order placed on it on 29th September, 1962,
claimed reimbursement of ocean freight amounting to Rs. 1,09,161
in respect of four consignments between 3rd February,1966 and
22nd April, 1966 ; these were settled by the Board on 8th June 1966,
i.e., after two days of the devaluation of rupee. The delay in settling
the claim thus resulted in an avoidable excess payment of Rs 62,768
representing the difference in rupee value due to devaluation.

The Management stated (October 1968) that the delay was due
to making entries in the measurement book after verification of the
receipt of materials. It was, however, observed in audit that the
terms of contract with foreign firm provided for payment of ocean
freight within 30 days of presentation of shipping documents and
relevent vouchers.

81. Idle tractors

The Board placed orders for supply of three tractors with
trailers for use in the Parambikulam-Aliyar Hydro Electric Project
at Rs. 1-05 lakhs. The tractors were received between September,
1963 and April, 1964 and the trailers were received in August,
1964, January, 1965 and May, 1965. During the three years
ending March, 1067 the tractors worked for less than 20 per cent
of the normal working period as indicated below :—

Date of receipt of Idle period.
e

Bl

-

Tractor Trailer

septomber 1963,  August 1964, ., September, 1963 to Aucust, 1964 teo
1. Septem g ; April, 1964, March 1968,

. April, 1964 ..  Jonuary, 1965, April, 1064 to March, October, 1966 $o
2. April, Ty 196’5- ’ Juno,'lﬁﬁ 1.

= , 1064 May, 1066 s Fdbruary. 1948
3. March > o

Period of repair. « o



70

A sum of Kks. 20,300 was also spent as repair charges upto

- March, 1967,

According to the Superintending Engineer of the Project, the
tractors were aot found to be suitable for Project work due to
sharp hair pin bends and steep gradients of Project roads resulting
in breakdown of the vehicles ; two tractors are stated to have
been transferred to another eircle in May/August, 1967 and the
third is stated to be under repairs for being transferred outside the
Project. .

SecTION C—GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
82, Government companies—

The shareholding by Government in five Government companies
in the State amounted to Rs. 1,090:02 lakhs out of the total paid-up
Capital of Rs. 12,86-75 lakhs. During the year 1005-69, two
companies (Madras Agro Industrial Corporation Limited and
the Madras Industrial Tinvestment Corp:ration Lim ted)
earned a total profit of Rs. 31-:56 lakhs while two com-
panies (Tamil Nadu Small Industries Corporation Limited and
Banana and Fruit Development Corporation Limited) sustained
a total loss of Rs. 25:01 lakhs. One company (Madras State
Industrial Development Corporation Limited) is in construction
stage.

TAMIL NADU SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORA'TTON -
LIMITED

83 (i) Financial resul's . —
The financial results of the company for the last three years are
given below :—
Date of incorporation:—10th September 1965.
As at 31st March

1967 1968 1969
(Tn lakhs of rupees.)
1. Paid up capital B, S 4,00-00 4,00-00 4,00-00
2. Long term loans .. % 6,96-01 5,60-08  6,05-09
3. Free reserves. . o e 21-04 (—) 13:-5656 (—) 39-93
4. Total capital invested S0 11,17-05 9,66-43 9,65-16
§- Profit (4)/Loss (—) .. o5 + 997 (—) 33-88 (—) 24-52
6. Total interest charged to 3906  32:80 2487
profit and loss account
7. Interest on long-term loans 36:39 32:80 20-87.
8. Total return on capital in- 46:36 (—) 1-08 5-35
vested (5+4-7)
9. Percentage of total return on 415 = 0-55
capital invested
10. Capital employed .. % 11,09:50 9,41-52 9,567-33
11. Total return on capital em- 49-03 (—) 1-08 5-35
ployed (5+-6)
12. Percentage of total return on 442 i 0:55
capital employed
. -



n

As on 31st March 1969 Rs. 82-37 lakhs were due for paymentse

by the Corporation towards interest for the three years ending
1st December 1968 on the loan sanctioned by Government in
December 1965 towards cost of assets of the smadl scale industrial
units transferred to the Corporation.

(ii) Units incurring losses.—Out of 61 units under the control
of the Corporation as on 31st March 1969, 30 units incurred losses
(Rs. 26-30 Jakhs, excluding proportionate central office charges,
interest on loans, etc.) during 1968-60.

Nine Tool Room Shops and two Forge Shops are contin-
uously incurring losses, which are attributed to by the Management
to heavy capital investment in costly machinery and lack of orders
for tooling; the losses for 1968-69 alone (excluding proportionate
central office charges, etc.) amounted to Rs. 3:10 lakhs. The
Management has decided (July 1969) that a consultancy firm
he asked to give a report on the working of those units.

(iii) Idle labour.—Idle labour paid for in the Textile Mill Part
Unit, Madurai and Common Facility Centre for Leather Goods,
Madavaram amounted to Rs. 34,000 and Rs. 26,100 respectively
and represented 60 per cent/44 per cent of the total labour
employed in 1968-69. In the latter unit the labour strength had
Been increased from 35 to 51 in June 1968.

(iv) Finished goods—The value of closing stock was Rs. 1,74-06
lakhs as compared to Rs. 1,35-10 lakhs in the previous year. This
included deteriorated/defective stocks valued at Rs. 23:33 lakhs
held in three units as detailed below :—

Value in
Name of Unit’ lakhs of Remarks
rupees
(1) (2) (3)
(@) Handloom Parts 1-08 Defective C.I. pipes and spe-
Factory, Salem. cials and handloom shys
held for more than six
) years, .
(b) Foot-wear Unit, 515  Comprising mostly chappals
Triplicane. in an unsaleable conditién
due to long storage.
(¢) Tool Room Shop, { 14-83  Finished goods remaining un-
Erode. - disposed off ; reported to
! { be not in a saleable condi-
tion. _
2:27 Defective™ | castings  lying
. unused. |
® L ]



b 72

= (v) Shortages in stock.—Physical verification was conducted

Qnl® in 37 units during the year; shortages of Rs. 26-78 lakhs
and excesses of Rs. 4-16 lakhs were noticed, of which shortages of
Rs. 23-52 lakhs pertain to three units alone.

Mention was made in paragraph 83 (i) of Audit Report, 1969
regarding the shortages in stock valued at Rs. 8:43 lakhs noticed
in the Tool Room Shop, Erode during 1967-68 and also of Manage-
ment’s non-acceptance of the results of verificatign. The
verification conducted in 1968-69 again revealed shortages of Rs.
9:62 lakhs in stock. This report was also not accepted by the
Management and no provision (which would increase the net loss)
was made in the accounts towards the shortages; it was stated
by the Management (September 1969) that a reverification has again
been ordered, C

(vi) Delay in setting up a unit.—For starting a timber treat-
ment plant in Pollachi, land was acquired at a cost of Rs. 0-57 lakh
in March 1963. Equipments valued at Rs. 017 lakh were obtained
prior to 1961, The plant has. however, not been started so far for
want of complete equipments to be supplied by the Public Works
Department (July 1969).

84, Supply of ammuaitirn box3s to the Defence Department

In June 1964 the Director General of Supplies and Disposal8
placed orders with the Press Shop, Guindy (now a unit of the Madras
State Small Industries Corporation Limited) for the supply of
2.98,800 number of ammunition boxes at Rs. 6-03 each for use
by the Defence Department ; the supplies were to be completed
in 2¢ months commencing from July 1965, On acco.nt of
certain  practical difficulties the period of delivery was
extended upto October 1968; the company’s request  (of 28th
December 1968) for further extension of time till October 1969
was turned down by the D.G.S.D. (in April 1969) as the boxes had
been redesigned. The company supplied 1,40,000 boxes upto March
1969 ; thereafter the order for the balance quantity of 1,58,800
numbers was cancelled in April 1969 at the company’s risk and
cost. In this connection the following points were noticed :—

e« (i) As against the estimated cost of Rs. 6:00 per box the
actual cost of production of the company worked out to Rs. 8:08
per box, due to the low rate of production and consequent increase
in overheads, inadequate and defective tooling and untrained
lalzour; this resulted in a loss of Rs. 2-80 lakhs on 1,40,000 boxes
supplied upto March 1969.

(ii) 5,500 completed boxes (value Rs. 44,200), which were
kept unsold due to cancellation of the contract, are still lying
with the company (November 1969). Of these, 4,000 boxes were
rejected by the Defence Department as not upto specifications.

(iii) Raw materials valued at Rs. 4-50 lakhs specially pro-
cured during February 1966 to December 1967 for the manufac-
tuie of these boxes are still held in stock (November 1969).



78 *

(iv) Rs. 73,800 being the proportionate value of dies spe- <

cially designed for the job, could not be recovered from the Depafft-
ment due to cancellation of the order.

(v) Five machines (depreciated value Rs. 51%700) were spe-
cially acquired in August 1964 and August 1965 for the job; these
are stated by the unit officer to be not useful for other works.

MADRAS INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT CORPORATION
. LIMITED

= 85. (i) Financial results.—The financial results of the company
for the three years ending 30th June 1969 are given below :—

Deate of incorporation.—26th March 1949,
1967 1968 1969
(In L:kbs of rupees)

1. Paid up capital .. .. 28456 28956  2,04-56
2. Bonds, debentures, deposits 19.87-94 19,9732  20,77-96
and borrowings
3. Free reserves .. i s 20-25 17-38 37-66
4, Fixed deposits with a periodi- 9,41-72 9,24.24 0,49:-55
city of not less than 5
years (included in item 2

above)
5. Total capital invested oo 22,9275 23,04:26 24,10-17
6. Trade dues and other current 21:46 43:51 58-15
liabilities
7. Block assets (net) .. 5 0:87 0-88 0-88
8. Depreciation .. i i 0:42 052 0-62
9. Total excess of income over 9-52 0-30 26:01
expenditure
10. Interest on bonds, ete. 5 1,15:13 1,27-12 1,29:72
lle Total return (94 10) aé 1.24:65 1,27-42 1,55°73
12. Percentage of return on 544 553 . 646

capital invested

The net profit for the year ending 30th June 1969 after pro-
vision for bad and doubtful debts and taxation and writing off
loss on sale of investments was Rs. 23-51 lakhs as against Rs. 0-30
lakh in the previous year. The increase in profit is attributable
mainly to the increase in interest and dividend raceipts. The
company has proposed to pay the minimum dividend of Rs. 3-41
lakhs to share-holders other than the Government of Tamil Nadu,



74

The dividends amounting to Rs. 3593 lakhs on the shares
held by the Government of Tamil Nadu were in arrears for nine
years ending June 1969. Orders of Government on the com-
pany’s requestgfor providing interest-free subvention for payment
of dividend to Government are awaited (November 1969).

(ii) Investments.—(a) The table below indicates the invest-
ments made by the company in the shares of companies and
dividends received thereon during the three yearseending 30th

June 1969, .
Investment as at 30th June Receipt of dividends
during the year
ey ey e
Number Amount DMarket Number  Amount
of paid- value of (In lakhs

companies up companies of rupees)

(In Lakhs of rupees).

1966-67

(July to June) 41 7,12-89 5,03-73 10 21-34
1967-68

(July to June) 46 7,37-48  5,80-02 8 8:85
1968-69

(July to June) 47 7.48-46 7,27:85 11 40:82

Thirty four companies in which the company had invested
Rs. 4,49-29 lakhs during 1961 to 1969 have not paid any dividends
so far (June 1968), A pipe manufacturing company,in the shares
of'which the company has invested a sum of Rs. 18:55 lakhs gn
1964, commenced production in June 1967 but closed down in May

1068 for want of working capital and demand for its products. .

(b) The Corporation sold during June—July 1969 cumulative
preference shares (dividends ranging from 7-8 per cent to 9-3 per cent)
held by it in four companies for Rs. 4379 lakhs at a loss of

Rs.64,800.

(iii) Loats.—(a) As on 30th June 1969, 99 borrowers were in
default in repayment of loan instalments and interest amounting .

. .



75 e

to Rs. 2,65:47 lakhs. The collection against the demand is indig

cated below :— B

@
Amount collected Collection post- Amount pending

(percentage poned duc log TEcovery as an
Tatal demand . over total rescheduling 30th June 1969
demand) (percentage over (percentage over

total demand) total demand)

(Amount in lakhs of rupecs)

Princflal 3,46:63  81:01 (239) 1.12:61 (339, 1,62:41 (44%)

Intersst 1,77:38 €432 (379%) i 1.13:08 (639;)

The amounts are outstanding from 1964-65 onwards.

(b) Rs. 75-72 lakh: out of Rs. 1,10-09 lakhs paid by the com-
pany upto 30th June 1969 under guarantee obligations remain
to be recouped by the debtors.

(¢) The Company gave assistance (loan Rs. 22:50 lakhs
and share capital Rs. 5:65 lakhs) to three concerns engaged in
the manufacture of electrodes. The assistance was given despite
the fact that the licensed capacity of the industry was in excess of
the demand. One of the concerns went into voluntary liquida-
tion in April 1969 ; another concern is working at 20 per cent of
its capacity ; the third unit has not been commissioned so far
(June 1969). All the three concerns defaunlted in the repayment of
loan amounting to Rs. 5-53 lakhs. There has been no return on
the share capital investment either.

MADRAS STATE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION .

86. The company was incorporated in May 1965. The paid-up
capital (Rs. 4,36:74 lakhs—March 1969) was contributed by State
Government. The two units of the company viz., the Tamil Nidu
Cement Factory near Rajapalayam and the Continuous Steel Cast-
ing Plant at Arkonam are under construction.

The company paid a commission of Rs. 56,250 on the issue of
debenture for Rs. 75 lakhs in December 1968 to a bank. The pay-
ment of commission was not authorised under the Companies Aet,



< 76

*  SmorioN D—GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND QUASI-COMMERCIAL
. DEPARTMENTS/UNDER TAKINGS,

L]

87- On 31st March 1969 there were 18 departmentally managed
commercial and ®quasi-commercial undertakings. The pro-forma
accounts for 1968-69 have been furnished only by eight concerns.
Six of these in which the mean capital employed was Rs. 5:54 crores
earned a net profit of Rs. 21-79 lakhs (3-93 per cent) while the other
two in which the mean capital employed was Rs, 11-65 lakhs
incurred a loss of Rs. 1-20 lakhs (10-30 per cent). A sym®ptic state-
ment showing the financial results of the 8 concerns is given in

Appendix VILL

The pro-forma accounts for 1968-69 of the following units have
not been submitted to Audit (November 1969) ;—
(i) Madras Dairy and Milk Project ;
(ii) State Trading Scheme—Scheme for the purchase and
distribution of chemical fertilisers ;

(ili) Sales-cum-procurement depots of Industries Department
(nine units from 1965-66 onwards).

(iv) Servicing Corporation, Guindy ;
(v) Raw materials Depot, Madurai (1967-68 and 1968-69).

(vi) Intensive Egg and Poultry production—-cum-Marketing.
Centres (six centres) since inception in 1964).

TAMIL NADU TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

88. Non-collection of revenue

(@) Consequent on the nationalisation of certain district routes

in January 1968, facilities for conveying news paper parcels, postal

» mail bags and out-agency work (in respect of Nagercoil) were also

provided by the Transport department from January 1968. The

revenue accruing therefrom has neither been assessed nor the
demands raised ; the extent of arrears is indicated below :—

(i) News paper parcels—Rates were prescribed in August
1968 for conveyance of paper parcels but no demand has been raised
go far (October 1969). Rs. 18,000 were due for recovery in one
depot alone for the period from January 1968 to April 1969 though,
according to rules governing the carriage of news paper paree?
approved* by Government, payment for each month should have
been made by the news paper concerns before the 15th of the

* sudceeding month.
o’ (ii) Postal mail bags—Agreement with the Postal department
stipulating the rates of conveyance, ete. of the mail bags carried
has not been finalised so far (November 1969). There is also no
centralised record for the number of bags conveyed on the basis of
which demandg have to be raised though instructions were issued
to the depots by the Director in February 1968 for furnishing

¢ monthly returns.



71

(i) Oui-agency work.—Rs. 15,500 were due for recovery in
respect of the out-agency work done at Nagercoil upto Marcle
1069, i .

L

(b) Police bus warrants were also not _ being adjusted

promptly. In Madras branch, claims had not %heen raised after

February 1968 while Rs. 55,600 relating to earlier periods ‘November

1967 to Feburary 1968) were pending recovery. In Kanyakumari

branch Rs. 51,000 velating to March 1969 and earlier periods
dating back to 1063-64 were pending recovery.

89. Purchase of hatteries

An order was placed in July 1968 on firm ‘A’ for the supply of
300 batteries (12 volts—25 plates) at the rate of Rs. 518:60 (inclu-
sive of taxes) per battery allhough anoher firm ‘B’ was ¢n
rate contract with the D.G.S. and D during 1st February 1968 to
31st January 1969. Firm A supplied 289 batteries during August—
November 1968. Had the order been placed on firm ‘B’ on rate
contract,the department could have saved extra expenditure of
about Rs. 32,200. The department stated (May 1969) that it was
not aware of the rate contract.

90. Purchase of painfs

. Based on the recommendations of the technical committee
of the department, Government approved in February 1967 a panel
of eight firms for the purpose of inviting limited tenders for supply
of paint. Six of these firms were exempted from furnishing samples,
as they were well reputed firms and their products had been tested
and found sati-factory by the department . Two other firms were
also exempted from furnishing samples as their products were
branded by I.8.1.

Tenders for the supply of materials (estimated eost Rs, 7-37
lakhs) were called for by the Department in March 1968 from eight
firms ; in respect of seven items (out of seventeen items), the lowest
offers of three firms were rejected on the ground that their
samples were not found satisfactory ; orders were, therefore, placed
in August 1968 on higher tenderers at an extra cost of
.RB. 73,000. .

It was, however, noticed in audit that based on satisfactory
results of their samples obtained over a period of s months
(from May 1968 to November 1968) all these three firms were
included in the list of approved firms for supply of paint durtng
1969-70.

91. Purchase of refreading materials,

Tread gum and cushion gum (value Rs.71,600) purchased during
1962 and 19656 from a rubber company for retreading of tyres were
found to be defective (in February 1067). The matter was taken up



78 ]

with the companv only in 1967 ; the company, however, tried to
Jemill certain quantity but subsequently reported (June 19€9) its
malil ity to salvage them as the same were found to be in a ve
®ad condition. The company has not so far replac 'd the defective
supplies which arg still lying with the department (December1969,.
Government stated (September 1969) that the question of
replacing the entire quantity of cushion gum and tread gum or to
refund their cost to the department is under negotiation with the
company. '

92. Excess payment of Motor Vehicles Tax .

(i) Inrespectof* stage carriages” plying on inter-state routes on
temporary permits tax is payable at Rs. 45 per seat per quaiter
if the buses are rermitted to operate inside the State a daily service
of wore than 270 K.Ms. ard Rs. 40 per seat per quarter if she
distance covered is less than 270 K.Ms. Tax was, however,
paid at Rs. 55 per seat por quarter on certain inter-state
services operated from April 1968 onwards resulting in an excess
payment of Rs 1'23 lakhs.

(ii) Taxes of I's, 9,600 were paid twice in the case of three
vehicles in January 1969. The matter was reported to the
department in April 1969 and June 1969; action to olitain
refund has, however, not been taken so far (December 1969).

(iii) According to the Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, taxes om
vehicles are payable at different rates with reference to the
distance permi ted to be covered by ecach vehicle per day. In
respect of 677 buses covering shorter distances on city routes,
tax was, however, paid at the maximum rate of Rs. 38 per seat
from October 1968 onwards as against Rs., 28 and Rs. 33 per
seat payable on them. The failure of the departmert to apply for
specific route permits for these buses thus resulted in an extra pay-
ment of tax amounting to Rs. 1-70 lakhs per quarter upto June
1969. Action to fix 71esponsibility for this exura payment has
not been initiated by the departments so far (December 1969).
The matter was reported to Government in October 1969 ; reply
is awaited (December 1969),

*93, Fair price shops

In ageordance with the suggestion of the Indian Labour
Conference 1962, Government set up a departmental fair price shop
in,the Headquarters Office (Transport House) of the department in
May 1964, as a first step in the direction of setting up consumer
co-operatives for industrial workers. Government ganctioned in
March 1964 Rs. 10,000 initially as working capital, which was
increased to Rs. 1:00 lakh in August 1965 with the opening of
branches at three more places in the city. The amounts were to be
held in persqpal deposit accounts and accounted for monthly for
incorporation in the Government accounts.



19

The following points were noticed during the review of the
working of the fair price shops.

A. Madras—(i) Conversion of fair price shops into co-operativés
had not been done as majority of the members did not favour it
mainly because they would have to contribute toe share capital
and that credit facilities would not be available to them.

(ii) Although, according to the orders of Government, the scheme
was to run ‘on no profit no loss’ basis, the loss sustained by it
during 1967-68 and 1968-69 amounted to Rs. 73,000 : the loss is
atteibutable mainly to h gh overhead expenditure on staff required
for maintaining the accoants,

(iii) Monthly statements of receipts and expenditure have not
been furnished to Accountant General for incorporation in accounts
as prescribed in Government orders.

B. Tiruchirapalli.—The fair price shop at Tiruchirapalli depot
started functioning from March 1968, With only 35 (out of 135)
members availing of the facilities in the shop, the value of sales
between 23rd March 1968 and 20th March 1969 was Rs. 16,207 while
the administration expenses during the same period amounted to
Rs. 5,000 (30 per cent of the turnover). The Government order,
however, contemplated setting up of fair price depots only in
industrial establishments with a strength of 250 and ahove.

94, Irregular payment of house rent allowance

Mention was made in paragraph 99 (iv) (1) of the Audit Report
1966 regarding payment of full house rent allowance to certain
non-eligible workers of the department who were allotted houses
(constructed under the ‘ Subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme ’)
at concessional rate resulting in extra expenditure to the department
'by way of house rent allowance.

In July, 1967 Government issued orders withdrawing payment of
house rent allowance to such workers but these were not implemented
by the department despite reiteration of earlier orders by Government
in January 1969. This has caused the department extra expenditure
of Rs. 16,600 by way of house rent allowance paid to the ineligible
wogkers during the period from July 1967 to May 1969. .

95. Temporary advances

Mention was made in paragraph 99 (iii' of Audit Report, 1966
about the long delays in adjustment of advances given to the
Stores Officers for making advance payments to the principal suppliers
of spare parts. In this connection, the Public Accounts Committee
had recommended (November, 1967) that the department should
take immediate steps to expedite clearance of sll pending items.



80 L)

A review conducled in the Headquarters section, Kanyakumari

e branch and the Chromepet units disclosed that such delays still
o CBntinued as indicated below:—

(i) At the end of October 1969, Rs. 3316 lakhs, out of the

advances sancttoned upto March 1969, were pending adjustment as

indicated below —
Madras  Kanya- Chromepet Total

Head- kwmari
quarters
RS. RS, RS.. RS,
1965-66 and earlier 60,069 > 1,400 61,469
years. .
1966-67 .. .. 6,667 30,167 19,614 56,448
1967-68 .. .. 1,38,053 3,378 20,591 1,62,022
196869 = .. 10,81472 612,776 4,41,266 30,35,514
Total .. 33,16,353

Though a register of advances is being maintained, the same is
neither being ceviewed nor the balances are being tallied ; a
centralised watch on the outstanding balances in the branches is
also not being kept.

(ii) Rs. 10,185.38 paid in 1963-64 to a firm in Bombay
towards supply of materials which were rejected, have not been
recovered so fur (October 1969).

(iii) Rs. 18,500 paid in 1964 69 are recoverable from certain
companies for the short supplies made by them.

(iv) Contrary to the instructions contained in the Financial
(ode, tour advances had been sanctioned to both Gazetted and
non-QGazetted officers from this amount; more than one advance
had also been sanctioned without adjusting the amounts of previous
ontstand ng advances. Out of the advances paid to end of March
1969 Rs. 4,629 were pending recovery/adjustment in July 1969, In
the case of an officer to whom Rs. 610 has been advanced on
seven occasions during July to December 1967, orders for recovery
in,instalments of Rs. 50 were issued in January 1969 only.

(v) Rs. 11,600 had been paid as advance to the Fair Price Sh:)p.
Chromepet for purchase of foodgrains. .

> FOOD DEPARTMENT

(GRAIN SUPPIY SCHEME

08. Issue of rationed commodities to bulk eonsumers

Orders were issued in September 1966 by the Civil Supplies
Depa.rtménf that for issue of rationed commodities, bulk consumers

in Madras city should be charged the same rate as were applicable to



81 ‘ .

ordinary consumers but these orders were extended to the bulk

consumers in the districts only in December 1966, The delay jn *

extending the orders to the districts resulted in under-recovery of ®
about Rs. 52,000 in four districts alone,

[ ]

Further, the revised orders issued by the Commissioner, Civil
Supplies in December 1966 contemplated recovery of the price
differential directly by the distriet officers from bulk consumers
who drew their requirement from wholesalers. In Tiruchirappalli
district demawmds resulting from these revised orders were not raised;
the.non-recovery of price differential from bulk consumers of sugar
alone amounted to Rs. 42,000,

97. Excess payment

Diring local audit of the accounts of Grain Supply Scheme,
South Arcot District, conducted in June 1965 it was noticed that
while making payment to suppliers between January and March,
1965 the net weight of foodgrains was arrived at by deducting from
the gross weight, the weight of gunnies calculated at 600 grams
instead of 700 grams each, as fixed by the Government earlier.
This resulted in excess payment of Rs, 10,000 (approximately).

The District Supply Officer, South Arcot stated (January 1969)
that proposals for ratification of his action have been sent up, as
it was impracticable to recover the excess payments made.

08. Loss due to incorrect classification of rice

Certain consignments of first sort paddy despatched from
Thanjavur district to the Nilgiris during April-May 1967 were sold
as second sort rice after hulling in the absence of stencil marks on
bags and classification in rail receipts. The loss sustained on 4,545
quintals of rice sold as such amounted to Rs. 31,815,

The Collector stated (August 1969) that the loss was irrecoverable
and action to write off of the same was being taken; the matter was
stated to be under consideration of Government (October 1969).

99. Overpayment of transport charges x

(i) In January 1968 the Commissioner of Civil Supplies, while
communicating the approved rates of transport charges for
movement of paddy and rice by road, intimated the ceiling rate fors
the slab 251-300 miles as Rs. 4-80 per quintal instead of Rs. 4-50
per quintal. This mistake was, however, rectified subsequently
in March, 1968. In the meantime, payment at higher rate resulted
in overpayment of Rs. 23,911 in two districts. The department felt
that the amount overpaid was irrecoverable and had approached the
State Government (April, 1969) for regularisation.* Orders of
Government are awaited (December 1969).

AR~



. 4

(ii) The road transport charges payable to agents, who procure
* and supply foodgrains to Government at their godowns, include
o cRarges for unloading and weighment at the godown. In the Avadi
godown unloading and weighment was done by godown contractors
without effectimg any reduction in the transport rate of the agents.
Rs. 6,393-75 were overpaid on this account upto 31st March 1965.
The overpayment was noticed by the department in June 1965, of
which only Rs. 902 have been recovered so far (July 1969).

100. Excess payment due to shorf supply of rice by millers

As per instrutions issued (in September 1967) by the Commissioncr
of Civil Supplies, millers entrusted with hulling operations were to
deliver the resultant rice according to the percentage of out-turn
fixed and in respect of quantities short delivered recovery was to
be made on the basis of Government issue rate for rice to retailers
plus 25 per cent thereof towards penalty. During the local audit
of the accounts of the District Supply Ofticer, Salem, it was noticed
that in the case of certain payments made during February to
August 1968, recoveries for short supply of rice had not been correctly
effected in that only 25 per cent towards penalty had been recoveged
without recovering in addition the cost element. This resulted in
ghort recovery of Rs. 1-02 lakhs from the millers ; Government
reported (December 1969) that a sum of Rs, 23,682 has since been
recovered.

101. Alleged defalcation

In a district godown, issues of foodgrains to wholesalers were
made on chalans which turned out to be forged. The value of
foodgrains so issued during February-November 1968 in 482 cases
afhounted to Rs. 3-36 lakhs ; of this Rs. 1-13 lakhs are stated to have
been recovered from them so far (November 1969), The Depart-
ment Btated that an Assistant working in the godown had been
arrested and two Junior Accounts Officers suspended for failure of
‘duty. The case is reported to be pending in the Court (November
1969).

It was reported by the department that the fraud was rendered
possible due to non-adherence by the officials concerned to the
procedure prescribed for reconciliation of stock issues with fipan-
cial records. '



83

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

102, Madurai Milk Conservation Project
L
The project started functioning from March 1967. Pro forma
accounts have not been prepared so far (December, 1969) as the
form in which the accounts of the project is to be prepared is
vet to be approved by the State Government.
L ]

"The following points were noticed in audit :—

L (i) Against the maximum capacity of 50,000 litres per day
the average quantity of milk processed by the project was only
14,000 litres during April, 1967 to September, 1968. The depart-
ment stated (October, 1968) that the maximum capacity could be
reached only-over the course of a few years.

(ii) (@) During the * flush season ” of January-July 1968,
13-10 lakhs litres of milk (value Rs. 15:20 lakhs) out of 45-78 lakhs
litres collected was converted into bye-products like ghee,
casein, ete., (value Rs. 8-09 lakhs) due to lack of demand for millk,
resulting in a loss of Rs. 7-11 lakhs,

= (b) There was large accumulation of stocks of ghee (balance

at end of September, 1968 being 9,800 kgs. valuing Rs. 92,500)

resulting in deterioration in quality. The price of old ghee was

o reduced from Rs. 11 per kg. to Rs. 9-50 per kg. in June, 19638 and

further to Rs. 8-60 per kg. in August 1968. The loss due to revision

of the selling price of old ghee (6,353 kgs. in SBeptcmber 1963) was
Rs. 15,300.

(¢) 20,500 kgs. of casein (value Rs. 84,000) produced upto
July, 1968 remained unsold (October, 1968).

(d) No percentage of loss in conversion of butter to ghee or
production of casein had been fixed so far (December 196J),

(ii1) meg to breakdown and belated arrival of vehicles anfi
power failures in the dairy, 22,000 litres of milk (cost Rs. 1: ,700)
were spoilt during March to September 1968.

(iv) 31,500 kgs. of milk powder (manufactured during Novem-
ber, 1966 and July, 1967 with a warranty period of 6 months) were
received from the Madras Dairy and Milk Project during September,
1967—March, 1968. Only 6,700 kgs. were used upto September, 1963
leaving 24,800 kgs. (value Rs, 74,400) in stock for which the warranty
period had expired. .

AR.—6a



84

. GENERAL.

*103. Idle machinery

L]
Plant and machinery (costing about Rs. 0-64 lakh) purchased
for various industrial units were lying unutilised (September 1969)
as indicated below :—

Serial number Description of Value|Data of

and namne of the plant and purchase| Roemark s
Industrial Unit machinery receipt by
\ transfer 7

Madras State Small Industries Corporation Limited.
(i) Bolts and Nuts Nut tapping Rs. 11,795 The machine could not be

Unit, Erode. machine —— e, used as the unit is snanu-
Traub M.G.A, November facturing forged nuts and
1024, 1063. not machinised nuts for

which this is intended.
Resale of the machine
through the supplier is
stat&dg to be under consi-
deration (September 1969),

(1) Tool Room Punch and Rs. 17,776 The machines are lying idle
Bhop, Coimbatore. form shaping since the date of their

machine. February 1066 {ransfer to the unit. The

Pillar type Rs. 12,383 Management stated that

drilling ———————— & decision on the disposal

machine November of the machines would *be

(3 numbers). 1965 taken on receipt of the

report of the consultants

(iii) Tool Room Oil quenching Rs. 6,060 who were going into the
Shop, Ambattur. bath. e ——— - future set up of these

April 1965.  units,

Industries and Commerce Department.

(fv) Common Lease Radial drill-  Rs. 15,700 The machine is idle from the

Shop, Podanur. ing machine, ——m—— date of receipt for want of

April 1965. orders. The Management

stated in September 1969.

that the machine was not

required in any of the units

of the Corporation or the

other industrial units and

that action was being taken

to dispose it off in publie

* auction along with others.
.

SECTION E. .

INVESTMENTS IN AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO (CoO-
OPERATIVE SOCIETIES,

104. Madras Taxi Drivers’ Co-operative Society

In Novgmber 1963 Government ordered the conversion of the
Auto-Rickshaw Drivers’ Co-operative Society (formed in December
1961) into a Taxi Drivers’ Co-operative Society. Out of the loan

L ]

0



85 .

assistance of Rs. 1,563,225 already provided by Government in
March 1662, Rs. 1-40 lakhs were treated as interest bearing loan e
towards the cost of ten taxis and capital requirements, Rs. 0-10 la%h
ae interest-free share capital loan to 20 driver-members of the society
and the balance amount of Rs. 3,225 was ordered te be refunded to
Government. Besides, Rs. 4,000 were invested by Government in
the shares of the Society ; services of a Senior Inspector (actual
expenditure upto August 1968 : Rs. 13,256) were also provided
free of cost. The Society incurred losses constantly ; the cumulative
loss sustainesd during the period November 1963 to the end of June
1968 was about Rs. 1:65 lakhs. The loss was attributed by the
Registrar of Co-operative Societiesto heavy repairs and replace-
ment and lack of interest and loyalty on the part of driver
members, who were only paid monthly wages. As a remedial
measure, Government, however, ordered in July 1968 that fifteen
taxis’owned by the Society may be allotted to the senior members
of the Society on hire purchase terms, the cost to be fixed being
higher of the two amounts, viz.—

(a) the outstanding Government loan ; or

(b) the depreciated cost of the vehicle plus the net loss incurred
by the society, so as to enable the society to repay the loan due
to Government.

The following points were noticed in audit (November 1988) :—

« (i) Interest due on the loan of Rs. 1:52 lakhs advanced to the

Auto-Rickshaw Drivers’ Co-operative Society from April 1962 to
October 1963 (Rs. 12,635) had not been recovered.

(ii) (@) The loan of Rs. 1:40lakhs (at 5] per cent per annum)
towards capital cost of the taxis was repayable in eight equated
instalments from the third year of drawal of the amount with simple
interest for the first two years. Of three instalments of annuity
amounting to Rs. 66,780 to end of November 1968 and interest for
the first two years amounting to Rs. 16,100, Rs. 58,500 had not
been paid by the Society. =

(b) The interest-free share capital loan (Rs. 0-10 lakh)
given to the driver members was recoverable from them over a period
of eight years from the third year of drawal of the amount. Upto
November 1968 Rs. 3,750 fell due for repayment to Government, of
which Rs. 3,075 recovered from the members had not been paid ¢o
Gavernment.

(iii) The daily collections remitted by the hire purchasers

‘from September 1968 were utilised by the society for carrying out

repairs to other vehicles and no amount was paid to Governmen#
towards repayment of the loan.

(iv) The taxis allotted to the members were valued by
the Society with reference to the condition of the vehicles and
not according to method prescribed by Government. The devia-
tion from the recommended method of valuation has resulted in
under-valuation by Rs. 0:68 lakh in respect of 13 taxis so far
allotted (November 1969).



. a6

= 105. Jambuvanodai Co-operative Land Colonisation Society

*The society which was established in 1952 for the resettlement of
120 ex-servicemen on 742 acres of land, received (in 1954 and 1962)
grants totallingeRs. 2:10 lakhs (Rs. 0:90 lakh from the Government
of fndia and Rs. 0-60 lakh each from the Government of Tamil Nadu
and the Post-war Reconstruction Committee Fund); free services
2 of a Co-operative Sub-Registrar/Senior Inspector (expenditure to

end of December 1968 being about Rs. 0-66 lakh) and irrigation
facilities at a cost of Rs. 0-47 lakh were also provided by the Govern-
ment in 1952 and in 1954 respectively. As water had to be taken
through a channel seven miles long passing through sandy soil and
as there was obstruction by local ryots in the upper reaches who e
put up cross bunds for getting supply to their lands, only 350 acres
(out of 742 acres of land) could be developed by the society upto
1958-59. Another scheme (estimated cost : Rs. 1-40 lakhs) “was,
therefore, sanctioned by the Government in 1964; the work
was completed in April 1968 at a cost of Rs. 1:65 lakhs, being the
actual expenditure booked upto February 1969. A third scheme
(estimated cost : Rs. 42,000) for providing protective bund and
drainage facilities to the colony was approved by the Chief Engineer
in March 1967 and Rs. 27,477 were spent upto February 1969 on this
scheme,

In this connection, the following points were noticed :—

(i) Out of 120 members to whom lands were allotted, only 36
cultivating members were residing in the colony (July 1969).

(ii) Rs. 31,234 were disbursed to 81 members during June
1057 to January 1963 as subsidy for the construction of houses. ®
Of the 60 houses constructed, 24 collapsed ; no recovery was made
from 21 persons who did not construct houses.

(iii) Ps. 41,880 were due (June 1968) from the members
towards interest on loans.

(iv) At the end of June 1968 the society owed to the Co-opera-
tive Central Bank Rs. 95,569 towards principal and Rs. 21,483
towards interest.

(v) According to the Agriculture department the colony
lands needed desalination by “leaching process™ due to the saline
nfture of the soil for which copious supply of water was required.
The scheme executed by the Public Works department, rfot
having* taken this factor into account, required revision. "

(vi) There was gradual decline in the area cultivated from

* 350 acres during 1959-60 to 100 acres during 196768,

It would appear from the above that the scheme had not been
implemented successfully ; this was attributed (May 1968) by the
Registrar of Co-operative Socicties to—

(i) the =aline nature of the soil;
(ii) infdequate irrigation and drainage facilities ;
. (iti) natural calamities like cyclone, floods, droughts, etc.;
L ]



87

(iv) antagonistic attitude of the local ryots to the establish- _
ment of the colony ; and .

(v) the uneconomically poor status of the colonists,
L]

106. Assistance fo co-operative marketing societies

(@) The Dindigul Co-operative Marketing Society was granted an
assistance of . 84,350 (share capital : Rs. 69,250 ; loan : Rs. 11,325
and*subsidy : Rs. 3,775) during March 1958 to December 1959 for
the establishment of two processing units, viz., groundnut decorti-

®cators and cotton ginning units, as it was felt by the Registrar of
Co-operative Societies that the units would enable the members
to prpcess their produce and obtain better prices, The units
however, remained idle ever since their installation in 1959 for want
of work; this was attributed (April 1968) by the society to—

(i) preference of the ryots to dispose of the groundnut pods,
without processing, to private oil mill owners ; and

(ii) the transfer of cotton growing areas to the jurisdiction of
Palani Co-operative Marketing Society.

Two out of the four gins purchased (in 1959) for Rs. 11,000
were disposed of by the society (in June 1966) and a sum of Rs. 5,650
only was remitted to Government towards repayment of share
capital. The disposal of the remaining machinery (value: Rs.
11,000) is under consideration (June 1969).

(b) The Palani Co-operative Marketing Society to whom share
capital assistance of Rs. 24,000 was given in March 1961 for esta-
blishing a groundnut decorticator unit, purchased and installed
machinery (value: Rs. 6,000) during 1961-62; the machinery
remained largely unutilised. As there was not adequate work for
the unit to run profitably, the society resolved (September 1967)
to close the unit ; final orders of Registrar of Co-operative Societies
are awaited (June 1969).

107¢ Excess payment of subsidy

. Under the package programme introduced in Thanjavur district
in 1960-61, the Co-operative Central Banks were entrusted with the
work of providing timely credit to the farmers through co-operative *
societies. For effective supervision over the utilisation and recovery
of loans disbursed under the scheme, the banks were required to
appoint additional supervisors on a fixed pay (Rs. 65 p.m. upto
May 1960 and Rs. 95 p.m. thereafter) with the usual dearness and
other allowances, the extra expenditure being reimbursed I.?y Govern-
ment. During a test check of the accounts of the Deputy Registrar
of Co-operative Societies, Kumbakonam in May 1966, it was seen
L]

-
-



. 88

» that Rs. 19,935 had been reimbursed to a bank in excess (Pay:

* Rs. 2,569 and House Rent Allowance : Rs. 17,366) upto December

e 1965, The excess payment arose due to omission to restrict the

pay and allowances of the supervisors to rates approved by the
Government. ©

The matter was reported to the department in June 1966 and to

. Government in May 1969. The department stated (January 19G9)

that a sum of Rs. 2,569 (pay) was recovered in January

1069 ; final reply regarding recovery of the balanec amount is
awaited (De.ember 1969). .

108. Primary labour contract co-operative so:ieties

For the welfare and uplift of the unskilled and skilled labout and
to provide them continuous employment, primary labour contract
co-operative societies were set up during Il and III plan periods
and financial assistance was given to them by Government in the
form of loans and grants for purchase of implements meeting the
cost of establishment, ete., 121 societies were formed till March
1968 and Rs. 10-10 lakhs were given as loans and Rs. 5-99 lakhs as
grants (including cost of establishment: Rs, 5:07 lakhs) to these
societies. Orders were also issued by Government in 1966 that
works in the Public Works department costing upto Rs. 25,000
should be allotted to these societies on nomination basis and a price
preference upto 5 per cent be also allowed in such cases.

A review of the working of the societies revealed the following :—

(i) Twenty societies which received assistance of Rs. 1-77
lakhs (Loan: Rs. 1-27 lakhs; subsidy : Rs. 0-06 lakhs; cost of
establishment : Rs, 0-44 lakh) were dormant ; the cumulative loss
sustained by these societies upto 1968-69 was about Rs. 76,000.
Out of the loan advanced, Rs. 1-15 lakhs (excluding interest) were
also recoverable from the societies,

(ii) Most of the societies were working at loss as indicated

below :—
Societies working at loss atl the
*  Period upto which tentative end of the year. o
working results are available. . A —
* Number. Cumulative loss. .
« - (In Lakhs of
.® rupees.)
" 1966-66] w  we o 5 0-68
1966"67 e “e [ 25 0-87
. 1967-68 .. o= o 38 1-69

(Two societies were wound up ; working results of other [societies
. niot available)
L)



Out of 68 societies mentioned above 20 societies
which received assistance of Rs, 2:83 lakhs (Loan: Re
1-01 lakhs, cost of establishment: Rs. 092 lakh) Sveme
working at loss continuously for three years or more, the cumulative
loss sustained by them upto June 1968 being Rs®1:17 lakhs,

(iii) The progress report of the work executed by the societies
for the half-year ending 31st December 1966 indicated that 107
societies executed works worth Rs. 7-91 lakhs only; the value of
work in hand at the end of the year was Rs, 20-66 lakhs.

(iv) At the end of 30th June 1968 Rs, 0-93 lakh (excluding
interest) were overdue for recovery from these societies against the
demand of Rs. 1-16 lakhs,

. It will be seen from the above that the performance of the
societies has not been satisfactory : this was attributed by the
departmental officers to

(1) inefficient management and lack of interest shown in
the affairs of the societies by the Board of Directors

(2) ineffective supervision, lack of guidance and technieal
ability to take up work contracts

(3) misuse of society funds and improper maintenance of
accounts in certain societies

(4) excessive establishment and contingent charges incur-
red and increased labour charges.

109. Working of Co-operative sugar mills

There were seven co-operative sugar mills in the State as on
30th June 1968. The total investment of Government in the
share capital of these mills was Rs. 2,02:93 lakhs as on 31st March
1969.

The audited accounts for the year ending 30th June 1968 have
not been received in respect of three mills. The financial results
of the mills are tabulated below :—

Yearof Number Total Glovernment Profit(+) e
@ ccounts of share Investment Loss (—) Remarks
received mills copital.  ———A————
Share Loan .
eapital
(In Lakhs of Rupees) =
1068-67 .. L 3,62-07 1,62-50 681 + 2175 2 Mills.
— 510 4 Mills,
1967-68 .. 8 1,85:18 17-08 1450 + 1930 2 Mills,
-— 20-62 1 Mill,
1067-68 ., 1 40:08 20-00 . + 02¢

T#'Not started production-represents surplus of interest Tncome,



- 90

.. The accumulated loss upto 30th June 1967 in the case of two
millyand upto 30th June 1968 in two other mills (share capital
RS 2,23-91 lakhs) amounted to Rs. 1,91-09 lakhs; in two mills
the accumulated Joss of Rs. 1,30-51 lakhs exceeded the share
capital of Rs. 1,15-23 lakhs.

One mill (the North Arcot Co-operative Sugar Mills) waived in
October1967 a shortage of 5,500 tonnes of molasses (value Rs. 2-75
lakhs at the minimum price of Rs. 50 per tonne fetched during
the year). The auditors of the mill reported in March 1969 that the
waiver was made without verifying the stock physically. d

110. Working of co-operative spinning mills

The total investment of Government in the twelve co-opera-
tive spinning mills in the State amounted to Rs. 2,16:28 lakhs
(share capital contribution Rs.1,68-78 lakhs and loan Rs.47-50 lakhs)
as on 30th June 1968. The Government have also guaran-
teed the repayments of loans taken by these mills from finan-
cial institution and deferred payment instalments in respect of
machinery imported to the extent of Rs. 8,63-00 lakhs.

The financial results of the mills for the year ending 30th June
1968 are given below :—

(In lakhs

of rupees)
Total paid up capital as on 30th June 1968 3,31-02
Net loss 24 i ot e e 6250

The accumulated loss of these mills upto the end of 30th June
1968 amounted to Rs. 2,07-71 lakhs, of which Rs. 1,31:82
lakhs was sustained in six mills having a paid up capital of Rs.
1,45-70 lakhs ; in one mill the accumulated loss (Rs. 24:94 lakhs)
exceeded the paid up capital (Rs. 20-96 lakhs). The loss has been
attributed by the departmental auditors to high price of cotton,
slump in yarn market, high percentage of wastage and increased
payment of wages.

Dividend of Rs. 3-27 lakhs due to Government for the years
1960-61 to 1964-65 from one mill (South India Co-operative Spin-
ning Mills Limited, Pettai), was treated as short-term loan to
the mill in October 1968, *

111. Working of the Tamil Nadu Handloom—weavers’ Co-opzrative
Sgeiety Limited-

On 30th June 1967, Government’s investment in the share
capital of the Society (Rs. 36'38 lakhs) amounted to,Rs. 18:00
lakhs ; loans and ways and means advances aggregating Rs. 32:34
lakhs and subsidy of Rs. 16:70 lakhs were also paid to it-upto that
date. The working of the Society, according to the audited
accounts for tlm year ending 30th June 1967 (latest awvailable),
resulted in a loss of Rs. 2:63 lakhs, the accumulated loss being
Rs. 7-20 lakhs. .



9 .

Certain points noticed from the audited accounts and reports
of the Registrar of Co-operative Societies are mentioned below ;— *

(i) Effective steps had not been taken to close down th®
several uneconomic selling units. .

(ii) Due to overstocking of certain varieties of cloth, sales at
reduced prices had to be made, involving loss of Rs. 3-19 lakhs.

(iii) The yarn and cloth processing centre, Erode was
working at loss since 1961-62, the accumulated loss being
Rs. 4.40 18khs. The quantity processed by the unit was 21-62
lakh metres during 1966-67 against the rated capacity of 54 lakh
metres.

(iv) There were no sales of * Bleeding Madras ” in 1966-67
due to lack of demand; the stock was revalued at Rs. 11:20 lakhs,
therloss in revaluation being Rs. 1-84 lakhs,

112. Working of co-operative ceniral banks

(i) There were sixteen co-operative central banks in the State
as on 30th June 1968, which acted as financing agencies of primary
societies.  Besides these banks, there was one apex institution
(the Madras State Co-operative Bank Limited) to provide medium
and long term loans to the co-operative institutions.

The details of investments made and loans given by Govern-
ment to these institutions as on 30th June 1968 and the profits
earned upto the end of that year are given below :—

Share capital Net Reserve  Loans by
/ A \ profit Fund,  Govern-
Govern- Total ment
ment invest-
ment

(In lakhs of rupees.)

1. 18 Central banks .. 1,95-30 0,86-67 76-01 2,18°87 416
2, Madras State Co- 1,26-00 8,30-86 }* 20-53 8320 1,22.62
operative Bank

The overdue loan and interest due to the banks as on 30th
June 1968 amounted to Rs. 4,96-13 lakhs and Rs. 437 18khs
respectively including Rs. 69-11 lakhs due from liquidated societies.
In four banks the overdue loans exceeded 20 per cent of the total
demand during the year.

(ii) In three banks the bad and doubtful debts were estimated
at Rs. 41:20 lakhs by the auditors, but provision was made for
Rs. 18:36 lakhs only.  During 1968-69 , the Reserve Bank of
India reported, after inspection of the banks under Section 35
of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, that bad and doubtful debts
amounted toRs. 49-11 lakhs as against the provisior of Rs. 26-73
lakhs made in the accounts of four other banks,



. 92

(iii) The department noticed in December 1968 that a central
bank had allowed weavers' co-operative societies to open current
accdunts with it in which amounts from the cash credit accounts of
the societies which were not fully utilised were frequently transferred.
Consequently, atsthe expense of the societies, the bank earned a net
interest of Rs. 5,600, being the difference between the interest char-
ged for cash credit accounts and that allowed for current
accounts. In addition, the Central Bank also availed of the interest
subsidy of Rs, 4,400 from the Government on the 'cash credit
accounts, which has since been required to be refunded®o Govern-
ment (March 1969), .

113. Working of State and District Co-operative Marketing and
Supply Societies =

Details of total paid up capital, Government investment,
profit earned or loss sustained in 12 Distriet Co-operative Supply
and Marketing Societies including the Triplicane Urban Co-operative
Society and the Madras State Co-operative Supply and Marketing
Society Limited, Madras audited by the Chief Auditor, Co-operative
Department are given below :—

Year of latest Num- Paid up Governiment investmend, Profit +
accounts ber of share ¢ A - g —
eertified societies capital Share  Loan Subsidy

capital

(Amount in lakhs of rupess)

1084-65 .. 2 342 100 393 093 062 1Society.
—043 _1 Society.
1965-66 .. 1 607 300 031 .. 4002 1Society.
1086-67 .. 8 4121 2462 31468 056 -+ 783 5 Societies,
—3:37 3 Societies,
1907-68 .. 1 36:28 003 801 300 +134 I society,

Certain points noticed in the audited accounts and reports of
these societies are mentioned below :—

* (i) The sale of a building for Rs. 90,000 in April 1967 by g
District Co-operative Supply and Marketing Society is under
departmental investigation on the ground that higher offers were
not considered ‘

(ii) The Thanjavur District Co-operative Supply and Market-
ing Society with a paid up share capital of Rs. 1-09 lakhs incurred
4 cumulative loss of Rs. 7-94 lakhs to end of 1964-65 and is under
liquidation from February 1968.

(iii) Shortages of stores awaiting adjustment in thess societies
amounted to Rs. 25-04 lakhs. In four societies shortages pertain-
ing to 1946-56 had not been set right.



08 .

114, Delay in the audit of/recovery of dues from
Co-operative Institutions. -

(i) The accounts of co-operative institutions are audited hy.t.hﬁ
auditors of the Co-operative Department undeg the Registrar of
Co-operative Societies and the cost of audit is recovered from the
institutions concerned. The audit is required to be completed
within one year after the accounts are closed.

As at the end of December 1969 the accounts of 7,107 societies
(of fourteen audit circles) remained to be audited as indicated
below :—

1964-65 and 1965-66 1966-67 1967-68
¢ earlier years
. 608 748 1,079 4,672

In respect of audits completed Rs. 12:24 lakhs representing
cost of audit were pending recovery.

(ii) Recovery of cost of special staff sanctioned for co-operative
societies :—Rs. 4-94 lakhs were pending recovery as on 31st Decem-
ber 1969 from co-operative societies on account of cost of special
staff lent to them,

SECTION F.
OTHER INVESTMENTS AND GUARANTEES

115. Invesiments by Government

(i) The investments by Government in the shares of Statutory
Corporations, Government Companies, Joint Stock Companies,
Co-operative Institutions, etc. at the end of the last three years

are shown below :—

. Statutory Corpo-  Co=opefative
rations, Government institutions
Year Companies and Joint Stock — *
Companies

(In lakhs of rupees)

1966-67 i . ” 8,66-45 10,07-85

1967-68 ” . &, 11,6345 10,69-55

1968-69 o s % 12,07.19 * 12,0081
L]



04 -

The amounts of dividend credited during the last three years
JAre indicated below :—

. 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69
(Tn lakhs of rupees)
Statutory Corporations,
Government Companies
and Joint Stock Com-

panies. 2:97 1'57 & 140
Co-operative institutions. 14:95 8-23 30-62 *
Total .. 17-92 9-80 32.02 .

116, Guarantees given by Government

Guarantees have been given in respect of share capital and
loans raised by the Statutory Corporations, Government Companies,
Co-operative institutions ete. to the extent of Rs. 1,77-19 crores
to end of 1968-69; of this Rs. 1,37-62 crores were outstanding on
31st March 1969.



* Yp

CHAPTER IX

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBJECTIONS AND INSPECTION
REPORTS

117, Outst:mding Audit Objections

+ (a) The irregularities and defects noticed in audit are reported
to departmental officers and periodical reports of outstanding audit
objections are forwarded to the heads of departments for taking
steps to expedite their settlement. With lapse of time, settlement
is likely to become more difficult. Financial rules of Government
require that departmental officers should attend to audit objections
promptly ; the Public Accounts Committee has also been repeatedly
stressing the need for expeditious settlement of objections. How-
ever, clearance of objections through the years has not been
appreciable.

(b) The following table shows the number of audit objections
issued to the end  of March 1969 and outstanding at the end
of September 1969 compared to those included in the previous
two Audit Reports :(—

Objections shown outstanding
in the Audit Repori
A

= g |

1968 1969 1970%*

Number of objections outstanding .. 29,303 27,347 29,495
Amount (in crores of rupees) 3 10-56 10:51  16:17

Yearwise analysis of the outstanding is given below :-—

Year Number  Amount
(m lakhs
of rupees)
1964-65 and earlier years .. ot 5,101 3,38:41
1965-66 .. 5% ve i i 1,849 1,02:11
19066-67 .. 4 s - .. 5,621 " 1,56:24
1967-68 .. = B ™ s 5,378 4,5305
1068-69 .. - i 55 & 11,646 5,86-93
Total .. 29,496 16,16-74

—

* The figures include objections for want of estimates/excesz over estimates
for the first time, ¥

(Number; 3104 and amount ; Re‘. 4:44 ororos)



. »

Departmentwise and yearwise analysis of the main classes of
abjections together with amount thereof are given in appendix IX.
L ]

< (¢) The more important types of objections are given
below:— o

(2) Non-submission of detailed contingent bills, vouchers, payees’
receipts, stamped acknowledginents, or other documents (Rs. 6-62
crores).—The objections on account of non-submission of detailed
contingent bills relate to the advances drawn by disbursing officers
on abstract bills to meet certain types of contingent expenses
for which detailed accounts countersigned by the controlling
authority (in token of approval of the expenditure) have not been
furnished to Audit besides non-receipt of vouchers, payees’ receipts,
stamped acknowledgments or other documents. The outstandings

are particularly heavy in the following departments :— 5

Number Amount

(In lakhs
of rupees)
Agriculture o 75 ok M 1,962 1,67-19
Industries s e i P 1,200 1,02:04
Public Works 5 - e i 2,530 6917
Health St o 5 = e 2,321 6388
Labour .. i i o o i 194 58-20

The unduly long delay in submission of the documents in proof
of payments made results in large expenditure escaping audit
serutiny for long and there is likelihood of serious irregularities e
remaining undetected.

(ii) Want of sanctions lo estimates or excess over sanclioned
estimates.—(Rs. 4-44 crores).—There were 3,194 objections for
Rs. 4-44 crores for want of sanctions to estimates or excess over
sanctioned estimates.

118, Outstanding Inspeefion Reports

(%) Important irregularities and defects noticed during looaé
auditand inspection are included in inspection reports which are sen
to departmental officers for expeditious settlement and to also the
heads of departments and Government, where necessary. These
reports should be settled promptly if the object of the inspections is
to be fully achieved ; otherwise, there is likelihood of irregularities
persisting with attendant risk of loss to Government.

Settlement of 3,227 inspection reports containing 14,726 para-
graphs issued to the end of March 1969 was pending in October
1969. Some of these have been outstanding for long.  Yearwise
analysis of the outstanding is given below :—



&‘ ' -
. -
\
* *
97
Nwmber of outstanding »
— A o
Year : Inspection  Paragraphs
Report®
1964-65 and earlier years e i - b43 1,073
1965-66 .. o e s i 350 968
1966-67 .. T e = 569 2,134
oA :F e e s e 873 4,323
1968-69 .. . 892 6,228
Total .. 3,227 14,726

-

359 inspection reports containing 734 paragraphs issued upto
March 1964 (more than five years old) are awaiting settlement.
Even first replies have not been received to 141 reports issued upto
March 1969. :

Important types of irregularities noticed in 1968-69 aregiven in
appendix XI.  Departmentwise/yearwise details of the
outstanding reports are given in appendix X,



98
CHAPTER X.
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

119. Delay in i;sue of sanetions to continuance of temporary posts
and posting orders.

(i) In accordan:e with the orders issued by Government in
March 1962, sanctions to continuance of temporary_posts are to
be issued expeditiously, well in advance of the expiry of sanctioned
period, so as to obviate delay in drawal of pay and allowances by
the incumbents of the posts. Out of 2,476 temporary gazetted
posts which were continued beyond February 1969, delay of more
than one month occurred in about 1,200 cases as shown below —

Delay. Namber

of cases,
More than 1 month but less than 2 months .. o 1.062
More than 2 months but less than 3 months .. .. 104
More than 3 months .. . .. .. . 18
Total .. 1,184

Sanctions for continuance of 16 temporary posts during 1969-70
are still to be received (November 1969).

(ii) Due to delay in issue of posting orders 26 gazetted
government servants had to be granted special joining time or
treated as on ‘‘ compulsory wait ”’ for 8 to 111 days. Twenty-two
of these officers belonged to the Revenue department. The delay in
deciding posting of the officers entailed infructuous expenditure of
Rs. 17,413 on pay and allowances for the period of special joining
time and compulsory wait,

______,_.--—-'-_7
M DRAS, (T. NARASIMHAN)
The é.ﬁl?'/v-n-_euj lq 7o Aceountant General, Tamil Nadu,
. Countersigned.
New Dzrnt, (S. RANGANATHAN)
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India,
] L]



SUOIANAJILY







L L4 ®
\
\PPENDICES—

I. Grants/Appropriation in which supplemehtary
provision was obtained and the extent to
which it was utilised .. oe o

IL. Grants/Appropriation in which there were
sa#vings exceeding 10 per cent of the total
o grant/Appropriations ) i ty

[II. Non-utilisation of provision
IV. Misappropriation pending finalisation.

*V. Shortages and theft of stores, damages
to properties, ete. s i P

VI. Statement showing losses, write-off, etec.

VII. Important casés of balances outstanding under
 Miscellaneous Public Works Advances”’

VIII. Synoptic financial picture of Government
Commercial and Quasi-Commercial Under
takings ..

IX. Audit objections issued to end of March 1969
awaiting settlement in October 1969

X. Inspection reports issued to end of March
1969 awaiting settlement in October 1969

XI. Important  irregularities noticed  during
Inspection . 5 i

PAGES

102-103

104-105
106-109
110-111

112
113

114-115

116-117

118-121

122-123

124-125



. L] / . 5
102 o
APPEN

* GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS IN WHICH SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISION WAS
L]

> (Reference : Paragraph 18,

Particulars of grant|appropriation

(i) Grants|Appropriations in which the su_-ppie-meﬂ.t;ry provisipn

proved wholly unnecessary—

20. Industries (Voted) .

21. Cinchona (Voted) .. ¥ a3 i o G5 B
24. Labour including factories (Voted)

(i) Grants|Appropriations in which the supplementary provision

proved excessive and the final saving exceeded 20 per cent of the
supplementary provision—

5. Registration Department (Voted) g - i .o
9. District Administration and Miscellaneous (Voted)
27. Public Works (Voted).
(Charged). .
40. Capital Outlay on Industrial Development (Voted) ve
(Charged)
42, Capital Outlay on Public Works (Charged)



DIX I.

OBTAINED AND THRE EXTENT TO WHICH IT WAS UTILISED,

page 16 of Chapter II). e

Amount of grant/appropriation. Actual Saving.

= A — expendi-  ———A —

Original. Supple- Total. ture. Amount. Percen-
mentary. tage.

(In lakhs of rupees)

*  393.00 4.17 3,07.26  3,01-84 95-42 24

* 4652 0-05 4657 4530 127 27

2,38-32 2.04 24126  2,05-38 35-88 15

82-29 11-01 93-30 82-60 10:70 11

16,0015 15179 18,4194 17,20-66  1,12:28 6
7,06-34 8344 17,8978  7,24-22 65-56 24

245 1-38 383 2:59 1-24 32

. 820-86  4;92:12 13,2198 11,9484  1,27-14 10
241 7-97 10-38 8-68 170 16

5-84 584 1-31 453 78



o4

APPEN

GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS IN WHICH THERE WERE SAVINGS

Number and name of grant

(1)

(2)

()

(4)

(7)

(8)

(9)

b.

20.

24,

217.

29,

30.

31.

37,

39.

(Reference : Paragraph 21,

Registration Department—

(Voted)
Industries—
(Voted)
Labour Including factories—
(Voted).
Public Works—Works—
(Charged).
Public Works—Grants-in-aid—
(Voted).
Road Transport Schemes—
(Charged).
Famine Relief—
(Voted)
Compensation to Zamindars—
(Voted).
Capital Outlay on Agricul-
ture—
(Voted).

(10) 40. Capital Outlay on Industrial
Development—

{11) 42, Capital Outlay on Public Works—

(Voted).

(Charged)

(In lakhs



DIX n.

EXCEEDING 10 PER CENT OF THE TOTAL GRANT/APPROPRIATION. ,

Page 20-22)
Total grant

of rupees)
[}

93-30

N !;,97-26
2,41-26
3-83

2,74-08

2:50

1,72:80
1,84:00
4530

4 13,21-98

584

105

Expenditure

82-60

3,01-84

2,05-38

2-59

2,34-09

1-37

1,01-20

52-93

18-05

11,94-84

1-31

Saving

10-70

95-42

35-88

1.24

40-89

1-13

71:60

1,31-07

27-25

1,27-14

4-563

Percentage

11

24

14

41

71



. 106
APPENDIX III
-
s Nox-UririsaTiox or Provisiox.
- {Reference :  Paragraph 21, pages 20-22)
Serial Gmm%umber and Description of Funds Amount
numbzr, name. scheme, item, ele provided and
percentage
of saving
(IN LARHS OF RUPEES)
1 9. Distriet Adminis- 19. E.l.e. Proprietary 53—58 11-57
tration and Estato Village gt
Miscellaneous. Service, (22)
Reasons are awaited,
2 Do. 19. e.q. J. Establish- 30-77 22-10
ment for the acqui- eI T
sition of land for (72)
Nuclear Power .
Station in Chingleput
distriet.
Mainly due to non-finalisation of awards for land acquisition,
5 Do. 26. o. IX., Food Subsidy, 8,22:00 1,03-56
(12)
The provision was based on estimated cost. The adjustment of
subsidy was on the basis of actual cost of procurement and other
operations. This resulted in savings.
i 13, Education F. General—x. Mis. 3,09-19 75.24
collaneous — A, ————s
General. (24)
Mainly due to (i) suspension of National Cadet Corps training and
non-incurring of expendituro such as rofreshment allowances and
washing allowances for Cadels and reduction of staff (Rs, 3136 lakhs)
(ii) decrease in the nomber of pupils proposed to be fed under the
Midday Meals Scheme (Rs, 8:60 lakhs) and (iii) non-presentation by
Panchayat Union Councils of adjustment bills for advance midday
meals greant and decrease in the number of pupils actually fed
(Rs. 12:89 lakhs) and non-receipt of claims towards educational
concession (Rs, 0°72 lakh), Reasons for the balance saving are
awaited,
5 14. Medical o Intensive Scheme for
popularisation of
surgical methods of
Family Planning
{Crash Programme)—
District Headquarters 24-81 17-24
Hospitals. —_—
. (69)
Taluk  Headquarters 3435 18-63
Hospitals. P
. ) (48)
Mainly due to shortfall in the number of operations,
e Be 15, Public Health .. 61. Grants to Panchayat 32:00 2349
Unions, _
(73)
Reasons are awaited.
7 Do. A, XIIT. (i) State 46:36 22-38
* Family Planning PP .
Bureau. (48)
Mainly due to free supply of contraceptives by Q@Qovernment
of India, non-receipt of advice of debit of cost of chassis supplied
by Government of TIndia and shortfall in the number of
operations in the primary health contres,
.
L .
.
L



. ®
107
.
Serial Grant number and Description of Funds Amount
number. name. scheme, ilem, ete. provided. and
percentage o
of savigig o
(IN 1 ARHS OF RUPEES)
8 16, Agriculture .. c. H. Multiplication of 9 02.10 14-54
paddy and other -]
seeds. (14)

Mainly adverse seasonal conditions and non-availability of good and
viable seeds.

9 Do.® ce. Co-ordinated 30:24 1564
Cotton Development —
4 Scheme (51)

Savingﬁ{.under these cases were mainly due to adverse seasonal
conditions and non-availability of good and viable seeds.

fo * Do .. (i) ZZJ. Scheme for 16:00 16:00
. introduction of ———
mobile soil testing. (100)
Due to non.implementation of the scheme.
11 20. Industries .. (i) b. (ii). XX. Raw ma- 32:02 15 51
terials depots, —_—
Madurai and Coimba- (48)
tore.

Mainly due to non-receipt of scarce materials and non-appointment of
the entire staff.

12 24, Labour including e. B. VI. Industrial Train- 30°34 1266
Factories, ing Institutes, P e

(32)

Mainly due to (i) non-sanction of scheme for introducing additional eeats
in the industrial training institutes (Rs. 9:56 lakhs) and (ii) less payment
of stipends owing to strike and discontinuance, ete, (Rs. 1*81 lakhs).

13  26. Irrigation .. 43.1. A, b. (i). d. Main- 1,02:09 1474
tenance and repairs. =
(14)
Mainly due to the provision proving excessive to actual requirements,
14 20. Public Works— v. Grants to Madras 1460 10:60
Grants-insaid. Corporation for P
improvements to (70)

Metropolitan roads.

Due to a post-budget decision to pay grants to the Corporation on a

post-execution basis.
15  39. Capital Outlay on C. VIII. Cost of land for 2577 16+86
Agriculture. Agricultural College .
. at Madurai. (65)

Mainly due to non-utilisation of provision for cost of builling and
electrification (Rs. 13'64 lakhs) and (ii) want of sanction orders
(Rs, 2:12 lakhs).

16 40. Capital Outlay 96. Contributions towards 20-00 12-27
on Industrial the share capital of o
Development. Madras Btate Co- (61)

operative Bank and
Village Credit Socie-
ties.

Mainly due to less investment in shares of co-operativé central banks
and village credit societies owing to their non-eligibility for assistance,



- L]
; 168
h Amount
Serial Grant number and Description of Funds and
® pumber. name. scheme, item, ete. provided.  percentage
e ©® of saving.,
(IN LAxHS OY RUPEES)

17 40. Capital utlay (i) 96. IIT, (iii) 3. (ii) 1,06:75 29:62
on Industrial Contributions to the —a
Development. share capital of (28)

co-operative marketi-
ng societies of rice
mills under the
liberalised finaneial
asgistance pro- L)
gramme  of the .
Co-operative Deve-
lopment  Corpora-
tion
Due to less contributions penqiatg decision on the type ofumachinery,
to be installed by co-operatives,
Do. (ii) 109. IT B.d. (iii) 74.00 fs.31

16 Chief  Electrical

Inspector to (25)
Government-compo

nsation to Mayava

ram - Mannargudi

Thanjavur Electri«

cal Undertaking

acquired by

Government.

Mainly due to less payment of compensation pending finalisation of
amount.
19 Do. (iii) 109. III. (ii) a 39.00 16.32
Tractor Hiring
Scheme. (42)
Mainly nan-ma.tcrialimtiup of import of erawler tractors from the
United States of An'!rarlca. and non-payment in full for trailers
pending fixation of prices.
20 Dao. (iv) 109.)11[. (ii) e. 38.64 10.79
I e ¥
Industrial esta— (28)
tes and colonies.
Mainly slow progress of work owing to non-acquisition of land in
some Ccases.
21 Do. (v) 109. TIIL. (iii) b, 10.35 10.35
(vii) Deep  Bea
Fishing (100)
Mainly due to non-receipt of trawlers indented for.
29 Do. (vi) 109. IIL. (ii)e. 30.00 190.72
g II (xvi) Deve-
loped Plots. (66).
Mainly non-aequisition of lands at Tuticorin and non-implemen-
» tation of scheme at Mettur dam due to administrative difficulties
23 41. Capital Outlay on 100. A. 2. Madras area 12-24 1275
. Irrigation (General Superinten- I N
dent, Public Works (100)
workshops).
Reasons for the saving have not been furnished.
24 Do. 9, B. Modernising the 2391 17-41
old Cauvery Delta S
Irrigation Bystem—e. (78)
Works.

L
Reasons for the saving are awaited.

: P B
Vs



2 [
o '
* 169 -
Serial @rant number and Deseription of Funds Amount
number. name. scheme, item, ete. provided, and
percentage ®
of saming o
(IN LAEHS OF RUPEES)
.
26°  42. Capital Outlay on a. Original Works— 3312 1903
Public Works Buildings—B. Police
Voted. (60)
Mainly due to slow progress of works.
26. Do. ' (i) a. Original Works 684-50 2068
L} —Buildings—F. Edu- —
. cation. (32)
Mainly slow progress of certain building works,
T, Do. (ii) Original Works— 1,84-21 4344
. Miscellancous Works— —
- . Public Works Depart- (24)
ment.

28,

29,

30.

Mainly slow progress of the work “Providing water for Madras Oil
Refineries Limited, Madras” (Rs. 24°27 lakhs); reasons for the
balance saving are awaited.

44. Capital Outlay on a. I. 15. Ceylon repat- 2804 23-28

Forests. riates—Rehabilitation P
—Starting of tea plan- 80)
tations on departmen-
tal basis.

Mainly due to reduction of the area taken up for planting and non-
execution of building works, non-purchase of tractors and road
rollers ete.

47. Loans and Ad- A. 2. State Housing 90-00 3500
vances by the Board. e
State Govern- (39)
ment.

Mainly due to less payments to State Housing Board owing to less
expenditure on slum clearance scheme.

Do. h. A. 3. Minor Port Fund. 42.50 14:20
(33)

Less sanction of loans by the State Government based on the loans

sanctioned by the Government of India,
-
.
L
L]
AR~—9



* L J : 7
130 *
[ ]
: L ]
2 APPENDIX IV.
MISAPPROPRIATION PENDING FINALISATION
(Reference : Paragraph : 39 Pages 32-33).
(@) Deparimentwise analysis— ; .
Number  Amount.
Department|Office. (in ghousarid.a.
of rupees.)
Land Revenue i 5% e o5 290 7,92:80
Medical e . i oo i 11 86-63
Judicial e ve o 5 i 3 6-63
Education o < are i 4 14-38
Fisheries .. arz o o P 1 074
Forest 6 86-06
Agriculture 11 37-08
Police 4 11-28
Treasury 4 48-07
Industries and Commerce . . 5 23-64
Commercial Taxes 8 23-19
Milk Commissioner 4 8-89
Rural Development 1 39+40
Animal Husbandry 1:256
Board of Revenue (other than cases 6 18-51
relating to Land Revenue).
QOther departments o e .o 3 4-82
. Total e 362 12,03-3'7
[ ]
& .



111 4

APPENDIX IV—coneld. .

MISAPPROPRIATION PENDING FINALISATION—concld,

(Reference : Paragraph : 39 Pages 32-33)—concld,

(b) Yearwise analysis—

* Amount
° misappropriated, recovered
Year, but departmental action, Pending for
etc., pending. other reasons.
‘Number Amonnt Number Amount
(in thousands (in thousands
of rupees.) of rupees),
1963-64 and earlier years. 21 42-29 84 4,19-33
1964-65 + 5:23 24 60-85
1965-66 8 9-07 16 50-49
1966-67 .. s = 20 42-22 17 80:10
1967-68 .. o i 18 26-54 34 1,30-42
1068-69 .. ais i 41 73-99 44 1,50-94
1969-70 (upto 30th June 20 37-88 11 7402
1969).
Total .. 132 2,37-22 230 9,66:15
L
.AaR ._-lo
LY



™) -
. ) - = ° ?
s 112
S APPENDIX V.
« * SHORTAGES AND THEFT oF STORES, DAMAGES TO
ProrerTiES, ETO.
L4 :
(Reference : Paragraph : 39 Page: 33).
o (a) Deparimentwise delails—
®  Amount
Number (In thousapds
Department/Office. of Rupeefs)
Agriculture .. ai s s wa 81 3,96- 94 y
Board of Revenue (other than cases relating ] " 13-59
to Land Revenue). =
Cinchona 3 11:54
Education 4 12-72
Fisheries 5 1,03-17
Forest i 8 1,96-81
Industries and Commerce 11 34-24
Judicial 1 1-06
Milk Commissioner 6 20-03
Police 4 59-056
Rural Development 1 1473
Animal Husbandry 11 2,14-27
Medical ; i % - - 12 90-17
Other departments i i o 10 8,32-25
Total i 162 19,87-57
(b) Yearwise detarls—
Amount
. Year Number (in thousands
of ruped)
Up to 1964-65 e L T 52 12,06-86 -
s o 1965-66 X ai v 8 16-56
°® 1966-67 i & o i i 25 3,42:57
1967-68 o » e ) - 28 1,61:38
1068-69 % e P o - 41 2,33-63
1969-70 (upto 30th June 1969) e 8 26-57
: : Total .. 162 19,87-57
L ]
L]
4 .
. ¢ :



.\ 5
™ L
\_ . .
113
[ ]
APPENDIX VI. =

STATEMENT SHOWING LOSSES, WRITE-OFF, ETC.

® (Reference : Paragraph : 40 page 33).

In 2413 cases (Rs. 55:13 lakhs) losses due to theft, fire, ete.,
eirrecoverable revenue, duties, advances, ete., were written off or revenue
remitted or claims to revenue abandoned/waived during the year by the
competent Zuthorities. The details are as follows:—
-
Write off of losses,
irrecoverable Ezx.gratia Waiver of
Department revenue, duties, payment recovery

advances, elc.
A A, ’ N

r h ) | o r )
Number Amount Number Amourt Number Amoun

RS. ns. RS.

Agriculture .. 35 434  2,04,451 I e 33 21,06¢
Education .. e 8 0,452 g iy 8 28,814
Food .. - - 1,378 39,98,550 o o e e
Finance ae = = o 1 2,600 - &
Health and Family 25  1,37,928 1 1,000 15 2,944

Planning.
Home o .o 117 1,54,730 1 2,000 39 26,543
Industries .. s 82  1,04,347 1 150 3 703
Labour and Housing. o 34,008 .o s 22 12,916
Publie i e 1 5,168 1 200 4+ 1,126
Public Works e 61 4,506,434 fn oy yie —_-
Revenue T . 98  1,16,793 2 5,373 6 2,795
Rural Development 17 19,477 o s 3 1,831

and Local Adminis-

tration a
Bociel Welfare e 36 1,67,673 o - 7 3,830
5 Total .. 2,266 653,99,101 : ¢ 11,323 140 1,02,8608

.
AR —10A
L
L]
.

» .



. - '.
. ~ . , .
™ - L .,
s 114
. * APFENDIX
e * Important Cases of Balances outstanding under
- (Reference : Pagragraph :
Serial number Division. Amount. Date from which
outstanding.
) RS,
[
1 Public Works Workshop v 5 8,65,000 e
.
2 Public Health Engineering Division, 6,612 September 1967
Tirunelveli!
3 Public Health Engineering Division, 74,736 March 1966
Madras
4 Do. 22,663 August 1966
5 Regional Engineering College Division, 8,209 March 1969
Tiruchirappalli
6 Public Health Engineering Division, 1,11,845 January 1968 *
Madras, 5
7 Salem Highways and Rural Works 2,17478 March 1967
- Division
8 Madurai Highways and Rural Works 16,750 March 1964
Division
9 Kanyakumari South Public Works 10,752.  November 1963
Department
10 Deo. 11,675 June 1963
11 Tiruchirappalli Division, Public Works 27,803 June 1963 .®
Department
.o 12 Public Health Engineering Division, 558,653 March 1068
Thanjavur
]
e *
L]
L
L .
L]



s -
L .
N, S .
118 -

V11 °

‘Miscellaneous Public Works Advances” . '.

54 Page ; 45).

Particulars. ul

Represents outstanding debits tranferred from workshop suspense
account to @liscellaneous Public Works Advances pending recovery
f;om other departments, ete. This included Rs. 1-53 lakhs relating
to 1958-64. Rs. 3-43 lakhs represented under recovery of overheads

e On jobs executed during 1965-66 and 1966-67. Proposals

sent to Government for increasing the overheads from 39 to 40 per

ecent in Neptember 1964 are stated to have been approved in August
1969.

Represents demurrage charges paid to the Southern Railway for delay
in clearing the materials, Responsibility for the delay has not yet
been fixed and recovery effected.

Represents 90 per cent payment made to four firms against supply of
materials. No information is available whether the firms have
completed the supply.

Advance payment made to a firm for meeting the wages of workmen
for the removal of sheet piles from Harbour,

The amount is due from a firm. _

Represents credit sale of pipes in April 1967 to the Corporation of Madras

Represents the expenditure on the work ““ Construction of a new bridge

in lieu of level crossing on Lenglay Road, east of Salem Market Railway
Station ” on behalf of the local body.

Being the cost of 83 tonnes of cement not accounted for by an Assistant
Engineer,

Being the value of rods, cement, pipes, copper sheets, outstanding
under works to be aceounted for by a Section Officer.

Represents the cost of 1,403 bags of cement to be accounted for by a
Section Officer.

Represents expenditure incurred on the investigation works uundertaken
on behalf of High Preasure Boiler Plant. The amount has not®yet
®been recovered from it. The connected records are stated to be with
the Vigilance Department. .

g Represents the discrepancies noticed in October 1968 hetween the
divisional half-yearly register of stock and the half-yearly register o
of stock of the sub.divisions. Items in the divisional register were .

not tracesble in the sub-divisional records, ”

I~ b



o o
- , L]
.
. = V4
.
| J 3]
@
APPENDIX
* - Sy~vorric FINANCIAL P1cTURE OF GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND
°
(Reference : Paragraph 87
Serial number and name of Year of Period of Capital Net
the Department{Unit, commence- of at block
ment. A count, close. assels,
(N LAKHS OF RUPEES.)

1 Governent  Cinchona 1871 1968-69 2,0298 9513
D prt nent, Ootaca- N
munl.

Tamil Nadlu Transport Department— .
2 State Transpart Central 1917 1968-69 1,28-53° 2248
Workshop, Cirom 'pat. .

3 Kanyakumari Branch .. 1956 1968-69 1,63-19 70-51

4 Ranithottam Workshop .. 1961 1968-69 4243 13-87

5 Malras Dairy  and Milk 1963 1967-68 5568 63-12
Projeet, Madhavaram.

6 Agzricultural  Tnagincering a 1968-69 10:08 3:60
Worlkshop. Madras,

7 Wonl Processing Centre, 1960 1968-69 11-97 9-81
Vinnamangalam.

8 Chanlz Fisheries, Tuticorin - 1968-69 817 359

9 Poearl Fisheries. Tuticorin as 1968-69 — 0-05 0-02

Nore —Thy p-of rma aecounts of the following units have becrn checkrd by 2
Auditand rewa'nad to the dpartments with remarks for rectification.
(i) Government Bus Service
(i) Long Distance Service
(iii) Grain Supply Schems
(iv) Raw Matcrials Depot, Coimbatore,

-l



- -
‘. o -
\.
137
L]
VIIL
QuasI-CoMMERCIAL UNDERTAKINGS. .
L]
- e
page 76).
Percentage of return
Net Profit. ® on mean capital.
Cumulative Outturn, ¥ ¢ A \ e —
Depreciation. After Before After Before
charging charging charging charging
interest interest interest interst
on capital.  on capital. on capital. on capital .,
(IN LAKHS OF RUPEES.)
33-91 49:47 + 7-48 + 24.09 3-26 1050
’ .
-
22:03 83:60 + 411 + 976 360 8-31
8689 2,23-55 + 444 + 11-64 326 8-62
411 40-03 + 2:83 + 506 6-45 11:63
8248 1,40-56 + 071 + 508 1-00 916
410 11-30 + 0-08 + 0:85 0-27 7:80
360 3:10 — 1-03 — 0-68 :
2:48 8-61 + 292 + 3-42 32-99 3876
002 — 017 — 017 . v
L
.
-
-
.
. S
»



'.
- .
]
. . F 4
.
118
APPENDIX
- Audit objections issued to
- (Reference : Paragraph :
I Analysis showing nature
Want of Wantof  Want of Recoverable
Detailed Contingent sanction to  sanction to advances mnot
Department  bills, vouchers, Stamped establish-  miscellaneous ® recovered and
recipts, efo ment or  and  contin- adjusted «
continuance gent expendi-
thereof ture

Agriculture
Co-operation ..
Education
Finance

Food .. s
Health . . . ;
Home .. ‘e .
Industries

Labour i .
Public Works .
Revenue

tration.
Social Welfare

Other Departments ..

. Total

("_"_A'—i l'_'_"h'_ _\r o 3] (_""A g !
Items, Amount, Items. Amount, Items. Amount. Items. Amoun?.

.
(AMOUNT IN LAKHS OF RUPEES,)

1,962 1,57-19 20 025 85 516 0938  7-39
131 23-60 v o i3 s <ix .

576 1616 . aa 37 443 351 021

.. 195 31-80 i .e 8 0-31 101  0-00
308 2423 i e 1 003 1,350 175

. 2,321  63-88 7 009 2325 0-30 431 040
. L134 4092 o . 23 0-43 473 1-62
1,200 1,02-04 . .. 166 3985 396  0-39

. 194 5820 o i ae . 78 006
. 2,630 6917 ae . 50  36-87 248 019

670 4147 .. .e 32 146 1,880 2:00
292 668 20 1-96 8 0-12 003  1-06

233 1643 v - 18 1-28 330 073
261 10-31 s 55 o ia 2,316 642

—— — — — | —

12,007 6,62-26 53 229 643 9923 9,804 22.28

e |



.‘ -
- - -
L L]
\.
f10 .

IX )
end of March 1969 awaiting settlement in October 1969 * e

117 Pages 95-96) .

of Audit Objections-
Non-recovery of Want of sanction Want of estivaate

overpayments to write-gff, or excess over Othei reasons Total
or amounts g losses, elc estimate
disallowed

- o oy

A ey g

r Al r L] r
Items Amount Items Amount Items Amount Items Anmount Ttems Amount

. 4 (AMOUNT 1N LAKES of RUYEES,)

.

7 001 ava i s i 564 ] 547 3,666 1,7547

40 0-04 171 23-73

3 004 e s 138 090 1,105 21-74

1 0-02 e e % F 40 0-06 346 32-25

2 - o v o are (i} 10030 1,667 36-31

o 002 wis o 167 09-02 309 85-09 3,466 257-80

3 001 i .o 172 2:68 1,805 45-60

. s . s o 253 16088 2,006 83,0316

1 0-01 3 ai e e 5 0-01 278 58-36

X .o - .. 3,027 3,45-20 251 48-35 6,106 4,99-78

9 0-28 e o 897 0-86 3,497 46-07

64 011 3 002 o e 976 70:77 2,262 80-71

65 0-563 646 18-87

e v e .. 25T 1678
9 045 9 007 3,194 44422 3,706 38504 29,495 1,16.74
..— —_— —— — ——— ———

> .

L]

L



. L
- . . ’
. L F 4
L]
. 120
APPENDIX IX
. ® Audit objections issued to end of March 1969
3 IT Department wise and yearwise
1964-65 and 1965-68.
earlier years.
Department. / A P A o
Items. Amount. Items. Amount.
[ ]
(AMOUNT IN LAKHS OF RUPEES.) _
Agriculture .. .. .. .. 1,096 18-18 367 26-29
Co-operation .. i W o 4 017 6 0-02
L] -
Education = v vu . 103 2:23 64 2'82
Finance .. % e 5 e 956 30-49 11 0-11
Food .. .o - s% i 45 0-056 91 1-48
Health .. .o X4 i o 271 28:55 204 13-45
Home .. AT o i ‘a 490 3-58 08 1-69
Industriea .. i s i 633 065-42 140 20:07
Labour .. = 3 = % 45 32-82 32 6-44
Public Works .. - 15 o 307 1,09-14 220 21-17
Revenue e e v o 737 21-23 892 844
Rural Development and Local Admi- 1,085 441 135 0-51
nistration.
Social Welfare .. 3 o " 113 1-60 73 1-54
Other Departments .. i v 77 054 18 0-08
Total 5,101 38,1841 1,849 1,02:11
L]
.
L]
.

A



- 5 .
-8 ® 4
r21 N
—Concld. .
awaiting settlement in October 1960 & 3
Analysis of Audit Objections &
1966-67 1967-68 1068-69 Total
r.l'lem. : Amount. y Izems. A;o‘unt. 3 I'tenu. AAmaunt.‘ }tema. ' .4mmml‘ '
.
. (AMOUNT IN LAKHS OF RUPEES).
302 1011 524 62:91 1,277 67-08 3,660  1,7547
14 442 37 541 110 1371 171 2373
: 120 0-83 217 454 599 13-32 1,105 2174
- 10 013 61 0-47 168 1-05 345 32:25
316 10-06 461 20-42 754 4:30 1,667 36-31
426 24.81 045 60-61 1,619 1,30-38 3,465 2,67'80
121 2:07 290 7-11 806 31:21 1,805 45-60
235 8-89 403 1,2716 594 81:62 2,005  3,03'18
38 6-44 54 0-11 109 12:56 278 68-36
681 6033 1,473 1,27-11 3,425  1,82:03 6,106  4,99-78
640 13-76 468 054 1,260 2:10 3,497 46:07
267 463 314 4034 461 30-82 2,262 80-71
109 3-10 08 578 253 805 646 18-97
2,240 6-66 33 0-54 211 801 2,577 1673

5,621 1,66-24 5,378 453-06 11,646 586-03 20,495 16,1674

L ] \ *
i W



L
" -
& @
.« * -
..
. 122
. APPENDIX
L]
- ° Inspection reports Issued to End of March 1969
. (Reference : Paragraph : 118
1964-65 and 19656-60
& Department earlier years
a i Reports  Para- ¥ . Reports. Para- '
graphs 0 graphs
Agriculture .. & i i 66 159 45 9%
Co-operation .. i Wi o 53 121 28 134
Education s " v Ve 28 54 20 42
Finance . . » ut X o 3 4 o i
Food
Health and Family Planning is 41 89 31 99
Home .. i v o o 2 2 3 4
Industries it 35 o o3 52 117 41 125
Labour .. v i 3% e 2 2 3 4
Public .. e oo wy ~c . e o .
Public Works ., . e e 109 171 74 230
Revenue o i o e 14 24 12 23
Rural Development and Local Admi. 159 301 79 172
nistration,
Social Welfare .. .. oo B 14 29 14 38
o Total 543 1,073 350 968
L
.
. L]
e L]
[ ]
L]
° L
-
]
4 .
L]
.
2
-



X

123

Awaiting Settlement in October 1969

Pages 96-07.)

1966-67

1967-68

1068-69

T'otal

A g Al r A} r . |
ﬁwte paragraphs Reports paragraphs Reports paragraphs Reporte parvographa
&

50 160 160 419 106 408 367 1,332
33 324 37 366 31 421 182 1,366
e 43 143 61 240 52 d64 204 548
1 2 a5 13 10 41 19 60

. o 1 1 1 1
52 244 123 490 141 617 388 1,539
8 18 16 48 33 133 62 207

51 241 104 594 90 622 338 1,609
7 11 %l 31 11 49 32 97

2 3 2 8 4 11
qz 361 93 734 103 1,493 471 2,089
41 84 83 245 130 576 280 052
166 404 220 1,014 163 1,222 700 3,163
20 80 19 120 22 185 89 462
560 2,134 873 - 4,323 802 6,228 3,227 14,726




L -
. i . T *
.,
* 124
L]
s . APPENDIX XI.
fAPORTANT IRREGULARITIES NOTICED DURING INSPEOTION
(HRference : Paragraph: 118 Page 97)
R Nature of irregularity. Number of Amount
. Offices (1IN LARES
oOF BUPEES)
A. Public Works Offices— p
(1) Wasteful/infructuous expenditure due to 7 0:50
defective plans and designs and abandonment e
of works. &
(2) Excess payments due to non-observance of 14 0-81
conditions of contracts or non-provision of
the requisite conditions in the contract
agreements.
(3) Unauthorised financial aid to contractors ., 3 0-08
(4) Delay in effecting recoveries due from 19 174
contractors.
(6) Non-maintenance or imperfect maintenance 58 .
of accounts and registers.
(6) Non-verification of unused materials charged 4 oy
to works.
(7) Delay in recovery ofrent of residential building 21 284

(8) Arrears inrecovery of hire charges of tools and 9 037
plant.

(9) Non-recovery of lease amounts for miscel- 9 0-34
*laneous properties.
L]
(10) Infruetuous expenditure on idle staff i 9 0-68
™Y L]
®
’
s ®
L
' L



B,

125

Nature of irregularity

Namber q
Treasuries

ties were moticed

Treasuries— bt

Failure to send plus and minus memoranda of

postal stamps/half-yearly certificate of balance
of stamps.

C. *Other Civil Departments—

(1) Defective maintenance of cash books

(2) Physical verification of cash not conducted
(3) De}eutive maintenance of stock registers
(1) Stores not physically verified

(5) Purchases made without inviting tenders or
acceptance of higher tenders without recording

reasons.
(68) Security not obtained from persons handling cash
and stores.
No.
(7) Delay in recovery of Government dues 57
(8) Defective maintenance of log books and 3
misuse of staff cars/trucks,
(9) Overpayments/irregularities connected 7
with sanctions to grants-in-aid.
(10) Drawal of funds in advance of require- 4
ments

8

Number of
Officrs.

76
4
21
11
9

35

in lakhs)

Rs. 71:24

in which irregulari-

(Total amount












